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COLOMBIA

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 105/05
CASE 11.141
MASACRE DE VILLATINA 
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim(s): Villatina Massacre
Petitioner(s): Colombian Commission of Jurists (Comisión Colombiana de Juristas—CCJ) and Interdisciplinary Human Rights Group (Grupo Interdisciplinario por los Derechos Humanos—GIDH)
State: Colombia
Beginning of the negotiation date: October 5, 1998 
FSA signature date: July 29,  2002
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report: 105/05, published on October 27, 2005
Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 7 years
Linked Rapporteurship: Children and adolescents
Issues: Children and adolescents/ Young people/ Massacre/ Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions/ Investigation
Facts: On November 15, 1992, at around 8:30 p.m. when a number of inhabitants of the Villatina neighborhood in the city of Medellín were returning from a religious ceremony, about 12 men bearing arms for the exclusive use of security forces and driving in three passenger cars reached a corner of the neighborhood, stepped out of their cars, and ordered the children and young people that were there to lie down on the ground after which they opened fired on them. As a result, the following children died: 8-year-old Johanna Mazo Ramírez, who had one of her legs in a cast because of a recent accident; and Johnny Alexander Cardona Ramírez, Ricardo Alexander Hernández, Giovanny Alberto Vallejo Restrepo, Oscar Andrés Ortiz Toro, Ángel Alberto Barón Miranda, Marlon Alberto Álvarez, and Nelson Dubán Flórez Villa, all of them between 15 and 17 years of age. The attack against the children and young people stopped when the National Army arrived on the scene, which led to a brief clash without any deaths or detentions. The child Nelson Dubán Flórez Villa at first survived the attack and was taken alive to the closest Intermediate Health Unit, where he eventually died. While he was being taken to the healthcare center, Nelson indicated that the recognized, among the killers, members of the National Police Force, coworkers of one of his relatives. The testimony of those who accompanied Nelson is consistent with the ballistics tests indicating that the bullets used in the massacre belonged to the Departmental Police (Policía Departamental) and the National Army (Ejército Nacional).
The friendly settlement agreement incorporates the terms of an agreement originally signed on May 27, 1998 in the course of an initial attempt to reach a friendly settlement in the matter. In the agreement, the State recognizes its international responsibility for violating the American Convention, the right to justice and individual reparation for the next-of-kin of the victims, as well as an element of social reparation with components related to health, education, and a productive project. It also provides for erecting a monument in a park in the city of Medellín so as to restore the historical memory of the victims. The Commission observes that the operative part of the agreement reflects the recommendations of the Committee to Give Impetus to the Administration of Justice (Comité de Impulso para la Administración de Justicia) created in the context of the agreement originally signed on May 27, 1998.
Alleged rights: The petitioning party alleged that the Republic of Colombia was responsible for the violation of the rights to life (Article 4), personal integrity (Article 5), and of the child (Article 19), as well as the generic obligation to respect and guarantee the rights enshrined in the American Convention on Human Rights.


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the parties on October 2, 2013, November 25, 2014, September 3, 2015, September 27, 2016, August 29, 2017, July 20, 2018 and July 9, 2019.
2. The State provided information on March 13 and 25, 2014, November 25, 2014, March 24, 2015, November 23, 2016, December 20, 2017, and September 4, 2018. 
3. The petitioners have not submitted any up-to-date information since approval of the friendly settlement agreement. 
III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	A. Recognition of responsibility and right to justice

	1. Recognition of responsibility
	Full


	2. Right to justice:

The Government and the petitioners adopted as part of the agreement the review on “Judicial Protection and Guarantees” that the Inter-American Commission made in its Report No. 123/01 of November 2001.

[…]In view of these considerations, it should be concluded that, in the present case, the State has not secured the necessary means to fulfill its obligation to investigate the extra-judicial execution of the victims, to bring to trial and punish those responsible, and to provide reparation to the families of the victims.  The execution of the victims in the present case remains unpunished, which, as indicated by the Court, “promotes the chronic repetition of violations of human rights and the total defenselessness of the victims and their families.
	Declarative clause

	b)      Measures to repair the damage caused to the victims and their families.

	Pecuniary reparation measures:

Resolution number 06/02 of July 22, 2002 of the Committee of Ministers established by Law 288 of 1996 and the commitment of the Director General of the National Police Force to estimate by conciliation the amounts of the compensations for the families of the victims who have not been fully compensated are part of the present friendly settlement agreement.
	Full


	Measures of collective reparation involving health:

1. The parties agreed, in February 1996, on the development of a project aimed to improve basic health care for the inhabitants of Villatina.
2. As part of the obligation of the Colombian State to commemorate the victims and make moral amends and provide reparations to their families, the State pledged to place a memorial plaque in the Health Center, which shall be installed prior to the next regular session of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights.
	Full


	Collective reparation measures related to education:

The Government of Colombia pledged to remodel the San Francisco de Asís Primary School so that it could also provide basic secondary education services.  

The Government of Colombia, in compliance with the recommendations contained in Report 123/01 of the Inter-American Commission, pledges to continue without interruption the process of opening grades up to eleventh grade.
	Full


	Collective reparation measures involving the implementation of a productive Project:

The parties have agreed to include the new productive project in the PARE Program headed by the Archdiocese of Medellín.
	Full


	Collective reparation measures to commemorate the victims:

The parties agreed to define the following items regarding the building of the monument, after the National Government discussed it with the Municipality of Medellín:

(1)     The monument will be built in one of the three parks of the city of Medellín: Parque del Periodista (Maracaibo & Girardot), Parque San Antonio (Av. Oriental) or Plazuela del Teatro Pablo Tobón Uribe (Av. La Playa). The Municipality of Medellín shall choose from among these alternatives.  The Office of the Mayor of Medellín, in turn, has five days as of the date of the signing of the inter-administrative agreement to obtain the necessary permits issued by Municipal Planning.

(2)     The petitioners and the Office of the Mayor of Medellín shall each submit two names of artists to invite them to present proposals, in accordance with the terms of reference that the Administrative Department of the Office of the President will be providing in due time.

(3)     The parties agreed that the petitioners would have the right to suggest some parameters in the terms of reference for hiring the artist.  In conformity with the above, the petitioners have requested that the following be taken into account: a) that the work of art be made of bronze, b) that the work of art be comprised of 9 elements which should be clearly identifiable as the 9 victims, c) that the project include the complete remodeling of the public space that will be used, and d) that the artist have some personal or professional experience in the field of human rights or in similar or related areas.  The parties agree that the Ministry of Foreign Affairs shall transmit to the DAPRE the suggestions of the petitioners, which shall be taken into account in due time, as part of the contracting process.

(4)     The contracting process will be conducted directly by the Administrative Department of the Office of the President, which will also supervise implementation of the contract, without detriment to the collaboration of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the petitioners in the latter activity.  In this hiring process, on the basis of what was agreed, a proposal evaluation committee will be set up with the participation of a person designated by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, one by the petitioners in coordination with IACHR, and one by the Office of the President of the Republic.
	Full


	Publication and distribution of the agreement: 

Taking into account that the present Friendly Settlement Agreement contributes substantially to full reparation for the victims of the violations of human rights, and constitutes as well a mechanism to promote in the future the speedy, timely, and effective implementation of judicial investigations to prevent crimes of this nature to remain unpunished, we the parties agree that the National Government shall publish and disseminate, in coordination with the petitioners, five hundred copies of the complete text of the agreement, including the documents that are part of it and its annexes.
	Partial
	On March 25, 2014, the State reported that on March 13, 2014, a meeting was held between the parties in the city of Medellín in order to work together to review the documents and prepare the content of the publication. The State reports that once it has the final version of the document, the appropriate steps will be taken to have it printed.

On November 25, the State advised that arrangements were being made with the Inter-Disciplinary Human Rights Group (GIDH), the results and activities of which the State would report to the Commission. In the same sense, the State added that the National Police had published Report No. 105/05 on its web portal and that it had disseminated that report by directive No. 43 of May 6, 2014, and requested all district, station, substation, and CAI commanders to circulate that directive.
On November 23, 2016, the State noted that Office of the President’s Counsel for Human Rights has been working with the victims’ representative in order to sort out different aspects pertaining to the content and design of the publication and about which it will report the results of said process to the IACHR. 

In 2018, the State reported that the Presidential Advisory Office on Human Rights and International Affairs (Consejería Presidencial para los Derechos Humanos y Asuntos Internacionales) had reached an agreement for a layout proposal for a publication with the Interdisciplinary Human Rights Group (GIDH). It stressed that, in order to secure a final version of the text that was to be published, the representatives of the victims had to forward photographs of the victims and introductory paragraphs to each one of the chapters pertaining to them, but despite many requests to the petitioner, to date it has not obtained the information requested and this has prevented the Advisory Office from complying with the present measure.
Information not provided: The parties did not provide information on measures adopted in 2019 to comply with this part of the agreement.
Taking into consideration the elements of information available, the Commission deems that compliance with the measures remains partial and urges the parties to provide updated information.


IV. Review of the information provided
4. The Commission notes that the parties did not provide information in 2019 and therefore considers that there is not enough available for an analysis of compliance with the friendly settlement agreement that year.
5. Because of the above, the IACHR deems that there is not enough information to review compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019.
V. Level of compliance in the case
6. The Commission observes with concern that no substantial progress has been made toward complying with the still pending measure in the friendly settlement agreement. The Commission thus laments the parties’ lack of participation in the follow-up mechanism on implementing the commitments entered into under this friendly settlement agreement and urges them to submit updated, relevant, and detailed information regarding concrete actions taken to reach full compliance with it.
7. Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the friendly settlement is partially fulfilled. Therefore, he Commission will continue to monitor the pending end of the friendly settlement agreement.
IV. Individual and structural outcomes of the case
A. Individual outcomes of the case
· The payments pertaining to the compensation amounts agreed upon by the parties for the benefit of the next-of-kin of the victims were made.
· A memorial plaque was installed in the Villatina Health Center. 
· As for the collective reparation measures pertaining to the implementation of a productive project, the State fulfilled the terms of compliance regarding support for the productive project, including payment of damages for forcible unemployment.
B. Structural outcomes of the case
· A project aimed at improving basic healthcare services for the inhabitants of Villatina was developed. 
· A Health Center operating in Villatina was built.
· The San Francisco de Asís Elementary School was refurbished in order to provide basic secondary education services. The physical premises were satisfactorily remodeled and classes have gradually started.
· In connection with building a work of art aimed at honoring the memory of the children and making amends and providing moral reparation to the next-of-kin of the victims, on July 13, 2004, a ceremony was held to inaugurate the Monument Park in the Square of the Journalist (Plaza del Periodista) in the city of Medellín, which was attended by the mothers of the victims, the Vice-President of the Republic, the Minister of Defense, the Deputy Minister of Foreign Affairs, the Director of the National Police Force, officials from the Municipality of Medellín, Church leaders, the petitioners in the case, and the IACHR, represented by Commissioner Susana Villarán and Executive Secretary Santiago Cantón.
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 83/08
PETITION 401-05
JORGE ANTONIO BARBOSA TARAZONA Y OTROS 
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona and others
Petitioner (s): Nelson Javier DeLavalle Restrepo
State: Colombia
Beginning of the negotiation date: June 8, 2006
FSA signature date: September 22, 2006
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report: 83/08, published on October 30, 2008
Estimated length of the negotiation phase:  2 years and 3 months
Linked rapporteurship: N/A
Issues: Forced disappearance / Equality before the law/ Personal liberty / Obligation to respect rights / Judicial protection
Facts: On October 30, 2008, through Report No. 83/08, the Commission approved and recognized partial compliance with a friendly settlement agreement signed on September 22, 2006, in connection with petition 401-05 Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona.  In short, the petition alleged the responsibility of State agents for the disappearance of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona on October 13, 1992 in the department of Magdalena and the unwarranted delay by judicial authorities to investigate, try, and punish the alleged persons responsible.

Rights alleged: The petitioning party alleged that the Republic of Colombia was responsible for violating the rights enshrined in Articles 4 (right to life), 5 (right to personal integrity), 7 (right to personal liberty), 24 (equality before the law), and 25 (judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights, in connection with the violation of the obligations enshrined in Article 1.1 (obligation to respect rights) and the rights protected under Articles I, II, and III of the American Convention on the Forced Disappearance of Persons, to the detriment of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona and his next-of-kin.


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the parties on October 8, 2013; November 25, 2014; September 3, 2015; September 27, 2016; August 29, 2017; August 29, 2018 and July 9, 2019. 
2. The State provided information on December 22, 2012; March 16, 2015; October 28, 2015; September 27, 2016; and August 29, 2017. The State requested extensions on August 30, 2018 and October 5, 2018. At the cutoff date for the present report, the State has not submitted any additional information. 
3. The petitioners provided information on April 11, 2013; September 5, 2017; and October 9, 2018. 
III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Clause of the Agreement
	Status of Compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	1. ON THE MATTER OF REPARATIONS.

	a) Pecuniary Reparations:
1.1.1 Once this friendly settlement agreement is approved by the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, the State agrees to submit to the Council of State a conciliation proposal of up to one hundred percent (100%) of the sentence handed down by the Contentious Administrative Court of Santa Marta, for moral damages suffered by the relatives of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona; at the same time, the State will recognize the material damages caused by the death of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona based on the current legal minimum salary.

1.1.2 The State agrees to enforce Law 288 of 1996, for the purpose of providing reparation to the mother, wife and daughter for the following damages: non-material damages caused to Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona, for the suffering endured from the time of his detention until the time he was legally declared dead in absentia and for any expenses incurred by the aforementioned relatives in the search for his remains as long as they provide records of the expenses.
	Full


	b) Non-pecuniary reparations or measures of satisfaction:

1.2.1 At the time of the signing of the Friendly Settlement Agreement scheduled for  September 22, 2006, in the city of  Barranquilla, with the victim’s family in attendance, the State, represented by officials of the Ministry of National Defense and of the Army, will apologize for the incidents that led to the death of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona; likewise, a plaque in memory of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona and a letter of sympathy signed by an official of the Ministry of National Defense  will be presented to the family.

1.2.2 The State agrees to monitor the medical and psychological health of the mother, the wife and the daughter of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona, and will provide them whatever treatment is deemed necessary.

1.2.3 The State agrees to include this case in the education program of the Army under “lessons learned.”
	Full


	2. ON MATTERS OF JUSTICE:
Within the framework of responsibility for due diligence in carrying out investigations, the State will strengthen and advance efforts and special actions to identify the individuals responsible for the disappearance and later death of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona.  At the same time, it will use all its technical and scientific tools and knowledge in the effort to locate the victim’s remains.  When the remains are found and identified, the State will turn them over to the family as soon as possible in order that he may be honored according to their beliefs. 


	Partial
	In connection with the criminal investigation conducted by the State:

In 2012, the State reported that the Criminal Cassation Chamber of the Supreme Court of Justice settled the motion to review filed by the Office of the Inspector General of the Nation against the ruling of February 15, 1993 (which terminated the investigation of an individual for the crime of homicide) and the ruling of April 15, 2002 (which precluded investigation of three individuals for the crime of simple abduction).  In its judgment of September 26, 2012, the Supreme Court of Justice vacated both decisions and ordered the investigation to be transferred to the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation.  The State noted that because of this, the investigations will be reopened and continued in order to determine what happened and who is responsible. 
On March 16, 2015, the State indicated the outstanding actions in the Case as well as presented a list of the actions the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation and the Judicial Police. Among those steps, the State reported on the convictions handed down on several accused individuals and said that they demonstrated its commitment to meet its obligation to advance “efforts and special actions leading to the identification of the individuals responsible for the disappearance and subsequent death of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona.” Based on the foregoing, the State requested the IACHR to declare that it had complied in full with its obligations under the friendly settlement agreement.  
On October 28, 2015, the State reiterated the information presented in March of that year concerning compliance with the commitments adopted and added in relation to the undertaking in matters pertaining to justice that according to information provided by the Office of the Attorney General at October 2015, there were no additional procedures to report; it clarified, however, that that did not mean that "the State is not making the necessary efforts to fulfill this obligation so as to identify the individuals responsible for the disappearance and subsequent death of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona.”

In connection with the search for the human remains:

The Commission indicated that, in its report of approval in the present case, with respect to a judicial explanation for the disappearance, the State informed that the Office of the Prosecutor General of Colombia heard testimony from the mother and from one of the sisters of Jorge Antonio Barbosa and took DNA samples from the mother for the purpose of comparing them with skeletal remains that may resemble the physical characteristics of the victim. 

In 2010, the petitioners denounced the limited scope of the mobile inspection. 2012, the State Reported that the case was registered in the Single Virtual Identification Center (CUVI) and was filed at the National Unit of Prosecutors for Justice and Peace, to be included on the list of individuals pending identification among those who were found in the exhumations of that Unit.  Lastly, the State requested the IACHR to find that the State has fully complied with its obligations under the friendly settlement agreement.
On April 11, 2013, the petitioners contended: “they have the right as the victims to know what technical and scientific efforts have been made by the Colombian State in the search for the remains of the victims.”  Specifically, they claimed that the State must submit information regarding: i) “whether it is true that members of the military confessed that the body was left under N.N.[Unclaimed] status in the cemetery of Cienega – Magdalena;” ii) what investigations have been conducted and for how long by the authorities in charge for the purpose of locating the remains; and iii) “what are the reasons or circumstances for which it has been impossible to locate the remains, even though it is known that the remains are located at a particular cemetery.”  This information was forwarded to the State in an IACHR communication of April 30, 2013, requesting its response within a period of one month. 
On March 16, 2015, the State said, in relation to the search for the remains of Mr. Jorge Antonio Barboza Tarazona, that the case was registered in the Single Virtual Identification Center (CUVI) and was filed at the National Unit of Prosecutors for Justice and Peace, to be included on the list of individuals pending identification among those who were found in the exhumations of that Unit. However, it added that it had been impossible to find the remains of the dead persons owing to the fact that the funeral company that buried them had undergone a change of management and files for the dates of the events had not been found.

On September 5, 2017, the petitioners presented observations regarding compliance. They indicated that just as they had stated previously, the Colombian State has been unable to provide the exact location of the victim’s remains even though the investigation revealed that the body was buried as N.N. [unidentified] at the Central Cemetery. 

On October 9, 2018, the petitioner reiterated the information provided in 2017 and added that the human remains of Jorge Antonio Tarazona were in the Central Cemetery of Ciénaga, Magdalena, and requested that the State focus their inquiries in that place.

Information not provided: the parties have not provided information regarding measures adopted in 2019 to comply with this part of the agreement.
Taking into consideration the elements of information available, the Commission deems that the level of compliance with this measure continues to be partial.
Regarding this, the Commission urges the parties to dialogue about the concrete and final measures required for its full implementation.


IV. Review of the information provided
4. The Commission notes that the parties did not provide information in 2019 and therefore considers that there is not enough available for an analysis of compliance with the friendly settlement agreement that year.
V. Level of compliance in the case
5. The Commission observes that there has been no substantial progress made in complying with the friendly settlement agreement over the past four years and urges the parties to work together to find the formulas that would make it possible to measure and promote full compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. 

6. The Commission laments the parties’ lack of participation in the follow-up mechanism on implementing the commitments entered into under this friendly settlement agreement and urges them to submit updated, relevant, and detailed information regarding concrete actions taken to reach full compliance with it.
7. Because of the above, the IACHR concludes that the friendly settlement agreement has been partially complied with and urges the State to provide information on the second clause of the friendly settlement agreement. 
VI. Individual and structural outcomes in the case
A. Individual outcomes in the case
· The State made the payment for the monetary reparation measures by a cash payment of 377,781,470.99 million Colombian pesos as compensation to the next-of-kin of the victim by means of Resolution No. 0062 of January 9, 2007, issued by the Ministry of National Defense.
· The State conducted a ceremony on September 22, 2006, attended by members of the military high command, at which the Deputy Minister of Defense recognized, on behalf of the State of Colombia, its responsibility for the disappearance of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona, extended apologies to his next-of-kin, and delivered a memorial plaque and formal letter.
· The State undertook an examination of the health status of the next-of-kin, insofar as the Ministry of Social Welfare initiated the psychological assessment of the mother, spouse, and daughter of Jorge Antonio Barbosa.

B. Structural outcomes of the case
· As for the memory recovery measures, the Office of Education and Doctrine of the National Army included the case of Jorge Antonio Barbosa Tarazona in the Army’s teaching practices using the “Lessons Learned” methodology, which was disseminated inside the institution, in training schools (Army Cadet Academy and the Military School for Non-Commissioned Army Officers) and training centers.
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 59/14
CASE 12.376
ALBA LUCÍA RODRÍGUEZ
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Alba Lucía Rodríguez
Petitioner (s): Center for Justice and International Law (CEJIL)
State: Colombia
Beginning of the negotiation date: October 26, 2004 
FSA signature date: March 28, 2011
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report: 59/14, published on July 24, 2014
Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 10  years
Linked Rapporteurship: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Issues: Peasants / Women / Personal integrity / Judicial guarantees / Equality before the law / Protection of honor and dignity / Judicial protection
Facts: On December 21, 2000, the Commission received a petition indicating that Alba Lucía Rodríguez, a young peasant woman, had been the victim of rape and, as a result of this rape, she became pregnant and gave birth to a girl on April 4, 1996 in the bathroom of her house located in a rural area in the locality of Pantano Negro. As told by Alba Lucía herself, the newborn had fallen into the toilet bowl, “uttered a sigh and passed away.” Alba Lucía cut the umbilical cord with a wire and wrapped the baby in a “burlap bag.” As she had lost a great deal of blood during childbirth, she was only able to reach her bed half conscious. Alba Lucía was taken to the public hospital of Abejorral by one of her sisters. The physician who took care of Alba Lucía and who later did an autopsy of the baby girl’s corpse accused her of intentionally causing the girl’s death. On the basis of these allegations, criminal proceedings were filed against her. 

Rights alleged: The petitioner alleged that the Republic of Colombia was responsible for violating the rights enshrined in Articles 5 (right to personal integrity); 8 (right to a fair trial); 11 (protection of honor and dignity); 24 (equality before the law); and 25 (judicial protection) enshrined in the American Convention on Human Rights, as well as Article 7 of the Belém do Pará Convention, to the detriment of the victim.  


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the parties on September 3, 2016; August 18, 2017; and July 2018; and on September 27, 2016; August 29, 2017; July 23, 2018 and July 9, 2019.
2. The State provided information on November 16, 2015; November 7, 2016; December 6, 2016; December 29, 2016; and January 26, 2018; August 13, 2019 and September 30, 2019.
3. The petitioners provided information on December 19, 2013; December 12, 2016; October 13, 2017; July 18, 2018; and August 27, 2018.
4. On December 6, 2016, the parties held a working meeting with the Commission’s facilitation, for the purpose of promoting compliance with those items of the friendly settlement agreement that was pending. At said meeting, the State pledged to take steps to implement the various measures in connection with: the training to which Alba Lucía Rodríguez could have access in Abejorral, Medellín, or municipalities of the subregion; the conditions for being hired by the Office of the Governor of Antioquia; the assessment of the roadmap to comply with the reparation measures; organizing a psycho-social service team to guarantee that Alba Lucía Rodríguez would receive, in her locality, quality specialized psychological care; and finally taking steps with the National Advisory Office on Women to evaluate possible ways of protecting Alba Lucía Rodríguez from situations of vulnerability. 
III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	1. The State agrees to expressly acknowledge its responsibility, in consultation with the victim and with her consent; 
	Full


	2. The State agrees to compensate the victim for the pecuniary and non-pecuniary damages arising from the violations of the American Convention on Human Rights in this case. To this end, the State and the victims’ representatives respectfully request that the Honorable Inter-American Commission on Human Rights set the amount of such compensation. (A joint communication to the IACHR on this matter will be attached). In the event that an out-of-court settlement is reached or a judgment is handed down by a domestic court, the amounts paid to the victim pursuant to those legal proceedings shall be deducted from the compensation set by the Honorable Commission. In the event that the amounts awarded at the domestic level exceed the sum established by the Honorable Commission, the State shall pay the difference of this amount.
	Full


	3.
As part of the State’s agreement to take adequate comprehensive measures of reparation for the violations of the American Convention on Human Rights in this case, the State shall undertake to design and implement national training courses at schools for judicial and administrative public servants, as well as for medical, psychological, and psychiatric personnel, on gender perspective and the scope of professional privilege. The training courses must place special emphasis on topics such as: 

i)     gender and human rights;
ii) gender perspective for due diligence in conducting preliminary investigations and judicial proceedings related to discrimination, violence, and homicides perpetrated against women on the basis of gender, and

iii) Overcoming stereotypes on the social role of women. Those programs should mention international human rights instruments, specifically those relating to gender-based violence, bearing in mind that certain standards and practices in domestic law have discriminatory effects on the daily lives of women. In addition, the State agrees to request information from the National Ministry of Education on the processes and guidelines that have been advanced and that will be advanced in order to implement Article 11 of Law 1257 of 2008. Within said programs there must be mention made of international human rights instruments, specifically those regarding gender-based violence, bearing in mind that some provisions and practices in domestic law have discriminatory effects on women’s daily lives.
	Substantial partial 
	In its report of approval in the present case, the Commission indicated that the State indicated that the “National Training Plan to Guarantee Access to Justice for Women Victims of Violence” had been launched on October 3, 2012. The plan is aimed at judicial personnel, and places emphasis on the enforcement of Law No. 1257 of 2008, a differential approach, and the rights of victims of violence. The State reports that more than 500 personnel, all of whom work in the judiciary and in the administration of justice, have already received training. 

On March 5, 2014, the petitioners asserted that the programs developed by the State are geared toward training only judicial employees, and only on one specific topic, that is, “a differential approach and the rights of victims of violence.” In this respect, they indicate that they would appreciate the submission of substantive information on the training conducted, in order to be able to examine whether the State has met the objective of the agreed-upon measure concerning gender perspective. In addition, they indicated their desire to receive further information on the measures taken by the State to train administrative officials in general terms. 

With respect to the implementation of training courses for medical, psychological, and psychiatric personnel, the State reported that the Ministry of Health offers such courses on an ongoing basis, and it agreed to send consolidated information on their content and development. The petitioners state that they look forward to receiving that information in order to determine whether the courses meet the requirements of this clause.

In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission indicated that, on November 16, 2015, the State reiterated that it had launched the National Training Plan to Ensure Access to Justice for Women Victims of Violence, targeting judicial officials, with an emphasis on the application of Law 1257 of 2008. It said that in in 2014 the Office of the Senior Presidential Advisor for Equity for Women set in motion actions and strategies to strengthen institutional capacities to prevent, provide assistance, and punish all forms of violence against women, especially in key sectors such as justice, security, and health, that the workshops and training days had had a positive effect on officials and representatives in different sectors in terms of increasing their awareness and knowledge of women's human rights, and that there was a greater institutional understanding and awareness of national and international standards on the human rights of women.

Furthermore, the State provided detailed information on the various measures and strategies implemented by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection that targeted officials and civil society in the areas of sexual and reproductive health from a gender equity, maternal health, and public health perspective. It explained how different training processes and forums were held, technical documents were prepared, and technical assistance days, training workshops, and follow-up and evaluation of health service models were organized.
On December 6, 2016, the State submitted detailed information on the measures implemented by the High Presidential Council for Gender Equality and the Ministry of Health, relating to training of judicial officers and medical personnel on a gender approach and the scope of professional secrecy; as well as on actions implemented by the Ministry of Education, to comply with Article 11 of Law 1257 of 2008. Based on the information submitted about the topic of overcoming women’s social role stereotypes, in March 2015, the High Presidential Council for Gender Equality promoted a study called the “Second Measuring of the Study on Social and Institutional Tolerance of Violence against Women.”  Additionally, since 2013, the Council has been running a 24/7 hotline to provide psychosocial and legal counseling for women, staffed by personnel of the National Police. It has also provided support at the territorial level to departments and mayors of capital cities to design concrete measures and actions, as part of territorial development plans, pertaining to gender equity, gap closing, assistance in cases of gender violence and women’s participation. Likewise, the High Presidential Council and the Ministry of Justice and Law have developed 5 technical tools to standardize and harmonize services provided by the Family Police Stations to help to strengthen them and, as of the present date, 10 regional meetings have been held with local family police stations and their staff. 

For its part, the Ministry of Health has conducted a total of 15 workshops on professional secrecy and voluntary interruption of pregnancy with primary health care providers in 15 departments, training a total of 73 healthcare professionals including auxiliary and administrative staff. The Ministry of Health has provided technical support to the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation in drafting Directive 06 of 2016, under which the criteria was established for prosecuting attorneys to follow in investigating the potential commission of the crime of abortion, criminalized under Article 122 of the Criminal Code; and it has conducted training in 9 departments, rated high priority because of the low engagement with professionals from the health and protection and justice sectors on issues of gender, gender violence and sexual violence, rights approaches, gender and differential approaches, sexual and reproductive rights, national and international standards and laws on gender violence and sexual violence.  Additionally, in 2016, through the Comprehensive Care Course on health for victims of sexual violence, conducted on the virtual platform of the National Learning Service (SENA), 1,251 talented healthcare professionals were successfully certified. 

In compliance with Article 11 of Law 1257 of 2008, the Ministry of Education has been implementing Law 1620, as of 2013, under which the National System of School Congeniality and Training for the Exercise of Human Rights, Sex Education and Prevention and Mitigation of School Violence was created along with Decree 1965 of the same year regulating the Law. Specifically, these legal instruments facilitate compliance with the obligations of municipal and departmental secretariats of education, educational institutions and teaching staffs in linking the entire education community to promote and protect the rights of children, adolescent and young men and women. Lastly, the Ministry of Education has directly supported some training processes with representatives of the Secretariats of Education as a contribution to the prevention of violence against women. In this regard, in 2013 and 2014, several days of sensitization and information with representatives from educational facilities from different parts of the country were conducted to facilitate ownership of the guidelines developed by the Ministry in order to promote school congeniality and prevent all forms of violence at school including gender-based violence.   

On July 18, 2018, the petitioner informed that, to date, the State had not complied with designing and implementing gender-perspective training.
In 2018, the petitioners denounced the limited scope of the mobile inspection. 2018, the State reported on the activities and strategies undertaken by the Presidential Advisory Office on Equity for Women. In addition, it reiterated the activities developed by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection. 
On August 13, 2019, the State presented information provided by the Office of the Presidential Adviser on Equality for Women (CPEM), on activities undertaken by that institution. It highlighted the fact that the 2018-2022 National Development Plan “Pact for Colombia: A Pact for Equity” included a chapter specifically dealing with the empowerment of women and that, within that framework, CPEM will foster development of public policy on gender equality for women and the comprehensive plan to guarantee women a life free from violence, both of which will include programs providing more protection for women and facilitating their reinsertion into society, the family, and the economy. 

The State further reported that CPEM, in partnership with the Spanish Cooperation Agency, has been pursuing a strategy for training officials involved with preventing and addressing violence against women that has been implemented in the Department of the Cauca, Chocó, and Nariño. It pointed out that the goal was to provide technical training to those officials to enable them to take appropriate and timely decisions for providing care for victims of gender violence. It added that the training addressed issues such as gender and human rights, gender equity, a differential approach, femicide, and others.
In addition, the State presented information provided by the Office of the Attorney regarding its activities and underscored the fact that, as part of that institution’s Human Capital Formation and Training Plan,  there is a course on “Violence as a Prioritized Issue,” which prioritizes research into the sexual violence generated in family and other settings. It also highlighted the design of courses focusing on the eradication of gender-based violence against women and girls. Those courses targeted prosecutors and their assistants, investigators, staff receiving complaints, and protection unit personnel. The State pointed, in particular, to the courses on: forensic interviewing of child and adolescent victims of sexual violence; femicide; the online diploma course on violence against women and femicide; violence based on sexual orientation; and so on. The State emphasized that the courses incorporated international human rights standards, domestic laws, case law, and gender perspective principles. Finally, the State provided statistics on the number and types of officials trained in various batches, who included 259 members of family-oriented police stations (comisarías familiares); 748 public servants (prosecutors, deputy prosecutors, investigators, personnel in charge of receiving denunciations); 461 judicial police personnel; 102 prosecutors and investigators; 224 complaint receptionists; 61 prosecutors and investigators; 172 public servants (prosecutors, deputy prosecutors, investigators, complaint receptionists); 28 prosecutors and investigators.

On September 27,  2019, the State presented the information provided by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection on activities it had conducted and highlighted the fact that the Ministry has a public policy framework for a comprehensive approach to  gender-related, and especially sexual, violence. It pointed out that the policy was set forth in the  2012-2021 Ten-year Public Health Plan; the Policy on Sexuality, Sexual Rights, and Reproductive Rights (2014); and in the Model Comprehensive Health Care Policy. 

Finally, as regards training courses for health care providers organized by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection, the State indicated that in 2018-2019 it had certified 9,119 professionals. All the courses had emphasized “the rights, gender, and differential approaches, promoted transparency, and sought to overcome gender-based preconceptions, stereotypes, and prejudices that downplay violence and re-victimize victims of the various forms of gender-based violence.”
On September 30, 2019, the petitioners pointed out that it was not clear from the report by the Office of the Attorney General whether the various training programs are mandatory and continuous and that there was no mention in that report of courses given to medical, psychological, and psychiatric staff. They also stated that the mere existence of training courses on gender issues did not amount to compliance with the reparation measure ordered, because the State does not explain in what way the courses fulfill that function, nor were the courses designed or altered with that in mind. The petitioners further maintained that the State had not provided information about the specific content agreed upon, such as the matter of professional secrecy, or about the inclusion of continuous training courses for medical, psychological, and psychiatric personnel.
Considering the pieces of information provided by the parties, the Commission deems and declares that substantive compliance with this part of the agreement is still only partial.
The IACHR therefore urges the State to present specific and updated information regarding details of the training plan, including where and for whom the training will be provided, the duration of the courses, whether they are mandatory and continuous, and their content and its bearing on the friendly settlement agreement; in such a way that the Commission can assess the level of compliance.

	4.
The State agrees to provide medical, psychological, and sexual and reproductive healthcare to Ms. Alba Lucía Rodríguez and her partner, for purposes of evaluating the harm or trauma caused by the events in this case. If the diagnosis of the specialist so determines, the psychological services shall extend to her relatives as they provide support to Alba Lucía in her rehabilitation process. Along these same lines, the State agrees to cover her travel expenses. A comprehensive health rehabilitation and recovery program shall be designed to include free, comprehensive medical services for Alba Lucía and her partner, for the period of time considered appropriate according to the diagnosis of the respective medical and psychological professionals.
	Substantial partial 
	In its report of approval in the present case, the Commission indicated that the State maintained in its October 2012 report that Alba Lucía and her partner would be “insured through the contributory plan of the Colombian social security system at the Health Promoting Entities (EPS).” The State also reported that the family group had been offered the opportunity to undergo medical and psychological treatment with the team at the Psychosocial and Memory Unit [Unidad Psicosocial y de Memoria]. In its report of July 2013, the State included a report from the Social Fabric Reconstruction Unit of the Department of Human Rights, International Humanitarian Law, Victim Services, Community Reintegration, and Reconciliation [Unidad de Reconstrucción del Tejido Social de la Dirección de Derechos Humanos, Derecho Internacional Humanitario, Atención a Víctimas, Reintegración Comunitaria y Reconciliación] on the “psychological support provided in the case of Alba Lucía Rodríguez.” That report says that the State would be supporting “the psychological rehabilitation process of alba lucia (sic) and her family,” specifying that the psychosocial support was initially offered “once a month, for one year, in the municipality of Abejorral,” in order to render a diagnosis to “determine whether continued follow-up is required in the case, or whether it is a sufficient period of time (…).”
The petitioners, for their part, expressed their interest in obtaining more detailed information about the effective access of the victim and her partner to medical services and sexual and reproductive health services. They additionally stated that they were unaware of the outcome of the psychosocial support process and that they would like to obtain further information from the State so that the parties can jointly determine its effectiveness and the need for continued support services. 

In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission indicated that the State submitted information furnished by the Ministry of Health. On this regards, the Ministry reported that a meeting was held on December 3, 2015 between the victim’s representative, the Sectional Office of Human Rights of the Secretariat of Government of Antioquia and the new Health Promoting Entity (EPS), in order to follow-up and enter into the necessary agreements to move this measure forward. In keeping with agreements at said meeting, it highlights the assignment of the Health Provider Institution for ambulatory care as of December 3 at UT Viva 1 Medellin Headquarters, an institution where she has received general care from a unique interdisciplinary group made up of a doctor, a nurse and a psychologist. Lastly, it mentions the services that have been provided to Mrs. Alba Rodriguez through the new EPS over January and February 2016. 

On July 18, 2018, the petitioning party informed that, with respect to psychological treatment, the victim is living a situation of domestic violence. It stressed that, although a psychologist was assigned to her and she had had two appointments with her, the support was neither constant nor sufficient to provide the response that Alba Lucia needed for what she had experienced or her current situation. Furthermore, it indicated that, since that appointment, no contact has been made again with her to schedule another appointment. As for medical care, it reported that Alba Lucía had indicated she was receiving good medical care in Medellín: a breast abscess was discovered, as a result of which she was hospitalized at the beginning of June and it was drained. Since early June 2018, she is also waiting for an appointment in Medellín for a mammography and an ultrasound scan of her breast, although to date the exam has not been carried out. 
In 2018, the State submitted information provided by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection, whereby it indicated that “in 2017 the northwestern regional office of the New EPS has processed the request for comprehensive health services (physical and psychological); however, as indicated by the EPS, Ms. Alba Lucia has not responded to the induction processes of the request that have been offered to her in terms of healthcare services. It is worthwhile to mention that, at the request of the patient, her services shall be assigned to the city of Medellín.” In addition, the State stressed that, by phone with the psychologist who is treating the patient, it was informed that in fact the patient had not answered the phone calls made to schedule the follow-up appointments in 2017.
In addition, the State submitted information provided by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection, in order to update the petitioner’s situation. Regarding this, it indicated that Alba Lucía went to the emergency room of E.S.E San Juan de Dios in Abejorral, because of a breast abscess, where she was prescribed an ultrasound scan. Regarding this, they specified that the E.S.E San Juan de Dios de Abejorral does not belong to the healthcare network of the New EPS, nor does it provide the above-mentioned service. It also reported that there was an effective communication with Ms. Alba Lucía Rodríguez on July 25, 2018, who indicated that she was in good health at present and had no objections to the services from IPS and New EPS. The State also reported that Alba Lucía has the phone numbers to contact the leader of her primary IPS, such as the nurse of the New EPS of the Antioquia area in case she needs support or orientation, but no request has been received from her. Finally, it indicated that, with respect to the continuity of the psychological treatment, the New EPS indicated that it had been suspended, because the user indicated that she did “not” want to continue this process.
On September 27, 2019, the State reported that monitoring continued in the instant case with the Benefit Plans Administrator  - EAPB NUEVA EPS, which reported that the following services had been provided: 

· On January 14, 2019, she was seen in general medicine, 

· On the same day, she was attended to under the Promotion and Prevention Program, and 

· On July 29, 2019, she received the necessary specialized care.
On September 30, 2019, the petitioner recalled what had been agreed upon in the memorandum of understanding signed by the parties on December 6, 2016. The petitioner stressed that Alba Lucía’s psychological treatment had been suspended and stated that from the start the psychological care had not been regular or sufficient to provide the containment and support that Alba Lucía needed. Finally, the petitioner requested that the State appoint a liaison officer to attend to Alba directly and communicate directly with her representatives. 

Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the parties, the Commission deems and declares that substantive compliance by the State is still only partial.

	5.
In the event that Alba Lucia Rodríguez decides to pursue her education, the State agrees to assist her in accessing her preferred course of study through the Department of Education of Medellín and/or the Office of the Governor of Antioquia. Her admission and continuation in the educational program shall be subject to the requirements established by the chosen educational institution. The offer of education includes starting basic secondary or high school, or technical, technological, and/or arts and vocational skills training. The education offered may be based in the city of Medellín or in any other municipality. In any case, the conditions stipulated in this paragraph shall be subject to change according to the demonstrated needs of the individual.
	Partial
	In its report of approval in the present case, the Commission indicated that the State indicated that the Office of the Governor of Antioquia offered Alba Lucía at the Manuel Canuto School in Abejorral. Alba Lucia reported that she planned to enroll there in 2014 to complete her basic secondary school education.

In the minutes of the Working Meeting held by the parties with the accompaniment of the IACHR, in the 159th session in Panama, the State undertook, through the Government of Antioquia, to send the petitioner its training proposals which could be accessed in Medellín or Municipalities of the Subregion, to finish his studies and training in painting and crafts.

On July 18, 2018, the petitioning party reported that, to date, the State has not submitted any information on compliance with this measure, nor has it facilitated the continuation of Alba’s schooling. 

In 2018, the State offered a series of schooling options for the benefit of Alba Lucía, both regular full-time schooling and part-time alternatives in the subjects she is interested in.
On September 30, 2019, the petitioning party reported that arrangements were being made to establish what kind of education the victim would like to have access to and that it would report back on the outcome in due course. 
For its part, the State did not present updated information regarding this part of the FSA.
Regarding this, the Commission observes the State’s willingness to implement the measures and, at the same time, it observes with concern the absence of coordination between the parties to facilitate, by means of dialogue, the implementation of this measure for the benefit of the beneficiary. Because of the above, the Commission urges the parties to talk about study options so that Alba could choose and have access to one of them.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the petitioning party, the Commission deems that the level of compliance with this measure continues to be partial.

	6.
In the event that Alba Lucía decides to pursue employment, the State shall support her through appropriate employment training based in the city of Medellín or in any other municipality in the Department of Antioquia, providing goods or merchandise one time only, or in any other way that contributes effectively to Alba Lucía’s ability to rebuild her life.
	Partial
	In its report of approval in the present case, the Commission indicated that the Colombian State reported that on May 9, 2013, by means of Executive Order No. 1920 of the Office of the Governor of the Department of Antioquia, Alba Lucía was appointed to the position of “Custodian” at the San Luis School in the municipality of Yarumal. On June 4, 2013, Alba Lucía began working at the school with a 6-month contract, subject to renewal for an additional 6-month period. The State asserts that the Office of the Governor of Antioquia aims to ensure her continued employment.

On March 5, 2014, the petitioners stated that in spite of the efforts made by the State in this regard, the employment contract has not been made indefinite. Therefore, they are of the opinion that “the temporary nature of the employment offered makes it difficult for the victim to ‘rebuild her life plan.”

In the minutes of the Working Meeting held by the parties with the accompaniment of the IACHR in 2016, during the 159th session in Panama, the State undertook to provide information on the conditions of the contract and the manner in which it is insured the job stability. However, the State did not present the information in the 3 weeks promised.

On July 18, 2018, the petitioner reported that the State had provided Alba Lucía with a contract to work as a school monitor but the job was not permanent. In addition, it reported that Alba Lucía had gone to Medellín, to the Office of the Governor of Antioquia, in mid-May 2018, in order to request a job transfer because of the domestic violence she was experiencing. Nevertheless, to date, she has not obtained any formal response from the State. 
On September 30, 2019, the petitioning party stated that, for compliance with this point, the State would have to provide assurance that Alba Lucía would be given a fixed-term contract because that would enable her to have access to training, to which she is not entitled under her provisional appointment. Finally, it requested that the State be asked to submit full up-to-date information on obstacles to compliance with the measure and possible solutions to Alba Lucía’s current plight.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the petitioner, the Commission deems that the level of compliance with this measure continues to be partial.

	7.
Given that the health services as well as the education and employment training services are not available and therefore cannot be implemented in the town in which Alba Lucía currently resides, the State shall assist Alba Lucía and her partner in moving to, establishing themselves, and remaining in the city of Medellín or another municipality in the Department of Antioquia, through the provision of a support allowance. This allowance shall be disbursed on a semi-annual basis for the duration of the educational or employment training program chosen by Alba Lucia, in accordance with paragraph 5 of this agreement.
	Partial
	In its report of approval in the present case, the Commission indicated that the petitioners expressed their interest in learning more about the effective access of the victim and his partner to medical and sexual and reproductive health services. They also expressed that they were unaware of the result of the psychosocial accompaniment process and that they would like to obtain more information from the State, in order to be determined jointly by the parties on its effectiveness and the need to continue with such accompaniment.
The State submitted information furnished by the Ministry of Health. On this regards, the Ministry reported that a meeting was held on December 3, 2015 between the victim’s representative, the Sectional Office of Human Rights of the Secretariat of Government of Antioquia and the new Health Promoting Entity (EPS), in order to follow-up and enter into the necessary agreements to move this measure forward. In keeping with agreements at said meeting, it highlights the assignment of the Health Provider Institution for ambulatory care as of December 3 at UT Viva 1 Medellin Headquarters, an institution where she has received general care from a unique interdisciplinary group made up of a doctor, a nurse and a psychologist. Lastly, it mentions the services that have been provided to Mrs. Alba Rodriguez through the new EPS over January and February 2016. 
Information not provided: The parties did not present information thus far in 2019 regarding measures adopted to comply with this part of the agreement.
Because the measures relative to the fifth and sixth clauses of the agreement are in the process of being implemented, the Commission deems that the level of compliance with this measure continues to be partial.


IV. Review of the information provided
5. The Commission considers that the information provided by the parties in 2019 is relevant because it is up-to-date and includes the measures adopted to comply with at least one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. Both parties submitted information within the time-limits granted by the IACHR.  
6. Because of the above, the IACHR deems that information is available to undertake the review of compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
7. The Commission observes that there has not been substantial progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement over the past year. It therefore urges the parties to work together to define the formulas that would make it possible to measure and promote full compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. 

8. Because of the above, the IACHR urges the State to hold working meetings with the participation of the petitioners in order to draw up a roadmap that would lead to full compliance with the friendly settlement agreement.
9. The IACHR concludes that the friendly settlement agreement has been partially complied with and urges the State to provide information about clauses 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 of the friendly settlement agreement. 
VI. Individual and structural outcomes of the case
A. Individual outcomes of the case
· The State issued a clear acknowledgment of its responsibility.
· The State paid the economic reparation, as agreed upon.
· The State is in the process of providing the beneficiary with healthcare services and made psychological services available to her. 
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 10/15
CASE 12.756
MASACRE ESTADERO EL ARACATAZZO
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Estadero El Aracatazzo Massacre
Petitioner (s): Luis Felipe Viveros Montoya, José Luis Viveros Abisambra, and Juan Esteban Montoya Hincapié
State: Colombia
Beginning of the negotiation date: September 29, 2010 
FSA signature date: December 12, 2014
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report: 10/15, published on January 30, 2015
Admissibility Report No.: 47/10, published on March 18, 2010
Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 5 years
Linked rapporteurship: Memory, Truth, and Justice Unit
Issues: Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions / Right to life / Massacre / Right to a fair trial / Right to judicial protection guarantees / Investigation
Facts: The case refers to incidents that occurred on August 12, 1995, when members of paramilitary groups killed 18 persons in the bar “Estadero El Aracatazzo,” municipality of Chigorodó, Antioquia, with the acquiescence of law enforcement officers who were at a checkpoint of Infantry Battalion No. 46 of the National Army. In that respect, the officers neglected their duty to adopt protection measures in response to gunshots that were heard and to rescue the civil population, despite their close proximity to the bar and hearing the gunshots. Subsequent to the incidents, there was neither a criminal nor a disciplinary investigation regarding those involved, and more than 10 years elapsed without any punishment given to the alleged persons responsible for the above-mentioned incidents.
Rights declared admissible: The Commission concluded that it was competent to hear the case of the filings and that the petition was admissible with respect to Articles 2 (duty to adopt domestic law provisions), 4 (right to life), 8 (right to a fair trial), and 25 (right to judicial protection guarantees) of the American Convention in connection with its Article 1.1, in compliance with the requirements set forth in its Articles 46 and 47, and decided to notify the parties and publish its report in its Annual Report.


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the parties on August 29, 2017; July 24, 2018; and June 9, 2019. 
2. The State provided information on November 7, 2016; February 13, 2017; April 12, 2017; June 8, 2017; November 15, 2017; October 8, 2018; February 12, 2019, June 28, 2019; August 6, 2019 and September 30, 2019. 
3. The petitioners provided information on July 21, 2017 and September 29, 2019.
4. On July 6, 2017 and September 24, 2019, the parties held a working meeting facilitated by the Commission, for the purpose of complying with the items of the friendly settlement agreement that were pending.
III. Review of compliance of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	FIRST: RECOGNITION OF RESPONSIBILITY 

In view of the events transpiring on August 12, 1995 at the restaurant "El Aracatazo", located in the neighborhood El Bosque of the municipality of Chigorodó- Antioquia, when a group of outlaws murdered Jorge Luis Julio Cárdenas, Luis Alberto Guisao Ríos, Mélida María Jiménez Borja, Leonardo Minota Mosquera, Francisco Leonardo Panesso Castañeda, Willinton de Jesús Tascón Duque, Héctor Alonso Tascón Duque, Libia Úsuga Úsuga and Jorge Iván Zúñiga Becerra; the Colombian State recognizes its international responsibility for failing in its duty to ensure the rights recognized in Articles 4 (right to life) and 5 (right to humane treatment) of the American Convention on Human Rights, in connection with the general obligation set forth in Article 1.1 of the same instrument. Additionally, the Colombian State recognizes its international responsibility for violation of the right to humane treatment (Article 5) with respect to the victims’ next of kin. 
	Full


	SECOND: ON THE SUBJECT OF JUSTICE 

The parties recognize the progress made in the area of justice in the instant case. However, the State undertakes to continue to honor its obligation to investigate, try and punish those responsible for the crimes. 


	Substantial partial 
	In its report of approval in the present case, the Commission commended expressed appreciation for the recognition of international responsibility by the Colombian State for failing to ensure the rights to life and humane treatment, as established in the American Convention on Human Rights, with respect to the victims who lost their lives during the events of the massacre, as well as with respect to the next of kin thereof. In the report, the IACHR welcomed the parties’ joint recognition of progress achieved in different areas of justice, in particular, efforts to investigate, prosecute, try and convict the 12 individuals involved in the massacre, which took place at the El Aracatazzo restaurant and, accordingly, urged the State to act as expeditiously as possible in complying with the measures of reparation provided for in the friendly settlement agreement entered into by the parties.
On November 7, 2016, on the subject of justice, the State submitted information on the different efforts made by the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation. On this score, the State reported that under a decision dated October 16, 2014; this official ordered the investigation to be conducted under the category of “systematic crimes in the form of crimes against humanity and crimes of war.”  Additionally, under decisions dated May 8 and November 3, 2015, the Office of the Attorney General determined the bail status of five members of the National Army, for allegedly committing, as co-perpetrators, the same crime of homicide of protected person multiple times of 18 individuals, and attempted homicide of one more individual, ordering that they be held in pretrial detention at a prison facility. After three of the defendants were apprehended, the Office of the Attorney General issued an order dated March 16, 2016, to partially close the investigations of the three detainees.  

In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission indicated that, on July 21, 2017, the petitioners reiterated information previously submitted. They indicated that with regard to justice they are pleased about the decision by which the Attorney General of the Nation transferred the criminal investigation conducted by the Office of the Prosecutor 91 of the National Unit for Human Rights-International Humanitarian Law (UNDH-DIH) to the National Directorate of Analysis and Context. Based on this decision, Specialized Prosecutor 33 of said Directorate took over the investigation, and characterized the events as war crimes and crimes against humanity. The petitioners confirmed the information presented by the State regarding progress in the investigation and added that the arrest and pre-trial detention of 18 individuals had been ordered for crimes against protect persons and that the indictment, which is final, had been issued on April 26, 2016.
On July 6, 2017, the parties held a working meeting in Lima, Peru, facilitated by Commissioner José de Jesús Orozco, Rapporteur of the IACHR for Colombia. At said meeting the petitioners indicated that in July 2016, the Superior Court of Bogota had declared part of the criminal investigation to be null and was voided, and that in August 2016 the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation had filed an appeal for judicial review, which had yet to have been decided on. As a result, the investigation was partially shelved. The petitioners also emphasized that 14 months prior the trial phase of some of the accused had begun, including a captain and a sergeant who have been fugitives from justice for 22 years.

On October 8, 2018, the State submitted a report from the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation, whereby it reported that the proceedings filed against Sergio Enrique Jérez García and Víctor Julio Jerez Flórez identified under number 2538 to date has made the following progress:

· The indicted persons Pérez García and Jerez Flórez indicated their interest in benefiting from the special jurisdiction for peace, as a result of which they filed a request to sign the document of committal which the appointed Prosecutor decided to suspend.
· The Seventh Specialized Prosecutor against Corruption (Fiscal Séptimo Especializado contra la Corrupción) decided to definitively suspend arrest warrant No. 0159900 against the accused Sergio Enrique Pérez García, in line with the guidelines of Law 1820 of 2016 enshrined in Decree 706 of 2017, which provided for the application of “a special treatment to law enforcement officers to develop the principles of prevalence and non-separability of the Comprehensive Truth, Justice, and Reparation System” in a differentiated fashion, granting equitable, balanced, simultaneous, and symmetrical treatment and being consistent with the commitments that the indicted party has made with the Special Jurisdiction for Peace (Jurisdicción para la Paz—JEP). As for the accused Jerez Flórez, he is waiting to sign the document when the Executive Secretariat of the JEP informs him of the date and time to do so.
As for the appeal for review, the State informed that it was assigned to Judge Álvaro Valdivieso Reyes on the basis of case file 11001220400020160210600, without any decision having been taken about merits of the Prosecution’s intention of removing the “res judicata” in case file 270 of the National Human Rights Unit.

Regarding the proceedings that are in the trial stage, the State informed the following:

· Case 05000310700320170059200, on December 19, 2017, the Third Specialized Criminal Court issued a judgment of conviction against Álvaro Géz Mesa, sentencing him to 480 months of prison, to 120 months of disqualification from exercising his rights and holding public office, as well as a fine of 39,000 minimum monthly wages legally in force (salario mínimo mensual legal vigente—SMMLV).
· Case 050003107002016-00326 was assigned to the First Criminal Judge of the Specialized Circuit Court of Antioquia, who referred his request so as to receive a response regarding his competence.
On August 6, 2019, the State reported that the investigation was still at the preliminary phase, pending a ruling by the Superior Court of Bogotá on the action for reconsideration brought by the undersigned against the preclusion resolution in favor of the accused Sergio Enrique Pérez García and Víctor Julio Jerez Flórez.

It added that the investigation (case number 2538) had been carried out between September 13, 2013 and June 30, 2017 at the 33rd Specialized Public Prosecutor’s Office in the former DINAC and was now being conducted at the 7th Public Prosecutor’s Office Specializing in Corruption Cases. 

The State also reported that investigations had started into the crimes of homicide of a protected person concurrently and successively with aggravated conspiracy to commit crime and the manufacturing and trafficking of arms and ammunition reserved exclusively for use by the Armed Forces, against José Bermúdez, Noffar Motta, John Moncada, Sergio Pérez, Víctor Jerez, and Alvaro Góez. 
As regards the accused Sergio Enrique Pérez García and Víctor Julio Jerez Florez (former members of the National Army), in case 2538, the State reported that it is waiting for the Criminal Division of the Superior Court of Bogotá to rule on the action for reconsideration instituted by the Public Prosecutor on August 12, 2016 with respect to the preclusion ruling in their favor  regarding the offense of conspiracy to commit crime handed down at the time in preliminary case file 270 of the National Human Rights Unit. Currently, the action is before the Judge.
The State added that the accused had signed a certificate of submission to the Special Jurisdiction for Peace (JEP), as a result of which, on August 27, 2019, an order was issued to definitively lift the arrest warrant against the accused Sergio Enrique Pérez García, in light of the document he had signed before the Executive Secretariat of the JEP. On October 9, 2018, the warrant for the arrest of Víctor Julio Jerez Flórez was also lifted definitively since he had also signed the document before the same authority. 
Finally, the State reported that the latest proceedings were the taking of sworn statements from the two accused, which were completed on June 12 and 13, 2019.
At the working meeting held on September 24, 2019, in the context of the 173rd period of sessions of the IACHR, the petitioning party gave great importance to compliance with the justice clause. It stressed that the investigations had begun in the analysis unit and were suspended because the case was submitted to the Special Justice for Peace jurisdiction in Colombia. Furthermore, the petitioning party pointed out that the public prosecutor’s office cannot bring any criminal suit against any member of the Armed Forces and the JEP selection criteria do not contemplate any mechanism for addressing cases heard by an internal body. For its part, the State indicated that the Public Prosecutor’s office maintains some proceedings and that the instant case was included in a report by the Public Prosecutor’s office to the JEP as a case in point. It confirmed that two members of the security forces had each signed a document with the JEP and that one of them had already been released.
The Commission appreciates the progress reported by the State toward compliance with this measure and urges the parties to engage in talks regarding concrete, final steps to ensure its complete implementation.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the State, the Commission deems that State compliance remains partial.

	THIRD: MEASURES OF SATISFACTION AND REHABILITATION 

The State undertakes to support and assist the victims in the present case, in order to help them to gain access to reparation plans, programs and projects offered by the Colombian State using a model of comprehensive care, assistance and reparation of victims, as implemented by the Unit for Comprehensive Victim Support and Reparation. 


	Substantial partial 
	In its report of approval in the present case, the Commission indicated that the State noted that on September 17, 2015, a meeting was held in the city of Medellin with the representatives of the victims, where the Victims’ Support Unit presented the model of comprehensive care, assistance and reparation; and the representatives were asked for the personal information of the victims in order to include them in the Comprehensive Psychosocial and Health Care Program for Victims of Armed Conflict PAPSIVI as part of the measures of assistance and rehabilitation under Law 1448 of 2011. The State asserted that the Ministry of Health and Social Protection is making arrangements to give priority to registering them in the PAPSIVI, in order to implement different actions. Lastly, the State reported that consensus-building meetings were held with the representatives of the victims regarding measures of satisfaction and rehabilitation, where it was reiterated that the measures will be implemented once the process of payment of victim compensation has been completed. 
Nevertheless, they indicated that as far as the inclusion of victims in the Programa de Atención Psicosocial y Salud Integral a Víctimas [Program for Victims’ Comprehensive Health and Psychological Care] (PAPSIVI) was concerned, in December 2016 the Victims Unit had reported to them verbally about the difficulties the Ministry of Health had in enrolling some of the victims and that to date, they had not received new information. The petitioners indicated that they had not received information from the State on the definitive enrollment of family members in PAPSIVI.

On October 8, 2018, the State informed that Jorge Eliecer Julio, Luis Alfonso Julio, Julio Amaya, Arleiber Barrientos, Jorge Andrés Barrientos, Adolfo Gómez, and Daniel Gómez are registered in the Consolidated Victims Registry (Registro Único de Victimas—RUV); however, it indicated that it did not have any information on Ana Paola, because she did not report her full identification for the corresponding validations.
On September 30, 2019, the State reported on the current status of the victims’ affiliation to the General Social Security System (SGSSS). With respect to Jorge Eliecer Julio Gutiérrez, the State reported that he is a retiree, so that it had asked the Secretariat for Health in Bogotá to register him immediately in order to ensure his access to health care. 
The State also reported that the Ministry had contacted the Departmental Health Secretariat in Córdoba regarding affiliation to the SGSSS for Mr. Luis Alfonso Julio Gutiérrez. The Departmental Secretariat reported that he was residing in Bogotá, so that it had proceeded to inform the Bogotá District Health Secretariat of his status as a victim and about the agreement, in order to ensure that he is covered. As regards Adolfo Gómez, the State reported that he is receiving health care in SAVIA SALUD.
The State pointed out that, regarding the psychosocial care component of PAPSIVI, that care is provided by interdisciplinary teams of professionals with training and experience in providing psychosocial and community care to victims or vulnerable segments of the population. The idea is to recognize and identify personal and social resources with which to prevent, mitigate, and overcome the impact and harm wrought by the very serious violations of human rights through a variety of type of care (individual, family, community, and collective-ethnical), based on methodological guidelines established by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection.
The State likewise pointed out that, through the Unit for Comprehensive Care and Reparation, it is currently asking for a place and date to be set for the day of counseling for the five victims (two of the seven victims having died, namely: Ana Paola Julio Amaya and Arleiber de Jesús Barrientos Usuga.  
Finally, the State underscored the following achievements in respect of this measure:
1. The provision of a cost-free psychosocial care program under Agreement No. 563 of 2019 of the Foundation for Family Counseling (FUNOF) in the Antioquia region and in Bogotá, and under Agreement 572 of 2019 “Unión Temporal CEDAVIDA, both of which care for victims.
2. The hiring of two health professionals, who are currently working to get rid of any possible barriers to accessing care.

3. The provision of differential care from a psychosocial perspective for direct victims and their next-of-kin.

4. Having well-trained professionals, specifically familiar with the harm wrought by human rights violations, and endowed with the skills needed to treat it.

The petitioning party did not provide information regarding this part of the FSA.
The Commission appreciates the progress reported by the State toward compliance with this measure and urges the parties to engage in talks regarding concrete, final steps to ensure its complete implementation.

.

Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the State, the Commission deems and declares that the clause remains partially complied with.

	FOURTH: GUARANTEES OF NON-REPETITION 

The Colombian State undertakes to continue human rights and international humanitarian law education programs within the Colombian armed forces.  It further undertakes to include case 12.756, the Massacre of Estadero "El Aracatazzo," as a case study at extracurricular training events on human rights at different academies and training schools. 
	Full


	FIFTH: MONETARY REPARATION 

The State undertakes to enforce Law 288 of 1996 once the instant friendly settlement agreement is approved by means of the issuing of an Article 49 report under the American Convention, for the purpose of redressing the following damages: 

• The moral damages directly caused to victims Jorge Luis Julio Cárdenas, Luis Alberto Guisao Ríos, Mélida María Jiménez Borja, Leonardo Minota Mosquera, Francisco Leonardo Panesso Castañeda, Willinton de Jesús Tascón Duque, Héctor Alonso Tascón Duque, Libia Úsuga Úsuga and Jorge Iván Zúñiga Becerra, by the events occurring at the restaurant "El Aracatazo" in the neighborhood of El Bosque of the municipality of Chigorodó - Antioquia. 

• Any moral damages that may be proven to have been suffered by Jorge Eliecer Julio Gutierrez, Luis Alfonso Julio Gutierrez, Ana Paola Julio Amaya, in their status as the children of victim Jorge Luis Julio Cárdenas. Additionally, any moral damages that may be proven to have been suffered by Arleiber de Jesús Barrientos Usuga, Jorge Andrés Barrientos Úsuga, Adolfo Enrique Gómez Usuga and Daniel Jose Gómez Usuga, the children of victim Libia Úsuga Úsuga.
	Full 




IV. Review of the information provided
5. The Commission deems that the information provided by the parties in 2019 is relevant because it is up-to-date and includes the measures adopted to comply with at least one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. The State submitted information within the time-limits granted by the IACHR. The petitioning party did not submit any up-to-date information about compliance with the agreement.
6. Because of the above, the IACHR deems that information is available to review compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
7. The Commission observes that there has been progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement over the past year. Thus, the Commission urges the parties to engage in talks regarding concrete, final steps to ensure complete implementation of the friendly settlement agreement.
8. The Commission observes with concern that the petitioner has not submitted up-to-date information on compliance with the measures established in the friendly settlement agreement and urges it to keep the IACHR informed about the progress being made in the present case. 

9. Because of the above, the IACHR concludes that the friendly settlement agreement has been partially complied with and urges the State to supply information on clauses two and three of the friendly settlement agreement. 

VI. Individual and structural outcomes of the case
A. Individual outcomes of the case
· The State formally acknowledged its responsibility. 

· The Third Criminal Court of the Specialized Circuit Court issued a judgment of conviction against Álvaro Géz Mesa.
· The State registered the victims in the Consolidated Victims Registry (RUV).
B. Structural outcomes of the case
· The State carried out extracurricular training programs held in various sessions between 2015 and 2017, coordinated by the Head Office for Continuing Education and Joint Doctrine, encompassing various military and police units in the country’s territory. The training used the case-study methodology applied in the Inter-American Human Rights System, the State’s international human rights obligations, and the friendly settlement mechanism as an effective alternative for the settlement of complaints filed with the IACHR.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 38/15
PETITION 108-00
MASACRE DE SEGOVIA
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Segovia Massacre
Petitioner (s): Javier Leonidas Villegas Posada

State: Colombia

Beginning of the negotiation date: April 22, 2014
FSA signature date: May 6, 2015
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report: 38/15, published on July 24, 2015

Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 1 year
Linked rapporteurship: Memory, Truth, and Justice Unit
Issues: Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions / Right to life / Massacre / Right to a fair trial / Right to judicial protection guarantees / Investigation
Facts: The case refers to incidents that took place on November 11, 1998 when a group of heavily armed men arrived in trucks at the center of the municipality of Segovia in Antioquia, opened fired, and threw hand grenades, leading to the death of 43 persons, including three children, and injuring another 50 persons. As indicated in the petition, the massacre was perpetrated by paramilitaries with the acquiescence of the National Army. The Colombian judiciary system had convicted five servicemen and four civilians and sentenced them to prison and fines for the crime of terrorism and others, on the basis of the facts described in the petition; nevertheless, not all those responsible had been investigated and punished. The petition was submitted for the benefit of 29 persons who lost their lives and 4 persons who were injured as a result of the incidents and their respective next-of-kin; afterwards this group was extended to include 5 additional victims and their next-of-kin.
Rights alleged: The petitioner alleged the violation of Articles 1 (obligation to respect rights), 4 (right to life), 5 (right to personal integrity), 7 (right to personal liberty), 8 (right to a fair trial), 10 (right to compensation), 11 (protection of honor and dignity), 17 (protection of family), 22 (freedom of movement and residence), and 25 (right to judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights.


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the parties on August 29, 2017; July 20, 2018 and July 9, 2019. 
2. The State provided information on July 20, 2015; November 7, 2016; October 8, 2018; July 23, 2019; August 12, 2019 and September 4, 2019. 
3. The petitioner provided information on July 20, 2015. The petitioner did not provide any information in 2018. El peticionario presentó información el 12 de agosto de 2019.
4. On July 4, 2017, the parties held a meeting facilitated by the Commission, for the purpose of promoting compliance with those items of the friendly settlement agreement that was pending.

III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	FIRST: RECOGNITION OF RESPONSIBILITY 

The Colombian State recognizes its international responsibility for the violation of the rights enshrined in Article 4 (right to life) […]
	Declarative clause

	SECOND: ON THE SUBJECT OF JUSTICE

The parties recognize the progress made in the area of justice in the instant case. Nonetheless, the State undertakes to continue to honor its obligation to investigate, try and punish those responsible for the crimes. 


	Partial
	In its report of approval in the present case, the Commission observed notes the parties’ joint recognition of the various areas of progress made in terms of rendering justice for the massacre that took place in the municipality of Segovia, Antioquia, particularly actions taken to investigate, prosecute, and punish five military personnel and four civilians with prison terms of 18 to 26 years and fines between 98 and 140 SMLMV, as the persons criminally responsible for the massacre. The IACHR also urges the State to continue implementing all the actions necessary to fully comply with its obligation to investigate, prosecute, and punish others responsible for these crimes, specifically those who during the process conducted under the Justice and Peace Law acknowledged their participation in the massacre, as well as those public servants who have been identified as being responsible based on actions and omissions. 

In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission indicated that on November 7, 2017, the State reiterated that the investigation into the events of November 11, 1988, is underway in the Office of Specialized Prosecutor 46.  In this regard, it explained that 22 persons have been implicated, of which 7 are members of the public security forces, 14 are civilians and one person has special immunity (aforado); and a total of 11 convictions have been handed down, including one against former Congressman César Pérez García, issued on March 14, 2011 by the Criminal Appeals Chamber of the Supreme Court of Justice.
On October 9, 2018, the State submitted a report from the Specialized Department against Human Rights Violations of the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation, informing about the latest proceedings in the case, stressing that, on August 3, 2018, the judicial police (DIJIN) was instructed to review in detail the investigation for the purpose of steering the procedural momentum that would be taking place. In addition, it reported that the Public Ministry had not participated. Regarding the participation of the victims in the investigation, the State reported that Ms. Consuelo de Jesús Orozco filed civil proceedings. Finally, regarding the obstacles encountered in the investigation, the State indicated that “the time-frame of the facts targeted by the investigation constitutes a difficulty because evidence gathering is limited; the passage of time makes it hard to contact the witnesses, victims, and perpetrators because, at present, it seems they have deceased.”
On September 4, 2019, the State presented updated information regarding the judicial proceedings pursued by the Office of the Attorney General as of August 2018, especially:
· A judicial inspection carried out on September 27, 2018.
· Inclusion of the judicial police report, on December 5, 2018.

· Inclusion of Report No. 11001600253200680005 of October 31, 2016, which established the origins of the Self-defense Forces in the Magdalena Medio region. 

The State also pointed out, with regard to the case being investigated, that problems had arisen with identifying and locating witnesses and that those who had already been heard and who had named several perpetrators were now dead. Finally, it stated that, due to the time that had elapsed, it was proving difficult to move the proceedings forward, as little evidence was being collected and with the passage of time it was difficult to contact either victims or perpetrators, as many were no longer alive.
Here, the Commission reminds the State that the obligation to investigate refers to means, not outcomes. Thus far, the Commission has not observed vigorous attempts to investigate suggesting that the State has met its obligation under the friendly settlement agreement to get to the bottom of the facts in this case, which amount to very serious human rights violations.
Based on the information available, the Commission considers that compliance with the measure is still only partial.

	THIRD: MEASURES OF SATISFACTION AND REHABILITATION 

The State undertakes to implement the following measures of satisfaction: 

• An act of public apology in the municipality of Segovia, Department of Antioquia, presided over by a high-ranking government official, with the participation of public officials and the next of kin of the victims. At this ceremony, the State will acknowledge liability as set forth in the instant agreement. This measure shall be carried out within one year of the date of the signing of the instant Agreement and will be entrusted to the Comprehensive Victim Support and Reparation Unit. 

• The State undertakes to assist the victims of the instant case in gaining access to reparation plans, programs and projects offered by the Colombian State using a model of comprehensive care, assistance and reparation of victims implemented by the Comprehensive Victim Support and Reparation Unit. Actions implemented in the framework of this roadmap to full reparation will include: i) measures of physical, mental, psychosocial and social rehabilitation and 
	Full


	ii) Measures of symbolic reparation such as actions relating to the historic record or memory and commemorations that will be arranged by consensus with the victims and their representatives.
	Substantial partial 
	In its Annual Report, the Commission indicated that, on July 4, 2017, the parties held a working meeting in Peru, facilitated by the Commission. In the said meeting, the petitioners indicated with regard to point 2 of clause 3 of the agreement, the petitioners stated that its implementation had not begun, which is why the victims felt cheated. Thus, the petitioners demanded that within two months, coordination be undertaken with the Director of the Medellin Museum, so the Museum can provide public access to the film archives, the commemoration of which was agreed upon by the parties. Additionally, the State pointed that as far as the measures regarding the remembrance of the victims are concerned, the Victim’s Unit is ready to make this issue visible and a meeting would be arranged with the Office of the Mayor of Medellin and the Museum of Remembrance to this end. The State highlighted that it had been working on reconstructing [historical] memory in Segovia and was planning on having a workshop or session in Segovia.
On October 9, 2018, the State submitted information provided by the Victims Unit, indicating that, in the minutes drafted at the working meeting held on December 4, 2017 among the petitioners, officials of the Memory Museum House (Casa Museo de la Memoria), and the Victims Unit, the petitioners pledged to remit the files for the infogram that would be installed in the Museum’s central exhibition hall. As a result, it indicated that the Victims Unit complied with this item of the agreement.
On August 12, 2019, the State presented a joint compliance report on steps taken by the State, via the Care and Comprehensive Reparation of Victims Unit (UARIV), in connection with the meetings with the petitioning party on May 7 and July 22, 2019 to coordinate installation of the infogram in the main hall of the Remembrance Museum in Medellín and to conduct the memorial celebrations agreed upon with the petitioning party. It was also agreed to hold an event to disseminate the infogram and the FSA, hopefully in the presence of the IACHR.
In the joint report, the parties announced that, pursuant to this measure, the petitioning party had provided the State with a list of 210 victims, together with a certificate of their inclusion in the Consolidated Victims Registry.
Finally, the parties reported holding the first day of counseling for victims living in Medellín and surrounding areas, which 52 victims had attended, and that a second such day was scheduled for September 2019. However, by the time this report was completed, the IACHR has not been informed of any such meeting.
The IACHR notes the information submitted by the parties and is waiting for the parties to submit information on the actual installation of the infogram in the Memory Museum’s central hall, the celebration of the commemorative events agreed upon with the petitioner, and the outcomes of the second day of counseling for victims. 
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the parties, the Commission deems and declares that the State has substantially partially complied of this item.

	FOURTH: GUARANTEES OF NON-REPETITION 

The Colombian State undertakes to continue imparting human rights and international humanitarian law education programs within the Colombian armed forces. It further undertakes to include the facts of the instant case as a topic of study and analysis at extracurricular training events on human rights in different training and instruction schools and academies.  
	Full


	FIFTH: MONETARY REPARATION 

The State undertakes to enforce Law 288 of 1996, once the instant friendly settlement agreement is approved through the issuing of the Article 49 report under the ACHR, in order to redress any moral or material damages that may be proven to have been suffered by the victims’ next of kin, who offer proof of their legitimacy and who have not been compensated through the Administrative Courts.  
	Substantial partial 
	The State noted that on February 9, 2016, in their capacity as members of the Committee of Ministers, the Ministries of the Interior, Foreign Relations, Justice and Law, and National Defense issued resolution N° 0578 of 2016 in favor of, and for purposes of enforcement of Law 288 of 1996, any victims who had not been compensated by the Administrative Courts. In this regard, the State reported to the IACHR that several meetings were held with the victims’ representatives for the purpose of reaching agreement on the types of damages, the ceiling that is going to be used for assessment as well as every beneficiary’s standing to file a claim and civil registry verification.
On July 4, 2017, the parties held a working meeting in Peru, facilitated by Commissioner José de Jesús Orozco, IACHR Rapporteur for Colombia. In the said meeting, the petitioners indicated. In the said meeting, the petitioners indicated that despite the resolution issued on February 9, 2016 as provided for under Law 288 of 1996, the Office of the Procurator General of the Nation had not presented the conciliation document. They added that an agreement had been reach with the Ministry of Defense to determine the amount of compensation.
In 2017, the State indicated that the Ministry of Defense is the agency charged with rendering payment and that 90% of the process had been completed; at that point the form of payment and interest were being determined.  
On October 9, 2018, the State reported that the Ministry of Foreign Affairs requested the Ministry of Finance and Public Credit to allocate a budget item to be transferred to the Ministry of National Defense, so that it could pay the compensations to the victims and beneficiaries. In addition, it reported that the petitioning party had not submitted all of the supporting documents for the full payment of the compensations.
On July 23, 2019, the State reported that, pursuant to Directorate of Legal Affairs Resolution No. 9054 of February 5, 2019, the budgeted payment was made to Sandra Consuelo Villegas Arévalo and Javier Villegas Posada Abogados SA in the (net) amount of 24,633,539,034.96 pesos.
On August 12, 2019, the State reiterated the information provided before and provided additional information to the effect that, through Resolution No. 9054 of December 20, 2018, payment was made of the sums established in the agreement on behalf of Mabel del Socorro Restrepo Cadavid, along with others amounting to 24,801,831,639.96 pesos.   
The State likewise reported that on July 2, 2019, communication No. S-GSORO-19-032938 had been remitted to the Ministry of Finance, requesting the funds still pending for payment of the remaining successions of the pretrial settlement (sucesiones faltantes de la conciliación prejudicial) conducted before the Sixth Judicial Procurator II for Administrative Matters in Bogotá and approved by the Administrative Tribunal of Cundinamarca, in the amount of 1, 671,788.29 pesos.
For its part, the petitioning party reported that on February 7, 2019 it had received the disbursement of 24,633,539,035 pesos from the Ministry of National Defense as compensation for the 197 victims. It further indicated that the 197 victims received the monetary reparation at the occasion organized by the law firm of Javier Villegas Posada Abogados from February 20 to 25, 2019.
Finally, both parties reported that no reparation has yet been made to the 53 victims who did not submit to settlement of damages by agreement between the State and the petitioner, but opted rather for the incidental proceedings to settle damages embodied in Law 288 of 1996, since they are awaiting a ruling in those proceedings by the Administrative Tribunal of Cundinamarca.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the parties, the Commission deems that, substantively, implementation of the measure is still partial. It therefore urges the State to take whatever steps are needed to proceed to payment of compensation to the 53 victims that have not received monetary reparation.


IV. Review on the information provided
5. The Commission deems that the information provided by the State in 2019 is relevant because it is up-to-date and includes the measures adopted to comply with at least one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. The State submitted information within the time-limits granted by the IACHR. The IACHR likewise takes note of the joint report presented by the parties on August 15, 2019 in order to provide information regarding compliance with Clause 3.ii of the friendly settlement agreement.
6. Because of the above, the IACHR deems that information is available to review compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
7. The Commission observes that substantive progress has been made in complying with the friendly settlement agreement over the past year. It therefore urges the parties to keep the IACHR abreast of any further progress made in the instant case.
8. Because of the above, the IACHR concludes that the friendly settlement agreement has been partially complied with and urges the State to provide information about clauses 2, 3.II, and 5 of the friendly settlement agreement. 

VI. Individual and structural outcomes of the case 

A. Individual outcomes of the case
· The State acknowledged the Colombian State’s international responsibility for its failure to guarantee the rights to life and personal integrity enshrined in the American Convention on Human Rights with respect to the victims deceased during the incidents of the massacre, as well as with respect to the victims who were injured.
· Actions were taken to investigate, try, and convict 5 servicemen and 4 civilians, sentencing them to between 18 and 26 years of prison and to the payment of fines ranging from 98 to 140 minimum monthly wages legally in force (salarios mínimos mensuales legales vigentes—SMMLV), as criminally responsible for the incidents.
· The following sessions were held: orientation sessions for the beneficiaries on July 1 and 3, 2015 in Segovia and Medellín; sessions on the contents of the agreement among the parties; and sessions on the ceremony of acknowledgement of responsibility, as well as on the dates and contents of the training provided to law enforcement officers.

· The ceremony extending public apologies was held in the municipality of Segovia, Department of Antioquia, presided by a high-ranking authority from the government, with the attendance of public authorities and the next-of-kin of the victims.
· With respect to the measures of satisfaction and rehabilitation, specifically with respect to physical, mental, and psycho-social rehabilitation measures, they have been implemented through the Program for Psycho-social and Comprehensive Healthcare Services to Victims (Programa de Atención Psicosocial y Salud Integral a Víctimas—PAPSIVI), which the Ministry of Health and Social Protection is in charge of.
· The State made the monetary reparation payment on behalf of 197 victims.
B. Structural outcomes of the case
· The State held five training days aimed at law enforcement personnel using the factual contents of the case.
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 82/15
PETICIÓN 577-06
GLORIA GONZÁLEZ
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case 

	Victim (s): Gloria González

Petitioner (s): Carlos Enrique Londoño Zapata, Javier Leónidas Villegas Posadas, and Sandra Villegas
State: Colombia

Beginning of the negotiation date: March 20, 2015 
FSA signature date: July 16, 2015
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report No.: 82/15, published on October 28, 2015

Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 7 months
Linked rapporteurship: Women; Children and Adolescents
Issues: Use of force / Health / Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions/ Investigation
Facts: As told by the petitioner, on May 7, 2002, National Army servicemen burst into Sector Juan XXIII of the neighborhood Barrio La Divisa, in the city of Medellín, to conduct an operation in the house adjacent to that of Gloria González. The servicemen had allegedly fired their guns and a stray bullet had hit the chest of the victim while she was breastfeeding her daughter D, as a result of which Gloria González died and the girl D lost her right eye, because shrapnel had perforated her cornea. After the incident, the baby girl was take to the Hospital San Vicente, where they removed her right eye, but it was not possible to start treatment for the insertion of an artificial eye to enable adequate development of the socket because she was not a beneficiary of the System for the Identification of Potential Beneficiaries of Social Programs (Sistema de Identificación de Potenciales Beneficiarios de Programas Sociales—SISBEN). In the petition, it was alleged, in general and without providing details, that the incident had been reported to the Attorney General’s Office, but the family had been the target of threats, as a result of which they were forced to withdraw their report, and Carlos Londoño Zapata, the victim’s long-time partner, and their four children had sought safe haven in another country, although they had returned to Colombia several years later. According to documentation provided in the petition, Local Prosecution Service No. 174 of Medellín had made several preliminary inquiries for the investigation, such as taking statements from witnesses, removing the dead body, and conducting an autopsy, but said actions had been referred to the 23 Military Criminal Trial Court. Afterwards, inquiries had been sent to the Military Criminal Trial Court No. 87 by means of Resolution No. 244 of November 25, 2004. On April 24, 2008, a writ was issued ordering that inquiries be referred to the Military Criminal Prosecution Service for admissibility, after which Military Criminal Prosecution Office No. 11 ordered, on March 31, 2009, that the evidence be examined; nevertheless, there is nothing in the case file indicating that a final judgment punishing those responsible had been reached. 

Rights alleged: The petitioner alleged the violation of Article 1 (right to life, to liberty, to safety and integrity of the person) of the American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man (hereinafter the “Declaration” or the “American Declaration”) and Article 4 (right to life) of the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter the “Convention” or the “American Convention”).


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the parties on September 27, 2016; August 29, 2017; July 23, 2017 and July 8, 2019.  

2. The petitioning party has not submitted any additional information on compliance since the date the report of approval was issued. 

3. The State submitted information on August 20, 2019.

4. On August 20, 2019, the parties presented a joint report to provide information regarding compliance with Clause 2 of the Friendly Settlement Agreement.
III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	1. Hold a ceremony to restore dignity, in conjunction with a private ceremony where, in keeping with the express wish of the victims’ family members, the mortal ashes of Mrs. Gloria González would be cast into the sea. Psychosocial assistance will be made available for this symbolic act by the Unit for Comprehensive Victim Support and Reparation, which will be in charge of the execution of this measure.
	Full


	2.
Provide assistance to the victims of the instant case in order for them to gain access to reparation plans, programs and projects offered by the Colombian State using a model of comprehensive care, support and reparation of victims, implemented by the Unit for Comprehensive Victim Support and Reparation.
	Full 2019
	On August 20, 2019, the parties filed a joint report stating that, in respect of this measure, the petitioners had provided the State with a list of six victims, certifying their inclusion in the Consolidated Victims Registry. In addition, they reported that on September 2019, a victims counseling day had been organized in order to a) proceed with the notification and formation of the next-of-kin group for inclusion in the Consolidated Victims Registry; b) provide counseling on assistance and comprehensive reparation; and c) conduct a single interview. Finally, the parties asked the IACHR to declare full compliance with this clause.
Based on the information provided by the parties, the Commission deems and declares that the State has fully complied with this part of the agreement.

	3.
The State will arrange for $50,000,000 (FIFTY MILLION PESOS M C/TE) in aid for the minor child D, for the purpose of funding technical or technological studies and cover her child support. The amount of aid will increase to $70,000,000 (SEVENTY MILLION PESOS MC/TE) if the beneficiary chooses to pursue a professional career. The beneficiary of the measure must follow the appropriate procedures in order to be admitted to the respective education facility and shall take the curriculum that the university or college offers to ensure adequate academic performance. […]
	Pending
	On August 20, 2019, the State reported that the girl D is currently attending secondary school and has therefore not met the requirements for accessing the grant for financing her higher education. It added that, given that D is close to completing her secondary education, the State had suggested to the petitioners that a meeting be held in September to provide guidance to D regarding the options available and related procedures.
Based on the information provided by the State, the Commission considers that fulfillment of this part of the agreement is still pending. The IACHR urges the parties to make the necessary arrangements to ensure that D obtains effective access to assistance with financing her higher education.


	4.
Comprehensive health care shall be provided to her with a psychosocial and reparative approach, by virtue of the afflictions, which as a consequence of the events of the case, were endured by D, Jennifer Johanna, Luisa Fernanda, Carlos Josué Londoño González (children of Mrs. Gloria González) and Mr. Carlos Enrique Londoño Zapata (spouse of Mrs. Gloria González) (sic). The beneficiaries of this measure shall receive comprehensive health care with a psychosocial and reparative approach, by virtue of the afflictions suffered by them. For this reason, the Ministry of Health and Social Protection shall implement the measures of health rehabilitation consisting of medical, psychological and psychosocial care through the General System of Social Security and the Comprehensive Psychosocial and Health Care Program for Victims of Armed Conflict (PAPSIVI). Adequate, timely and priority treatment shall be ensured for the persons that so require it, after stating their wish for it, and [it shall be provided] for the length of time that may be necessary. […]
Special care shall be provided to the minor child D, who in addition to the psychological damage, suffered physical injury at the time of the death of her mother.  Consequently, she will have comprehensive coverage by the EPS under the plan of which she is a member and her prosthetic device shall be changed periodically, as well as being provided the necessary items for daily consumption and hygiene and lubrication medication for the prosthetic device.
	Partial
2019
	On August 20, 2019, the State presented information provided by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection on the affiliation status and psychosocial care of the victims recognized in the Agreement.
In addition, the Ministry of Health and Social Protection reported on steps taken by the Benefit Plan Administrators – EAPB, AVIA SALUD EPS y MEDICINA PREPAGADA SURAMERICANA, regarding medical care for the girl D and with respect to follow-up to the affiliation procedure for Jennifer Londoño. In addition, the State presented a follow-up matrix for each case showing progress made with steps by the Health Authorities of the General Social Security System to meet the needs expressed by the victims.
Based on the information provided by the State, the Commission deems and declares that the State has partially complied with this part of the agreement.
In light of the above, the Commission urges the State to present a detailed report showing the IACHR the type of health care being provided to the beneficiaries and whether they have had access to timely and appropriate treatments. The IACHR further urges the petitioning party to provide information regarding the status of compliance with this clause in the agreement.


	5.
The State shall apply Law 288 of 1996, once the instant friendly settlement agreement is approved through the issuing of the Article 49 report under the ACHR, in order to redress the moral damages stemming from the injury suffered by D, exclusively for Mr. Carlos Enrique Londoño Zapata (father) and for Luisa Fernanda, Jennifer Johana and Carlos Josué Londoño González (siblings), who were not compensated for these damages in the process of direct reparation before the 12th Circuit Administrative Court of Medellin, as established under the jurisdiction and parameters of the administrative court, provided that they present proof of the damages as established by domestic law.
	Substancial partial 2019
	On August 20, 2019, the State reported on a pretrial settlement conducted before the Fifty-Sixth Judicial Procurator II for Administrative Matters in Bogotá on April 16, 2018 and approved in a decision dated December 13, 2018, acknowledging compliance with the Friendly Settlement Agreement approved in Report No. 82/15 of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, according to which compensation for damages would be made to the victims of human rights violations, pursuant to Law 288 of 1996, by the Nation, the Ministry of National Defense, and the National Army of Colombia, namely to the victims recognized in the present Agreement, on account of wounds caused to the girl D by members of the security forces in events that occurred on May 7, 2002, in the city of Medellín.
Finally, the State reported that a request to the Ministry of Finance and Public Credit to distribute the funds to the Budget of the Ministry of National Defense is currently being processed, after which disbursement of the corresponding amounts will be made to the beneficiaries.
Based on the information provided by the State, the Commission deems and declares that the State has achieved a substancial partial compliance of this point of the agreement.


	6.
In the area of justice, the State undertakes to continue to move forward in the ongoing criminal proceedings, in order to elucidate the facts and once the decision is handed down as permitted by law, punish those responsible.  
	Partial 2019
	In its Annual Report, the Commission indicated that the State informed, in communications dated August 14 and October 21, 2015, the State reported that the investigation began on May 10, 2002, with an investigation commencement deed issued by the 23rd Military Criminal Court, and that on May 15, 2015; the 32nd Military Criminal Judge referred the investigation to the 11th Military Criminal Prosecutor’s Office where it is “pending assessment.”
The State indicated that actions had been taken to challenge the jurisdiction of the military courts on several occasions. It thus informed the Commission that on December 18, 2002, the 192nd Judicial Criminal Prosecutor’s Office requested a change of jurisdiction, as a result of which the 23rd Military Criminal Judge sent the documents to the National Human Rights Unit of the Attorney General’s Office (FGN). On March 2, 2004, the National Human Rights Unit issued a deed rejecting competence and proposed a negative conflict of jurisdiction. The matter was therefore referred to the Disciplinary Chamber of the Superior Council of the Judicature, which resolved on June 7, 2004, that the conflict of jurisdiction had not been legally established and, as a result, the proceedings were returned to the 23rd Military Criminal Judge. 
The State reported, in general terms, that after September 29, 2004, the Office of the Inspector General of the Nation (PGN) requested that the proceedings be sent to the regular courts, and that the Brigade Judge decided not to and ordered the 87th Military Criminal Court to continue with the investigation. The State reported that the 87th Military Criminal Investigating Judge ordered the proceedings sent to the Attorney General’s Office (FGN), believing that the military criminal courts were not competent to hear the matter. Finally, the 18th Prosecutor of the National Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law Unit issued a deed on September 1, 2010, in which he decided not to accept competence and caused another negative conflict of jurisdiction, with which the proceedings remained with the 87th Military Criminal Court. According to information furnished by the State, on May 15, 2015, the 32nd Military Criminal Judge referred the investigation to the 11th Military Criminal Prosecutor’s Office for the closure of the committal proceedings, and a ruling is currently pending. 

In its report of approval in the present case, the Commission observed that the nature of the injured legal right is not of a military nature, for which the prosecution of those responsible would correspond to the common justice system. The foregoing is of fundamental importance if it is taken into consideration that the same internal justice within the contentious administrative process, recognized that there are at least indications of a possible excessive use of lethal force by the agents who acted in an operation that in principle He enjoyed legality. In relation to the foregoing, the Commission recalls that the possibility that the military tribunals may try any military man accused of an ordinary crime, for the mere fact of being in service, implies that the jurisdiction is granted by the mere circumstance of be military In this sense, even if the crime is committed by soldiers at the moment of being in service or because of acts of the same, it is not enough for their knowledge to correspond to the military criminal justice. The Inter-American Court of Human Rights has also established in its constant jurisprudence that "[w] hen military justice assumes jurisdiction over a matter that should be heard by ordinary courts, the right to a natural judge and, a fortiori, due process is affected." Therefore, the Commission will continue monitoring compliance with this point according to the applicable inter-American standards.
On August 20, 2019, the State presented information provided by the Office of the 50th Specialized Public Prosecutor in the Directorate Specializing in Human Rights Violations, reporting that, as part of the “Metro” tactical mission, soldiers from the “General Pedro Justo Berrio” 32nd Infantry Battalion had killed José Rodriguez Villamizar, Elkin Arvey Ortiz Ochoa, Gloria González Ardila, and Fausto Altahona Silva, and that, on account of that, the following had been arraigned: Major Julián Ernesto Cadena Castillo, Jaime Alconide Aguirre Bedoya, and Román Albeiro Gutierrez Jaramillo.  
Finally, the State declared that, even though the investigation has not yet been completed, orders to the judicial police had been issued, and once the findings were ready and all the information gathered, the legal situation of the accused would be established.
Based on the information provided by the State and the lack of observations by the petitioning party, the Commission deems and declares that the State has achieved partial compliance with this part of the agreement.
In light of the above, the State urges the State to keep the Commission abreast of any substantive progress and of steps taken to comply with this clause.


IV. Review of the information provided
5. The Commission considers that the information provided by the State in 2019 is relevant, given that it is up-to-date and includes measures taken to comply with one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. For its part, the petitioning party did not present information within the time established by the IACHR.  The IACHR likewise takes note of the joint report presented by the parties on August 20, 2019, providing information regarding compliance with Clause 3.ii of the Friendly Settlement Agreement.
6. Because of the above, the IACHR considers that enough information is available to conduct an analysis of compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019.
V. Level of compliance in the case
7. The Commission observes that substantial progress has been made over the past year toward compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. The Commission observes that the State provided documentation corroborating full compliance with Clause 2 of the friendly settlement agreement. In addition, the IACHR certifies partial compliance with the substance of Clause 5, regarding monetary reparation.
8. The IACHR likewise declares partial compliance with Clause 3 (education measure), Clause 4 (comprehensive health care), and Clause 6 (investigation measure).
9. The Commission observes with concern that the petitioning party has not presented updated information on compliance with the measures established in the friendly settlement agreement and urges it to keep the Commission abreast of any progress made in the instant case.
10. In light of all of the above, the IACHR concludes that there has been partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement and it will therefore continue to monitor compliance with Clauses 3, 4, 5, and 6 thereof.
V. Individual and structural outcomes of the case 

A. Individual outcomes of the case:

· The State held a dignity memorial ceremony as a tribute to Gloria González, along with a private ceremony where, in accordance with the express wish of the next-of-kin of the victims, they scattered her ashes into the sea. 
· The State provided psycho-social support, through the Unit for Comprehensive Services and Reparations to Victims, during the implementation of the measure relative to the dignity memorial ceremony.
· The State managed to ensure that the Unit for Care and Comprehensive Reparation of Victims (UARIV) affords the six victims access to reparation plans, programs, and projects.
· The parties held a working session devoted to care and counseling for the victims.
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 43/16
CASE 11.538
HERSON JAVIER CARO
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case 

	Victim (s): Herson Javier Caro

Petitioner (s): Interdenominational Commission for Justice and Peace, now called the Inter-Church Justice and Peace Commission
State: Colombia

Beginning of the negotiation date: May 6, 2015 
FSA signature date: March 2, 2016
Admissibility Report No.: 72/09, published on August 5, 2009

Friendly Settlement Agreement Report No.: 43/16, published on October 7, 2016

Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 1 year and 5 months
Linked Rapporteurship: Children and Adolescents
Issues: Peasants / Use of force / Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions / Investigation
Facts: The case refers to the extrajudicial execution of Herson Javier Caro, in the municipality of El Castillo, jurisdiction of Medellín del Ariari, Colombia, on November 15, 1992, who at the time was 15 years old and had died from injuries inflicted upon him by members of a military patrol of the National Army of Colombia. The petitioners alleged that, on the morning of November 15, 1992, 15-year-old Herson Javier had headed to the hamlet of Puerto Unión to sell a few kilos of coffee. That same day, a patrol from the National Army of Colombia, attached to the Vargas Infantry Battalion No. 21 had been carrying out roadblocks and searches in the hamlet of Puerto Unión. This patrol had installed a roadblock at the entry and exit points of the place and had treated many of dwellers badly. When Herson Javier realized what was happening, he ran away. When the military patrol servicemen saw Herson Javier running, they shot him, and he died a few hours later from his injuries.

Rights alleged: The Commission concluded that it was competent to hear the present case and declared that the petition was admissible with respect to Articles 4(1), 5(1), 8(1), 19, and 25, in connection with Article 1(1) of the American Convention. It also decided to declare the case inadmissible with respect to examining the alleged violations of Articles 7, 10, and 11 of the American Convention, to notify the parties, and to order its publication in its Annual Report. 


II. Procedural Activity
1. 
The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the State on July 24, 2018 and July 11, 2019
2. The State provided information on February 13, May 16, June 16, and October 27, 2017, and on March 9, May 9; October 9, 2018; August 16, 2019 and September 4, 2019. 
3. The petitioners provided information on July 6 and December 12, 2017. They did not provide information for 2018 or 2019.
III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	FIRST: RECOGNITION OF RESPONSIBILITY 

The Colombian state recognizes its international responsibility for the violation of the rights enshrined in Articles 4 (right to life), 14 (right to privacy), 19 (right of the child) (sic) of the child Herson Javier Caro (Javier Apache), as well as Articles 5 (right to humane treatment), 8 (right to a fair trial), and 25 (right to judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter ACHR), to the detriment of the victim and his family, for the events occurred on November 15, 1992 in the village of Puerto Unión, located in the jurisdiction of Medellin de Ariari, Department of Meta, during which the child Herson Javier Caro died as a result of being shot at the checkpoint set up in the area by the National Army.
	Declarative clause

	SECOND: JUSTICE 

The Office of the Prosecutor General of the Nation, in the framework of its competencies, shall file the action for review of the ruling of May 29, 2003, handed down by the Fourth Military Criminal Brigade Court of Villavicencio Meta and upheld by the Superior Military Court on September 3, 2003, once the report called for in Article 49 of the ACHR is issued.
	Full



	THIRD: SATISFACTION AND REHABILITATION MEASURES

	1) An act to recognize responsibility and present public apologies carried out by high-level state officials, with the participation of public authorities, the families of the victims and their representatives, broadcast across mass media. The logistical and technical support for this measure will be provided by the Comprehensive Reparation and Assistance for Victims Unit [Unidad para la Atención y Reparación Integral a las Víctimas].
	Full


	2) Provide a grant for $50,000,000 pesos (FIFTY MILLION PESOS, local currency) for Cielo Yamile Apache Caro and another of the same amount for William Alfonso Apache Caro, siblings of the victim, in order to finance the technical, technological, or professional education of their choosing and pay living expenses. The beneficiaries of this measure must go through the relevant formalities to be admitted to the respective educational institution and shall complete the programs offered by the university institution that would ensure adequate academic performance.

(…)


	Partial 
	In its Annual Report, the Commission indicated that, on July 2017, the petitioners reported that there had been no progress in implementing the agreement. With regard to Cielo Apache, her reserved placement for university registration is expired and the State has not made the disbursement agreed upon.
On October 27, 2017, the State indicated with regard to the satisfaction and rehabilitation measures that the National Ministry of Education, in a note dated August 22, 2017, reported on the measures taken to provide educational grant. The State indicated that the Ministry in question and the Instituto Colombiano de Crédito Educativo y Estudios Técnicos en el Exterior [Colombian Institute of Educational Credit and Technical Studies Abroad] (ICETEX), had created a fund for the administration and management of the funds in keeping with the provision of Law 1450 of 2011; to this end, inter-administrative agreement 1280 of 2017 was entered into, pursuant to which the resources in the amount of $50,000,000 pesos were to be managed for the beneficiary Cielo Apache. The State indicated that based on communications with the beneficiary, they were awaiting the documents she would provide to begin anew the process with the National Ministry of Education and ICETEX due to a change in domicile and residence. 

On October 27, 2017, the State indicated that the Ministry of Defense had requested from the Inter-Church Commission for Justice and Peace (Comisión Intereclesial de Justicia y Paz) the representative’s identity, address, and telephone number, and the identity of the victims to be compensated. It said that it had not received a response. This request was again made on August 14, 2017, and to date no response had been received from the victims’ representatives. This information was forwarded to the petitioner so they could present their observations.   
On October 9, 2018, the State reported that, with respect to Cielo Apache, the resources from the fund set up between the Ministry of National Education and ICETEX on the basis of agreement 1280 of 2017 are being managed; the disbursements were made for the registration in the amount of 3,583,140 Colombian pesos and the subsistence support amount of $1,461,263 pesos relative to the living expenses of the first semester of 2018. Additional information has been requested to renew the registration expenses for the second semester of 2018, although the beneficiary has not provided this information, because of which the implementation of the amount 44,955,597 pesos would remain pending until the beneficiary provides the information that is needed to continue implementing the measure. 

In the same communication, the State informed, with respect to William Alfonso Apache Caro, that the resources from the fund set up between the Ministry of National Education and ICETEX on the basis of agreement 1280 of 2017 are being managed; the disbursements were made for the registration in the amount of 3,724,000 pesos and for subsistence support in the amount of 765,796 pesos relative to the living expenses of the first semester of 2018. Instructions were given to ICETEX to implement 3,920,000 pesos for registration and 570,440 pesos for subsistence support corresponding to the second semester of 2018. Because of the above, implementation of the amount of 41,019,764 pesos is pending.

On August 16, 2019, the State presented a report by the Ministry of National Education containing a series of Tables apparently showing the transfer corresponding to the two semesters of 2018 and 2019, respectively. However, it is not clear from the information provided whether or not the corresponding payments were actually made. The IACHR therefore urges the State to present appropriate, detailed, and specific information showing the level and status of compliance with the present clause.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the State and the absence of observations from the petitioner, the Commission deems that compliance with this part of the agreement remains partial.

	3) William Alfonso Apache (the victim’s brother) will be exempted from compulsory military service upon turning 18 years of age and his military passbook will be issued free of charge. This measure shall be carried out by the Comprehensive Reparation and Assistance for Victims Unit and the Ministry of National Defense. 
	Full 



	4) Through its model for comprehensive care, assistance, and reparation for victims implemented by the Unit, the State undertakes to provide support for the victims in this case, so that they may gain access to the reparation plans, programs, and projects offered by the Colombian state. A differentiated approach shall be given to the mother of Herson Javier Caro, bearing in mind that she is an older adult.
	Partial 
	On October 9, 2018, the State reported that the list of next-of-kin of the victim of the victimization incident must be specified. It was indicated that two of the brothers and the mother of the victim are already included in the Consolidated Victims Registry (RUV).  

Regarding this, the petitioners did not submit any observations. 

Information not provided: the parties did not provide information regarding measures adopted to comply with this part of the agreement in 2019.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the State and the absence of observations from the petitioner, the Commission deems that that compliance with this part of the agreement remains partial.


	5) The Ministry of Health and Social Protection shall implement the health rehabilitation measures consisting of medical, psychological, and psychosocial care through the General Health Social Security System [Sistema General de Seguridad Social en Salud] and the Psychosocial Care and Comprehensive Health Program for Victims [Programa de Atención Psicosocial y Salud Integral para las Victimas] (PAPSIVI). Adequate, timely, and priority treatment shall be guaranteed for those who so require, per their request, for as long as necessary. By providing psychological and psychosocial treatment, the circumstances and needs specific to each person must be considered, such that group, family, and individual treatment is provided, as agreed to with each of them, following an individual evaluation.
	Full 

.

	6) For access to comprehensive health care, the beneficiaries of these measures shall be guaranteed any type of medication and treatment they may need (including physical, mental, and psychological health). They shall receive preferential and differentiated care based on their status as victims.


	Full 



	FOURTH: PECUNIARY REPARATION

The State undertakes to enforce Law 288 of 1996, once this friendly settlement agreement has been approved upon issuance of the report pertaining to Article 49 of the ACHR, for purposes of redressing the pecuniary and non-pecuniary damages that may be proven in favor of the direct family members of Herson Javier Caro that have not been compensated in the contentious-administrative jurisdiction. The Ministry of National Defense shall be responsible for this measure.
	Substantial partial 2019
	On March 3, 2018, the State reported that, on January 30, 2018, the petitioners had sent it the reconciliation document, which is in the process of being reviewed in the Ministry of Defense of the Nation. 

On October 9, 2018, the State informed that the extrajudicial reconciliation proposal between the Nation-Ministry of National Defense-National Army and Messrs. Rosalba and others, for the purpose of compensating them and paying them for the damages caused by the rights-violation actions in the case, because of which Herson Javier lost his life, was presented to the Reconciliation Committee of the Ministry of Defense. The Committee unanimously authorized reconciling, in its entirety, the amount by applying the jurisprudential theory of exceptional risk on the basis of the following parameters: 100 SMMLV for the benefit of Rosalba Caro as the mother of the victim for moral damages; 100 SMMLV for the benefit of the siblings of the victim for moral damages. It was indicated that the reconciliation was approved on August 16, 2018 and that the Prosecution Service’s approval is pending. 

On August 16 and September 4, 2019, the State reported that, through Resolution No. 4864 of August 23, 2019, the Ministry of National Defense resolved to recognize, order, and authorize the payment of 234,372,600.00 pesos to Ms. Rosalba Caro Monroy and others, through their representative with power of attorney, the Interecclesial Commission for Justice and Peace.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the State and the absence of observations from the petitioner, the Commission deems and declares that the State has achieved substantial partial compliance with this part of the agreement. The IACHR thus awaits confirmation by the parties that the payment has been made in order to declare full compliance with this part of the FSA. 


IV. Review of the information provided
4. The Commission deems that the information provided by the State in 2019 is relevant because it is up-to-date and includes the measures to comply with at least one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. The State submitted information within the time-limits granted by the IACHR. The petitioner has not submitted any observations since December 12, 2017. 

5. Because of the above, the IACHR deems that information is available to review compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
6. The Commission observes that there has been progress in complying with the friendly settlement agreement over the past year. The Commission observes that the State provided documentation whereby it was possible to corroborate substantial partial compliance with Clause 4, concerning monetary reparation.
7. The Commission urges the petitioner to submit up-to-date information on compliance with the items of the agreement that are pending and which will continue to be monitored. 

8. Because of the above, the IACHR concludes that the friendly settlement agreement has been partially complied with and it urges the State to provide information on subparagraphs 2 and 4 of the third clause and on the fourth clause of the agreement. 

IV. Individual and structural outcomes of the case 

A. Individual outcomes of the case:

· The State acknowledged its international responsibility for the violations that occurred in the case.
· The educational measure is being implemented for the victim’s siblings.
· William Alfonso Apache (victim’s brother) was exempted from fulfilling his military service obligations and his military passbook was issued at no cost whatsoever.
· The beneficiaries of the friendly settlement agreement were registered in the Consolidated Registry of Victims.
· The beneficiaries of the friendly settlement agreement were provided with health coverage through the EPS.
· The beneficiaries of the friendly settlement agreement were provided with psycho-social treatment services through the PAPSIVI.
B. Structural outcomes of the case:

· Criminal procedures were revised. On May 2, 2018, the Criminal Chamber of the Supreme Court of Justice overturned the judgments of May 29 and September 3, 2003 on the basis of which Pedro José Guarnizo was acquitted for the crime of aggravated homicide.
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 67/16
CASE 12.541
OMAR ZÚÑIGA VÁSQUEZ
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Omar Zúñiga Vásquez

Petitioner (s): Corporación Colectivo de Abogados José Alvear Restrepo

State: Colombia

Beginning of the negotiation date: May 6, 2015
FSA signature date: April 6, 2016
Admissibility Report No.: 20/06, published on March 2, 2006

Friendly Settlement Agreement Report No.: 67/16, published on November 30, 2016

Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 1 year and 6 months
Linked rapporteurship: N/A

Issues: Arbitrary or illegal detention / Peasants / Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions / Investigation
Facts: The case refers to the international responsibility of the Republic of Colombia for the torture and extrajudicial execution of Omar Zúñiga Vásquez, as well as for the arbitrary deprivation of liberty and torture of Amira Isabel Vásquez de Zúñiga, in incidents that took place on June 1, 1992 in El Cerrito farm, in the municipality of San Cristóbal. According to the petition, on June 1, 1992, a group of armed men, belonging to the Marine Infantry Fusilier Battalion No. 3, had reached the house of Ms. Amira Vásquez de Zúñiga located in the El Cerrito farm in the municipality of San Cristóbal, corregimiento of San Juan, department of Bolívar, and taken her son, Omar Zúñiga Vásquez, from his residence and then taken him to a school where he was tortured for his alleged collaboration with, or membership in, a guerrilla group. Because Amira Vasquez de Zúñiga had run after her son when he was arbitrarily detained by state agents, she had also been held in the bathroom of said school for three days during which she witnessed the torture and mistreatment inflicted upon her son. The petitioners alleged that, nine days later, close to the El Paraíso corregimiento on the El Capiro mountain, Omar Zúñiga’s body was found with a bullet in his head from a firearm. In addition, the petitioners alleged that military criminal justice’s knowledge of the facts and the absence of results in the proceedings filed with the regular justice system entailed a violation of the rights of the victims and their next-of-kin.

Rights declared admissible: The Commission concluded that it was competent to hear the present case and that the petition was admissible with respect to Articles 4 (right to life), 5 (right to personal integrity), 7 (right to personal liberty), 8 (right to a fair trial), and 25 (right to judicial protection) of the American Convention in connection with its Article 1.1, in compliance with the requirements set forth in its Articles 46 and 47, and decided to notify the parties and publish its report in its Annual Report.


II. Procedural Activity
1. 
The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the parties on July 24; September 7, 2018 and July 12, 2019. 
2. 
The parties held a working meeting with the IACHR’s facilitation on July 4, 2017 in the city of Lima, Peru. 
3. 
The State provided information on September 28, 2018 and September 20, 2019. 
4. The petitioners provided information on November 26, 2018.

III. Review of compliance with the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	FIRST: ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

The Colombian State acknowledges its international responsibility for violating:

 • 
Article 4 (Right to Life) of the American Convention on Human Rights to the detriment of Omar Zuñiga;

 • 
Articles 5 (Right to Humane Treatment) and 7 (Right to Personal Liberty) of the American Convention on Human Rights to the detriment of Omar Zuñiga Vasquez and Mrs. Amira Vasquez de Zuñiga;

· Articles 8 (Right to a Fair Trial), 22 (Freedom of Movement and Residence), and 25 (Right to Judicial Protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights to the detriment of Omar Zuñiga's next of kin.
	Declarative clause

	SECOND: JUDICIAL MEASURES 

The Office of the Attorney General [Procuraduría General de la Nación] shall, within its sphere of competence, and once the report referred to in Article 49 of the American Convention has been published, bring an action for reconsideration of the resolution of May 28, 2014 issued by Prosecution Office 73 Delegated to the Superior Court of Bogota. 

In addition, the National Agency for Legal Defense of the State commits to examining the feasibility of bringing an action for indemnity [acción de repetición] pursuant to the functions assigned to it under Article 6(3)(ix) of Decree Law 4085 of 2011.

	Partial 2018
	In its Annual Report, the Commission indicated that, on July 4, 2017, the parties held a meeting in the city of Lima, Peru, facilitated by Commissioner José de Jesús Orozco, IACHR Rapporteur for Colombia. In the meeting the petitioners indicated that a motion had been filed in December 2016, requesting judicial review by the office of the Procurator General.
On September 28, 2018, the State reported that the appeal for review was processed and admitted by the Supreme Court of Justice under number 11001020400020170079400 on May 9, 2019, which is now pending in the office of the reporting judge. The State indicated that, in this case, there are two major groups of victims, those who already received reparations in the administrative dispute jurisdiction and those that shall benefit from reparations on the basis of the proceedings set forth in Law 288 of 1996. Regarding the first group of victims, the National Legal Defense Agency of the State (Agencia Nacional de Defensa Jurídica del Estado—ANDJE) undertook the corresponding examination and determined that it was not feasible to file an appeal for recovery, because it had expired, as stipulated Article 11 of Law 678 of 2001. The above, because the Administrative Court of Bolívar issued the judgment of April 19, 1999 declaring that the Nation-Ministry of National Defense was administratively responsible and, as a result, the payment of compensation was made on August 8, 2002. In other words, the appeal for recovery lapsed because the time-limits expired on August 9, 2002.

Regarding the second group of victims, that is, those who shall receive reparations on the basis of the proceedings from Law 288 of 1996, one compensation payment has been made, the ANDJE shall examine the viability of filing the appeal for recovery, in the event that the budget is allocated in order to file this appeal in accordance with Article 2 of Law 678 of 2001. [...]

On September 20, 2019, the State reported that the procedure envisaged in Law 288 of 1996 is under way with a view to approving the corresponding settlement. It added that it would be necessary to await completion of that procedure to determine whether or not to initiate the appeal for recovery (acción de repetición) pursuant to Article 2 of Law 678 of 2001.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the State, the Commission deems that compliance with this part of the agreement remains partial.

	THIRD: REPARATION AND REHABILITATION MEASURES 

The Colombian State commits to adopting the following measures:

1. Delivery in a dignified and respectful manner of the body of Omar Zuñiga Vasquez to his family to be buried in the city of Barranquilla, in a ceremony to be coordinated with the victims and their representatives.
	Full


	2. An act of acknowledgment of responsibility and public apology performed by a high-level government official, in the presence of public authorities, the victim's next of kin, and their representatives, and publicized in the mass media. The logistical and technical support needed to implement those steps shall be provided by the Unit for Comprehensive Care and Reparation for Victims and coordinated with the victims and their representatives.
	Full


	3. The granting of an allowance of $50,000,000 (FIFTY MILLION PESOS) for Julio Miguel Zuñiga Villalba and another in the same amount for Julieth Zuñiga Villalba, the children of the victim, to finance any technical or technological education, or vocational training of their choice and living expenses. The beneficiaries of these grants shall follow the required procedures for admission to their respective colleges and shall complete the courses offered by their university-level institutions in such a way as to ensure appropriate academic performance. 

In any event, the grants must begin to be used within no more than ten (10) years from the signing of this agreement; otherwise the State shall be deemed to have satisfied its responsibility by making them available. If failure to implement this measure in the time established is attributable to the State, its obligation to provide education grants shall not expire. The Ministry of Education and the Colombian Institute of Educational Credit and Technical Studies Abroad –ICETEX- for its name is Spanish [Instituto Colombiano de Credito Educativo y Estudios Tecnicos en el Exterior] shall be responsible for implementation of this measure).


	Substantial partial          2019
	On July 4, 2017, the parties held a working meeting in the city of Lima, Peru, facilitated by Commissioner José de Jesús Orozco, IACHR Rapporteur for Colombia. At this meeting, the petitioners reported on the failure to comply with the measures agreed upon with the Colombian State, which had led to a breach of faith in legitimate expectations among the parties. The petitioners indicated that the assistance aimed at supporting the education of the victim’s daughter was not paid, because of which they requested the Ministry of Education to provide support so that they could decide on the educational programs. 

On September 28, 2018, the State indicated that the assistance was aimed at covering “academic and living expenses” in accordance with what was indicated by the National Legal Defense Agency of the State by means of communication No. 20175010062141GDI of September 11, 2017, whereby it requested resources from the Ministry of Finance and Public Credit in the amount of 50,000,000 pesos. The Ministry of National Education undertook the actions required to incorporate the resource mentioned in agreement 1280 of 2017 signed with the ICETEX, in the framework of which a fund was established in order “to pay the obligations of the Colombian State stemming from friendly settlement agreements or court judgments issued for the benefit of the victims of the internal armed conflict, referring to the granting of financial aid to pay for registration and living expenses to facilitate access to and permanence in higher education.” In that respect, the note on the agreement’s added value was drafted and it was forwarded to ICETEX on June 19, 2018 for its respective signing, after prior coordination of its contents. This Ministry is waiting for this entity to deliver the original note duly signed in order to continue processing the budgetary registration, after which the resources shall be disbursed. Once the above has been duly carried out, this Ministry shall issue to ICETEX the instructions that are required so that the citizen Julieth (sic) Zúñiga Villalba can be informed in detail of the procedures and formalities that she must fulfill in order to register it in accordance with the provisions of Article 6 of the agreement’s operational regulations. The corresponding instructions shall also be given so that the same entity can proceed with the legalization and resource disbursement procedures in accordance with the Articles 8 and 9 of the same regulations.

On November 26, 2018, the petitioners reported that, regarding Julieth Zúñiga Villalba, the measure is in the process of being implemented. In mid-2018, the young woman Julieht completed her secondary school studies and is waiting for the dates when registration is open for college. They have been informed that the Ministry of Education and thereby ICETEX have already begun internal procedures for making the resources available for the benefit of Julieht. Furthermore, regarding Julio Miguel Zúñiga, it was not possible to implement the measures for reasons beyond the State’s control. Because of the above, the petitioners consider that, to date, the measure is in the process of being complied with. 

On September 20, 2019, the State reported that, through amendment No. 2 to Agreement 1280 of 2017, the Ministry of National Education had added 50,000,000 pesos to grant the higher education program subsidy to Julieth Zúñiga Villalba. It stated that the amendment stipulated that that amount would be transferred to ICETEX until Julieth is registered in an institute of higher education.
The State also reported that on August 23, 2019, in the city of Cartagena, officials from the Ministry of National Education had counseled Julieth Zúñiga on the procedures required for her entry into higher education. The State likewise stressed that, despite the actions already undertaken by ICETEX, thus far the beneficiary had not replied regarding the status of her registration with an institute of higher education. Finally, the State reiterated that, with respect to Julio Miguel Zúñiga, it had not been possible to implement the measure for reasons non-related to the State’s responsability.
Based on the information provided by the State and the absence of observations by the petitioning party, the Commission deems and declares that the State has achieved substantial partial compliance with this part of the agreement.
In light of the above, the IACHR urges the petitioning party to reply to the State’s request regarding Julieth Zúñiga’s registration at an institute of higher education. The IACHR further requests that it report on Julio Miguel Zúñiga’s interest in continuing his studies. Otherwise, given the demonstrated lack of interest of the petitioners, the IACHR will declare full compliance with this clause.
In addition, the IACHR congratulates the Colombian State on Amendment No. 2 to Agreement 1280 of June 28, 2018, the purpose of which is to set  up an administered fund from which to pay for the Colombian State’s obligations derived from friendly settlement agreements and court rulings in favor of the victims of armed conflict.

	4. Through the care, assistance, and comprehensive reparation for victim’s model applied by the Unit for Comprehensive Care and Reparation of Victims, the State commits to assisting the victims in the present case, in order to ensure that they gain access to the reparation and assistance plans, programs, and projects offered by the Colombian State. 
	Pending
	On September 28, 2018, the State indicated that the Unit for Comprehensive Services and Reparations to the Victims, in its report of March 15, 2018, indicated that there were difficulties in implementing this measure “in any case in order to make progress, what is required is a definition of the scope of the agreement mentioned regarding the victims it is protecting. These difficulties reflect the need, in particular, of fully identifying the victims of the violations of Article 22 of the American Convention on Human Rights, because they were not individualized in the Agreement. After the inter-agency meeting was held on March 6, 2018, a coordination process started among the parties of the Agreement (the State via the National Legal Defense Agency of the State, and the victims via their representatives), who are trying to draw up a settlement for the situation that is described, even on the basis of negotiations for an amendment or addendum to the Agreement that would benefit from the Commission’s approval.

On November 26, 2018, the petitioners reported that, at the meeting of September 12, 2017, the representatives were informed that the way to settle this matter would be by automatic inclusion in the Consolidated Registry of Victims (RUV) provided for in Law 1448 of 2011. To undertake this process, they were informed that it would be necessary to fill out and submit a series of duly signed forms with the data of the victims in the present case. After various corrections and clarifications requested by the Unit for Comprehensive Services and Reparations to the Victims (UARIV), these forms were finally sent in November 2017. After the forms were sent, the UARIV reported, via the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the impossibility of including the victims of the case in the registry for violations of the rights enshrined in Articles 8 (right to a fair trial), 22 (freedom of movement and residence), and 25 (right to judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights. The above is because neither Report 67/16 issued by the Commission nor the Friendly Settlement Agreement provide a list of persons recognized as victims of the above-mentioned violations. Because of this, communications have been exchanged with the National Legal Defense Agency of the State to coordinate a final list of victims. It is hoped that, in coming weeks, a joint note shall be sent to the Commission in order to request that a list of victims of violations to Articles 8, 22, and 25 of the American Convention on Human Rights be attached to Report 67/16.

On September 20, 2019, the State reiterated its intention to move ahead with the process of registering the persons recognized in this Friendly Settlement Agreement in the Consolidated Registry of Victims. However, it reported that the National Legal Defense Agency of the State had stated that, on several occasions, it had asked the petitioners to send the list of victims to be attached to the FSA, together with their civil registry dates of birth, but that despite the Agency’s three requests to the representatives it had received no reply. The State further reported that, over the phone, the representatives had said that some of the victims did not have civil registry birth certificates and that they were in the process of trying to obtain those documents.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the parties, the Commission deems that compliance with this measure continues to be pending and urges the petitioning party to take the necessary step to effectively comply with the State’s requirements.

	5. The Ministry of Health and Social Protection shall implement the health rehabilitation measures in the form of medical, psychological and psycho-social care through the General Social Security Health System and the Psycho-Social Care and Comprehensive Health Care for Victims Program [PAPSIVI]. The persons who need it shall be granted appropriate, timely and priority treatment, when they express their prior consent, and for as long as necessary. In the provision of psychological and psychosocial care, consideration shall be given to the particular circumstances and needs of each person, so that they are given group, family, and individual treatment, as agreed upon with each of them and following an individual assessment.
	Substantial partial 2019
	On September 28, 2018, the State submitted more detailed information on the provision of psycho-social treatment services in 2018 through the PAPSIVI to 10 beneficiaries.
The petitioners did not submit any information on this matter.
On September 20, 2019, the State furnished information regarding the medical, psychological, and psychosocial care it had provided through the Ministry of Health and Social Protection and in the form of goods and services provided by the Health Promoting Entities (EPS). That information includes the list of home visits to provide psychological care to Julieth Zúñiga Villalba and Juan Diego Bertel Zúñiga; details of the care provided to Wilman Vásquez Hernández, Sara Isabel Vásquez Zúñiga, and Luis Dayan Rada Zúñiga; and the list of health care appointments in 2019 for Nayib Antonio Noriega Ascanio and Miguelina Zúñiga Vásquez.
As regards psychosocial care, the State reported that the Ministry of Health and Social Protection pointed out that it had complied with the commitment it had entered into and that all eight beneficiaries had received the care that had been agreed upon.
Finally, the State reported that it had verified the care given to the victims covered by the Agreement and that it considers that the Ministry of Health and Social Protection has complied with the commitment undertaken to provide specialized psychosocial care to all those recognized in the Agreement.
Based on the information provided by the State and the absence of observations by the petitioning party, the Commission deems and declares that the State has achieved substantial partial compliance with this part of the agreement.

	6. For access to comprehensive health care, the beneficiaries of these measures shall be guaranteed any medicine and any treatment that they need (including physical, mental, and psychological care), as well as the special and preferential care they are entitled to as victims. Likewise, special consideration and care shall be given to Miguel Antonio Zuñiga Buelvas and Amira Vasquez de Zuñiga, as older persons.


	Substantial partial 
	On September 28, 2018, the State submitted more detailed information on insurance for the 43 beneficiaries who are registered in the Consolidated Database of the General Social Security System (BDUA) at September 2018. The State provided information about the medical services reported in 2018 for 6 of the beneficiaries, including the mother of the victim through the EPS. 

On November 26, 2018, the petitioners reported that, on October 19, 2017, a meeting was held with the Ministry of Health, the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, and the victims of the case, where the progress made in implementing the measures was explained. At that same meeting, a form was sent to the representatives to obtain data needed to implement the measure concerned. By means of the communication of November 16, 2017, the forms were sent. Observations were received from the entities involved in the measures concerned on February 23, 2018, which were included and re-sent the same day. Regarding the measures for the benefit of the beneficiaries in particular, the following steps were taken: 

On March 15, 2018, a request was made for the benefit of Mr. Ariel Zúñiga because of the precarious services he was receiving during his hospitalization in the Clínica del Prado in the city of Barranquilla. This request was satisfactorily answered.

On March 22, 2018, a measure was requested for the benefit of Ms. Asteria Zúñiga Vásquez. Days earlier, the beneficiary had encountered problems when she went for a medical appointment. Asteria was not provided with any medical service because a mistake had been made in the numbering of the medical order and information in the internal systems of the Health Provider Entity (Entidad Prestadora de Salud—EPS). After that, the lady was attended to.

On March 22, 2018, a request was made to the Ministry of Health for the benefit of the young man Juan Camilo Reyes Zúñiga. The request focused on the special treatment that the young man needed because he has sick-cell disease. This request consisted of the possibility of processing the various medical treatments he requires on a priority basis. Regarding the same beneficiary, between June and August 2018, queries and requests were made about the possibility of starting a special treatment for the benefit of Juan Camilo Reyes Zúñiga. They have been responded to with indications that they can begin as long as a favorable medical opinion is granted and that the latter is processed within the EPS to which Juan Camilo is affiliated. To date, Juan Camilo has moved forward with treatments that have not been provided on the basis of the measures set forth in the friendly settlement agreement.
Information not provided: the parties did not provide information regarding measures adopted to comply with this part of the agreement.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the parties, the Commission deems that compliance with this part of the agreement remains partial.

	7. With respect to Mr. Omar Zuñiga's son, Julio Miguel Zuñiga Villalba, the State commits to making the necessary arrangements for his rehabilitation [...] through specialized entities within the General Social Security Health System.


	Partial 
	On September 28, 2018, the State reported that it has noted that it has been making major efforts to make available the means to guarantee treatment in suitable and timely conditions as required for his physical and mental rehabilitation, with respect to the intake of psychoactive substances [PAS]. In information shared by the New EPS, it was indicated that Mr. Julio Miguel Zúñiga Villalba was being treated for the management of PAS intake until April of the present year by the following specialized services: Psychiatry: April 2, 2018; Psychology: April 5, 10, and 20, 2018; Social Work: April 20, 2018. The patient was institutionalized until May, at which time a relative gained access to the procedures for his voluntary release; unfortunately, with respect to his rehabilitation, under the custody of his relative, Mr. Zúñiga Villalba fled. At present, he is once again living on the streets and no one knows about his whereabouts, as a result of which the State continues to look forward to his willingness to take up treatment again. 

On November 26, 2018, the petitioners submitted information in line with what was indicated by the State and requested the IACHR to continue monitoring this item of the agreement in the event the beneficiary wishes to take up treatment again in the future. 

Information not provided the parties did not provide information regarding measures adopted to comply with this part of the agreement.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the parties, the Commission believes that compliance with this part of the agreement remains partial.

	FOURTH: FINANCIAL REPARATION 

Once this friendly settlement agreement is approved by publication of the report referred to in Article 49 of the American Convention on Human Rights, the State commits to applying Law 288 of 1996 with a view to making reparation for any proven non-material and material injuries caused to immediate family members of Omar Zuñiga Vasquez and Amira Vasquez de Zuñiga that have not been compensated as a result of actions brought under administrative law. The Ministry of National Defense shall be responsible for implementing this measure.


	Partial
	In its Annual Report, the Commission indicated that, on May 30, 2017, the petitioners reported that on January 16, 2017, they held a bilateral meeting at which the Ministry of Foreign Relations’ Directorate of Human Rights pledged to take measures to convene the Committee of Ministers and [have it] issue the relevant decision to execute the financial compensation measure; to appoint an individual to be responsible in order to ensure follow-up on the report; and to convene a meeting with victims’ representatives for purposes of following up on the agreements reached.
The petitioners stated that on March 7, 2017, they had sent an official letter to the Ministry of Foreign Relations’ Directorate of Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law requesting information about the Committee of Minister’s resolution. This letter was answered on May 26 of that year and it stated that on February 10, 2017, the Committee of Ministers had reviewed the cases in question and approved compensation for the victims in accordance with the process established under Law 288/96. Finally, the petitioners indicated that the deadline established under Law 288 of 1996 had clearly expired and that despite the friendly settlement agreement, the Colombian State had not implemented the commitments in a timely fashion, which had led to a loss of credibility in the eyes of the victims as regards the mechanism and the State’s commitment. 

The Colombian State for its part indicated that regarding the financial measures the Council of Ministers had already approved the payment of compensation, which was noted in Resolution No. 4872 of June 27, 2017. 

On November 26, 2018, the petitioners indicated that, after the issuance of Resolution 4872 of 2017 of the Council of Ministers, on December 6, 2017, the General Prosecution Service of the Nation received a reminder to start processing compensation by means of a preliminary settlement. On March 5, May 23, and June 7, 2018, hearings were held with Prosecutor No. 127 Judicial II for administrative matters, who was the civil servant in charge of assigning the case for the development of the proceedings. At these hearings, it was not possible to concretize the items or amounts for the compensations to be paid to the victims. Because of these disagreements, steps were taken between the Ministry of Defense and the representatives of the victims to hold a meeting for the purpose of jointly reaching an agreement about the items and amounts for the compensation. Nevertheless, the Ministry of Defense did not provide any concrete response about the time when this meeting would be held. Because of this, on April 8 and 18, a rights to petition appeal was submitted to the Ministry of Defense requesting that the date and time be set for holding this meeting. None of the requests were answered, as a result of which, on June 14, 2018, a request for protection against the Ministry of Defense was filed. It was only at that time that the Ministry responded to the request by scheduling the meeting for July 26. Because of that, the instance judge who reviewed the request declared that the purpose of the request was missing from that proceeding.

After that, meetings were held on July 31, August 13, and September 10, 2018. In addition, hearings were held with Prosecutor No. 127 Judicial II for Administrative Matters on July 31 and October 1, 2018. In the latter hearing, the parties reached an agreement regarding the compensations. The agreement was filed with the Court on October 1, 2019. To date, the petitioners are still waiting for its approval. The petitioners indicated that, despite progress being made in the process as provided for under Law 288/96, it has lagged because of obstacles set up by various entities, since the issuance of the resolution by the Council of Ministers. This has occurred although it is a consensus-based proceeding, not an adversarial one.

On September 20, 2019, the State reported that, after being approved by the 127th Administrative Procurator’s Office in Bogotá, the settlement agreement was assigned for allocation to the Administrative Tribunal in Cundinamarca, where it was referred to Section 3 of the Administrative Tribunal of Cundinamarca, which in turn referred it on competence grounds to Oral Hearings Section Three of the 34th Administrative Court in Bogotá, om February 25, 2019. The State said that it was therefore waiting for this last-mentioned judicial body to pronounce on approval of the settlement agreement.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the State, the Commission deems that compliance with this part of the agreement remains partial.


IV. Review of the information provided
5. The Commission deems that the information provided by the State in 2019 is relevant because it is up-to-date and includes the measures adopted to comply with at least one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. The petitioners did not present information within the time allowed by the IACHR.
6. Because of the above, the IACHR deems that information is available to review compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
7. The Commission observes that progress has been made to comply with the friendly settlement agreement over the past year. The Commission notes that the State provided documentation corroborating full compliance with Clause 3.5, relating to the health measure.
8. At the same time, the Commission takes note of the obstacle identified by the parties for the definition of the list of beneficiaries of the measures established in subparagraph 4 of the third clause of the agreement and urges the parties to send, as quickly as possible, the list jointly drawn up so as to ascertain the viability of amending the report of approval so that the beneficiaries can be exhaustively included and progress can be made in implementing said measure.

9. The IACHR concludes that the friendly settlement agreement has been partially complied with and urges the State to provide up-to-date information on the second clause; on subparagraphs 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the third clause; and on the fourth clause of the agreement, until full compliance has been achieved. 
VI. Individual and structural outcomes of the case 

A. Individual outcomes of the case:

· The State returned the human remains of the victim.
· The State held the ceremony of acknowledgment of responsibility.
· The State is implementing the educational measure for the benefit the beneficiaries.
· The State is implementing the healthcare coverage measures through the EPS for the benefit of the beneficiaries. 
· The State is providing the beneficiaries with psycho-social treatment services through the PAPSIVI.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 68/16
CASE 11.007
MASACRE DE TRUJILLO
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Trujillo Massacre
Petitioner (s): Inter-Church Justice and Peace Commission; Corporación Colectivo de Abogados José Alvear Restrepo

State: Colombia

Beginning of the negotiation date: July 26, 1994
FSA signature date: April 6, 2016
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report No.: 68/16, published on November 30, 2016

Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 22 years
Linked rapporteurship: Memory, Truth, and Justice Unit
Issues: Massacre / Investigation
Facts: The case refers to the responsibility of the Republic of Colombia for violent incidents that occurred in the municipality of Trujillo and adjacent territories in the Department of the Valle del Cauca, between 1988 and 1990. The petitioners reported a variety of conducts that included extrajudicial executions, torture, forced disappearance, and other severe human rights violations, on the basis of “a series of criminal actions with a far-reaching scope, in which law enforcement officers with the power to command participated in close partnership with drug traffickers and civilian armed groups working for them.” According to the allegations of the petitioners, state bodies turned out to be ineffective to tackle the incidents that had taken place and the perpetrators of the incidents were shielded by a cloak of impunity when a judgement of acquittal for their benefit was issued in September 1991. In the original petition, the petitioners alleged, in general without providing details, that the factual context that was reported included extrajudicial executions, torture, forced disappearances, and other severe violations that had occurred in the municipality of Trujillo, in the department of Valle del Cauca, or in adjacent territories between 1988 and 1990. They alleged that the situation tended to establish a “far-reaching chain of criminal actions, in which law enforcement officers with the power to command participated in close partnership with drug traffickers and armed civilian groups working for them.” The petitioners reported that the internal bodies for the administration of justice had been completely ineffective, as a result of which a “mind-boggling impunity” had surrounded the facts of the case, which indicated the existence of “symptoms of deep corruption at the highest level.” In particular, the petitioners indicated that, in general and without specifying dates, the III Public Order Court that conducted the investigation of the facts of the case issued a judgment of acquittal for the benefit of those involved in the proceedings and that said ruling had been upheld in the appeal by the Superior Court of Public Order in September 1991.

Rights alleged: The petitioners alleged that the State is responsible for the violation of Articles 4 (right to life), 5 (personal integrity), 7 (personal liberty), 8 (right to a fair trial), 11 (protection of honor and dignity), 16 (freedom to assemble), and 25 (judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter “the American Convention”), all of this in connection with the general obligation to respect and guarantee the rights enshrined in Article 1(1) of the same instrument.


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the parties, on July 25; September 7, 2018 and July 11, 2019. 
2. The State provided information on September 5, 2018 and September 27, 2019. 
3. The petitioners provided information on July 19, 2019. 

III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	FIRST: RECOGNITION OF VICTIMS

The State hereby recognizes as victims in Case 11.007 (Trujillo Massacre) processed by the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights the persons accredited as such in Investigation No. 040 being conducted into the events in the case by Office 17 of the Office of the Director of the Specialized National Prosecution Unit for Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law. To date, the criminal investigation has accredited the following victims: […]
.In the event that Investigation No. 040 being conducted into the events in the case by Office 17 of the Directorate of the Specialized National Prosecution Unit for Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law recognizes additional victims, they shall become beneficiaries of the measures described in sections 1 and 2 of clause 4 of this agreement.
	Declarative clause 

	SECOND: MEASURES TO PROVIDE SATISFACTION OF THE RIGHT TO JUSTICE 

The parties recognize the progress that has been made in terms of the delivery of justice in this case, as well as the fact that a number of difficulties persist. Accordingly, in order to continue to discharge the obligation to investigate, prosecute, and punish those responsible for the crimes and to look for and identify the disappeared and deliver their remains to their relatives in a dignified manner, the Office of the Prosecutor General shall set up a working group comprising the 17th Prosecutor of the Directorate of the Specialized National Prosecution Unit for Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law, a local prosecutor, two investigators, and an analyst to move forward the investigation in Case No. 040 underway into the Trujillo Massacre as a matter of priority.
	Substantial partial 2019
	As indicated in report of approval in this case, the petitioners said that after the investigation was assigned to the Office of the Prosecutor of the National Unit for Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law in Bogota a number of significant advances were reported, including the filing of a motion to reopen the case by the office of the prosecutor against the acquittal rulings issued by the Third Court of Public Order of Bogota on January 4, 1991, and the decision rendered by the Superior Court of Public Order on September 20, 1994, in favor of Henry Loaiza Ceballos, Diego Montoya Sanchez, Alirio Urueña Jaramillo and Diego Rodriguez Vasquez, which in their opinion “enabled their subsequent investigation, as well as the prosecution and conviction of several culprits.”
According to information from the petitioners, on December 16, 2009, the Buga Third Criminal Circuit Court handed down a judgment against Henry Loaiza Ceballos, alias “Alacrán”, sentencing him to 30 years’ imprisonment and a 10-year ban from public office for the homicide of Daniel Arcila Cardona and Mauricio Castañeda, without the possibility of a suspended sentence, house arrest, or parole. In addition, on January 2, 2012, the 17th Prosecutor’s Office of the National Unit for Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law, reportedly found based on the preliminary inquiry that there was cause to indict Henry Loaiza for the crimes of aggravated criminal conspiracy, aggravated homicide, forced disappearance, and unlawful deprivation of liberty in relation to 41 victims. Subsequently, on March 22, 2013, the Buga Third Criminal Circuit Court handed down two judgments against Henry Loaiza. The first sentenced him to 20 years’ imprisonment, a fine of 8,333 times the statutory minimum wage [Salarios Mínimos Legales Mensuales Vigentes – SMLMV] and a 10-year ban from public office for aggravated abduction of 22 individuals, aggravated homicide of 42 individuals, one count of forced disappearance, and two counts of attempted homicide. The second conviction imposed a 30-year prison sentence for the aggravated homicide of Ordonel Ospina Velez, Alberto Mejia, and Jairo Antonio Ortiz Sanchez, in addition to a fine of 1,000 SMLMV to be paid to relatives of a number of victims. Finally, the decision also imposed a 10-year banned from public office. 

On October 7, 2010, the Bogota Fourth Circuit Court issued its judgment against Alirio Urueña Jaramillo, a major in the Army at the time of the events, finding him guilty of the aggravated homicide of the brothers Rubiel Ider, Jose Alben and Jose Dornel Cano Valencia, as well as of Ricardo Burbano, and sentencing him to 44 years in prison, a ban from public office for the same length of time, and the payment of material and nonpecuniary damages in the amount of 20,000 grams of gold. In addition, in the disciplinary proceeding against Alirio Urueña Jaramillo for the events that occurred in Trujillo, the Internal Affairs Office issued Resolution No. 35 of 1995 by which it decided to dismiss the agent from his position as an officer in the National Army attached to the Third Artillery Battalion based in Buga, Valle del Cauca, for his official conduct in the months of March and April 1990 in the Municipality of Trujillo. The State informed on April 13, 2007, that the investigated individual lodged an appeal against that resolution, which was decided on May 28, 1996, by the same authority, which found that the administrative jurisdiction had been exhausted and, therefore, that it was not appropriate to pronounce on the appeal. The State added that the dismissal of National Army Major Alirio Antonio Urueña was finalized by Resolution No. 09183 of October 3, 1995. 

With regard to the second clause of the friendly settlement agreement setting out the commitment to set up a “working group comprising the 17th Prosecutor of the Office of the Director of the Specialized National Prosecution Unit for Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law, a local prosecutor, two investigators, and an analyst to move forward the investigation in Case No. 040 underway into the Trujillo Massacre as a matter of priority”, the IACHR takes note of the information provided by the State in its communication of July 7, 2016, advising of the creation of that working group by Resolution No. 01991 adopted by the Office of the Prosecutor General on November 21, 2014. The group consists of one (1) assistant prosecutor, two (2) investigators, and one (1) analyst. 

According to the State, the working group has moved forward with the preparation of a list of individuals reported as disappeared in the investigation, after which the order was given to hold a drive to take blood samples of the victims and/or their next of kin, who were also interviewed in the Municipality of Trujillo. Those activities were reportedly carried out with the assistance of the Criminalistics Department of the Forensic Investigation Corps [Cuerpo Técnico de Investigación – CTI]. In addition, the State informed that a tour was conducted of the municipalities that lie along the River Cauca, from Tulua in the Department of Valle del Cauca to the municipality of Marsella in the Department of Risaralda, in order to put together a list of unidentified corpses buried in the area between March and April 1990. The investigation is also apparently coordinating with another investigation pursued by the Transitional Justice Exhumation Group with the aim of widening the search for individuals reported as disappeared. 

In that connection, the petitioners said that although they value the progress made in the area of justice and the appointment to the case of an assistant prosecutor and two CTI investigators, only one investigator has taken up his duties and an analyst has yet to be assigned. Accordingly, they consider that difficulties persist with respect to justice. The petitioners also stated broadly, without providing a specific date, that Henry Loaiza, alias “Alacrán” sent a letter through his lawyer to the victims in this case in which he “publicly asked for forgiveness from the relatives of the victims of the events that occurred in that municipality, in the so-called Trujillo massacre.” In response to the above, the petitioners say that AFAVIT issued a public communiqué in which they stated that “in this context of the peace accords in which we voted YES to peace, in an attitude of reconciliation with social justice, we accept the apology of Henry Loaiza as a way of restoring his human dignity and an opportunity to change and grow in life, and for the general public, who were also victims, to have a chance at real justice.” At the same time, AFAVIT demanded that Loaiza add to his statement by revealing the location of the disappeared and make his contribution to the reparations by paying the damages to which he was sentenced as part of Investigation No. 040. 

In its Annual Report, the Commission indicated that, on September 29, 2017, the petitioners indicated that there had been an unwarranted delay in criminal proceedings to try and punish perpetrators, given that the hearings had been suspended. With respect to the proceedings that were at the trial phase, they highlighted that the legal proceedings against Diego Montoya and Alirio Urueña had gone forward and that in March 2016 the judgment against Mr. José Fernando Berrio had been upheld and enforced. Mr. Berrio had been sentenced to 28 years in prison for his involvement in the Massacre. Lastly, the proceedings against the paramilitary Rigoberto Tabares Henao had been awaiting a ruling for two years, during which time there had been no decision. 
On October 17, 2017, the State indicated that as for the measures related to satisfaction of the right to justice, the investigation of the case was being conducted by the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation. This Office highlighted on June 29, 2017, that after trying the visible leaders of organized crime, the investigation prioritized indicting individuals and other members of the security forces that the evidence suggested were perpetrators. The State indicated that with regard to the search and identification of the disappeared, the Working Group, established in the second clause of the friendly settlement agreement had begun a search as of March 2016 in the towns along the Cauca River to locate unidentified bodies buried between 1989 and 1994; thus, in different municipalities, there were proceedings going forward as the result of the scanning of 2,539 documents, which corresponded to the autopsies and death certificates of unidentified bodies from the hamlets and villages of the Municipality of Tulua and Trujillo, and the scanning of 3,463 documents corresponding to records of unidentified bodies’ removal, autopsies, and death certificates, and tomes of official records of the Office of the Prosecutor of the hamlets and villages of the municipalities along the Cauca River.  

On July 4, 2018, the petitioners submitted information referring to the precautionary measure. In this communication they vaguely indicated that AFIVIT has managed to look for the disappeared persons, on the basis of DNA testing of next-of-kin, and the Attorney General’s Office and CTI have started disinterment in the Marsella Risaralda cemetery.

On September 26, 2018, the State sent a brief specifying the following actions taken in 2018 to comply with the measure: on January 16, 2018, the public hearing continued for case 2014-0069 that is being heard in the First Criminal Court of the Specialized Circuit of Buga, Valle, against Diego Montoya and Diego Rodríguez. On January 18, 2018, in order to continue with the activities aimed at looking for and locating the disappeared persons, a request was made for cross-checking and matching the information from the genetic samples (blood) taken from the next-of-kin of the victims in July 2017 and the Information System of the Missing Bodies Network (Sistema de Información Red de Desaparecidos Cadáveres—SIRDEC). On January 18, 2018, a meeting was held in the Local Prosecution Service Department of Risaralda, presided by the Regional Director, Transitional Justice Prosecutor No. 220, Local Forensic Coordination of Risaralda, Identification Laboratory Coordination Office, the Victims and Users Services Coordination Office, and the prosecution office in charge of the case, in order to launch an intervention plan in the cemetery located in the municipality of Marsella (Risaralda). On January 30, 2018, the location of the relevant legal holders of the deposits was ordered. On February 21, 2018, a judicial inspection was conducted of the Central File of the Prison, Penitentiary, and Metropolitan Complex of Bogotá. On February 22, 2018, the public hearing for case 2014-00080 being processed by the Second Criminal Court of the Specialized Circuit of Buga, Valle, continued against retired Lieutenant Colonel Alirio Urueña Jaramillo. On March 5, 2018, the DNA molecular profiling was ordered and it was cross-check for matching with the bone remains found in the locality of El Contento and El Muñeco in the jurisdiction of Trujillo (Valle), with the samples filed in the Combined DNA Index System (Sistema de Índice Combinado de ADN—CODIS) of next-of-kin of the victims. On March 23, 2018, the statement of José Manuel Prada was taken. On April 2, 2018, the Document Management Group of INPEC was ordered to move forward with the judicial inspection. On April 20, 2018, the taking of blood samples from the next-of-kin of the disappeared persons that are not filed in the CODIS system was ordered in the municipality of Trujillo (Valle). On April 20, 2018, the trial against Messrs. Diego Montoya and Diego Rodríguez ended in the First Criminal Court of the Specialized Circuit of Buga. On May 15, 2018, the Local Medical Examiner and Forensic Science Institute of Bolívar was ordered to take samples from the next-of-kin of the disappeared person Oscar Pulido Rozo. On May 16 and 18, 2018, sessions were held to take blood samples and interview the next-of-kin of the disappeared persons as a result of the violent events that took place in Trujillo. On May 17, 2018, a statement was taken from Ms. Nilsa Giraldo Rendón. On May 21 and 23, 2018, the victims were accompanied during the disinterment conducted in the Marsella Cemetery (Risaralda). On May 30, 2018, the Genetics Laboratory of the Central Technical Investigation Corps (CTI) was commissioned to take blood samples from Mr. Manual Arias Prada on FTA. On May 31, 2018, instructions were issued to locate, identify, and draft the brief of survival of Ms. Rubiela Buitrago Orozco, reported missing on May 28, 1992 in the municipality of Trujillo (Valle). On June 6, 2018, instructions were issued to send the biological samples taken from the next-of-kin of the disappeared person Oscar Pulido Rozo in the Local Medical Examiner and Forensic Science Institute of Bolívar to the Bogotá Office of the Institute. On June 18, 2018, a resolution was issued whereby the legal situation of Retired Major Fabio Guillermo Guzmán Cuervo and Retired Colonel Roberto Pabón Castillo of the National Police Force was settled.”
Regarding this, the petitioner observed that there still are difficulties in questioning Mr. Montoya because he had been detained in the United States. Likewise, he was not included in the criminal proceedings for the disappearance of Daniel Arcila and Mauricio Castañeda. Furthermore, in the trial against Alirio Urueña, a hearing has been scheduled to submit the final allegations on December 3, 2018. In connection with the search for the disappeared persons, the disinterment of human remains in the municipalities of Sevilla and Marsella took place last June. In this procedure, DNA samples were taken from close to 30 next-of-kin of the disappeared persons. At present, the forensic examinations and DNA matchings are being conducted by the National Forensic Medicine Institute. Finally, in the framework of the criminal trial, a prosecutor was appointed to provide support for the development of the trial. His investigative activities included investigating the law enforcement officers who at the time were an active part of Coronel Agustín Codazzi Engineers Battalion No. 3 and Vencedores Infantry Battalion No. 23, which had not been included until this year when statements were taken from members of the Batalla de Palacé Artillery Battalion No. 3.

On September 27, 2019, the State reported that, based on the information provided by the Directorate Specializing in Human Rights Violations, the 48th Specialized Public Prosecutor’s Office had stated that, following the indictment of the known heads of the criminal organization, the investigation into the violent events in Trujillo would focus on identifying the involvement of private individuals and of other members of the Security Forces (Army and Police) who, based on the evidence, were responsible for what happened. That work is still being done by the investigation group trying to identify and locate members of the Security Forces doing their military service in March 1990.
As regards the search for and identification of persons disappeared between1989 and 1994, the State indicated that the Public Prosecutor’s Office had managed to locate persons reported as missing who were still alive, such as Didier Ledesma Ortiz, Héctor Danilo Monsalve Toro, and Rubiela Hurtado Orozco. 
The State also pointed out that, according to the executive report, as of March this year, orders had been given to move ahead with efforts to identify, single out, and locate the Lieutenant Commander of the “Vencedores” 23rd Infantry Battalion in 1990, as a result of which it was possible to hear the statement given by retired Lieutenant Commander Mario Emiro Conde Gutiérrez. The State reported that an order had also been issued to cancel one of the transfers scheduled (cupos numéricos que registraba) for Ms. Rubiela Hurtado Orozco with the National Civil Registry, because she had been found and the document certifying her survival had been signed, despite her having been reported missing by the Commission for Disciplinary Inquiries into the Violent Events in Trujillo of the Office of the Procurator-General in March 1992.
Finally, the State reported that the Second Court for overseeing Execution of Sentences and Security Measures of Palmira (Valle) had been asked to revoke the criminal subrogation granting the release on parole of the accused Henry Loaiza Ceballos, given the fact that he had recently been arrested in the department of Putumayo, on charges of being a member of outlawed organizations.
Based on the information provided by the parties, the Commission deems and declares that the State has achieved substantial partial compliance with this part of the agreement.
The Commission urges the petitioning party to present updated information on this part of the friendly settlement agreement.

	THIRD: MEASURES RELATING TO THE RIGHT TO THE TRUTH AND REMEMBRANCE 

The state undertakes to adopt the following commemorative measures::

	1. A commemoration ceremony led by a high-ranking government official and attended by public authorities, the relatives of the victims, and their representatives in the Municipality of Trujillo-Valle in April 2016. This measure will be the responsibility of the Victim Assistance and Comprehensive Reparation Unit.
	Full


	2. A documentary film on the efforts made over the years by the victims' relatives to obtain truth and justice. The documentary shall also reclaim the memory of the victims and their relatives. The documentary shall be 45 minutes long and produced, presented, and broadcast by a national state-owned television network. This measure will be the responsibility of the Office of the Presidential Adviser on Human Rights.
	Full


	3. Provide financial assistance in the amount of sixty-five million pesos (COP 65,000,000) to the Trujillo Victims' Relatives Association [Asociación Familiares Víctimas de Trujillo – AFAVIT] to be invested in a cultural agenda that contributes to the improvement of the Monument Park in Trujillo, Valle del Cauca, as a symbolic reparation measure to reclaim and honor the memory of the victims and their families. This measure will be the responsibility of the Ministry of Culture, which will monitor the investment of the funds. In addition, the Ministry of Culture undertakes to obtain with the Secretariat for Culture of the Departmental Government of Valle del Cauca the sum of twenty-five million pesos (COP 25,000,000) to support AFAVIT in its commemoration activities.

These measures shall take into account the relatives of the victims who died as a result of grief and their implementation shall be agreed upon with the victims' relatives and their representative.


	Full



	FOURTH: MEASURES TO SATISFY THE VICTIMS' RIGHT TO COMPREHENSIVE REPARATION

1.
Financial reparation: The State undertakes, by means of the procedures set forth in Law 288 of 1996, to provide compensation for the material and non-material injuries found in favor of the next of kin of the victims recognized in Investigation No. 040 being conducted into the events by Prosecution Unit 17 of the Directorate of the Specialized National Prosecution Unit for Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law who have not yet been compensated in the administrative jurisdiction. This measure shall be carried out once this friendly settlement agreement is approved through the adoption of the report under Article 49 of the American Convention on Human Rights and shall be the responsibility of the Ministry of National Defense..

Payment of the compensation shall be made within not more than ten (10) months as from the judgment or order approving the conciliation. 
	Partial 
	In its report of approval, the Commission observed that the great majority of the victims have received compensation, that few of the next of kin have not yet activated the appropriate mechanisms, and that between eight hundred ninety-nine million nine hundred forty-eight thousand two pesos (COP 899,948,002) and one billion one hundred seventy-nine million nine hundred fifty-seven thousand three hundred eighty-three pesos (COP 1,179,957,383) have been paid. 

On July 4, 2018, the petitioners indicated that AFAVIT had managed to engage in negotiations with the State to pay for the moral, psycho-social, and economic reparations allocated to the 42 families of AFAVIT.

On September 26, 2018, the State reported that the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, as the Technical Secretariat for the Committee of Ministers provided for in Law 288 of 1996, processed the issuance of the administrative brief whereby a favorable ruling was issued to conduct the compensation process stemming from compliance with this clause. As a result of the actions taken above, the Committee of Ministers issued Resolution 4871 of June 27, 2017, in compliance with which the Ministry of National Defense and representatives of the petitioners undertook, as of May 2018, the filing of preliminary settlement proceedings as provided for in the above-mentioned law, as a prior requirement so that the Administrative Court having jurisdiction would draft the judicial order for payment on the basis of a brief approving the settlement that was achieved.

Regarding this, the petitioners observed that, on March 5, May 23, and June 7, 2018, hearings were held with Prosecutor No. 127, Judicial Chamber II for administrative matters, who was the authority in charge of assigning the case for its processing. At these hearings neither the concepts nor the amounts for which the victims were to be compensated were concretized. Because of these disagreements, there were meetings held between the Ministry of Defense and the representatives of the victims to agree upon the items or amounts of the compensation. Nevertheless, the Ministry of Defense did not provide any concrete response about when said meeting would be held. Because of this, on April 9 and 18, a right to petition motion was filed with the Ministry of Defense requesting concrete information about this. None of the requests were answered, because of which on June 14, 2018, an appeal for protection was filed against the Ministry of Defense. It was only then that the Ministry responded to the request and scheduled the first meeting for July 26. Because of this, the instance judge that reviewed the appeal ruled that that there was no purpose to this proceeding. After this, meetings were held on July 31, August 13, and September 10, 2018. In addition, hearings were held with Prosecutor No. 127, Judicial Chamber II for Administrative Matters, on June 20, July 31, and August 28, 2018. Finally, in the framework of the hearing of September 20, 2018, the parties reached an agreement on the compensation.

Now, as set forth in Articles 7 and 8 of Law 288 of 1996, the agreement must be validated by the Administrative Court of Cundinamarca. Because of that, the agreement was filed with the Court on September 20, 2018. At present, the parties are waiting for its validation. The petitioners stressed that the process has been delayed by the obstacles erected by the Ministry of Defense, although this proceeding is not an adversarial one but rather consensus-based.

The parties have not presented information on measures adopted in 2019 to comply with this part of the agreement.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the parties, the Commission deems that this item of the agreement continues to be partially complied with.

	2. The State undertakes to support the victims in this case so that they may obtain access to the plans, programs, and projects in the area of assistance and reparation offered by the Colombian State through the care, assistance, and comprehensive reparation system implemented by the Victim Assistance and Comprehensive Reparation Unit. The victims’ direct family members recognized in the framework of the friendly settlement shall be included in the consolidated register of victims.

Paragraph: In the event that the Victim Assistance and Comprehensive Reparation Unit should cease to exist, this measure shall be covered by the entity that assumes its functions.


	Pending
	In its report of approval, the Commission observed that the State informed the Commission that the petitioners were asked to provide the identities of the relatives of the victims that would take part in the orientation for victims in the case in the Municipality of Trujillo that would be held in the near future, so as to identify those relatives and determine if they were in the Consolidated Register of Victims [Registro Único de Víctimas- RUV], as well as to establish the status of their individual reparation processes. At present, the victims unit is reportedly checking its database to examine the situation of each victim and is including in the RUV those who are not registered as such. The petitioners, for their part, said that not all the victims have been included in the Consolidated Register of Victims (RUV) and that 53 productive projects for the victims had been submitted to the UARIV. They also said that that entity had rejected the applications, saying that it lacked the authority to process them, indicating that the Ministry of Labor and the Ministry of Agriculture are the entities responsible for approving program proposals. The petitioners considered that the response of the UARIV is restrictive of the content of point 2 of the fourth clause of the friendly settlement agreement. 
On September 26, 2018, the State reported that the Ministry of Foreign Affairs filed, on the basis of Note S-GSORO-18-024170 of June 6, 2018, a request to the petitioners to complete the form required by the Victims Services and Reparations Unit to proceed with the inclusion of the victims into the Consolidated Victims Registry (RUV). This request was reiterated because the forms sent by the petitioners in March 2018 showed inconsistencies when filled out. It is important to point out that, at the petition of the representatives, in December 2017, a workshop was held in the municipality of Trujillo aimed at the potential beneficiaries to help them complete the form required by the unit in charge of implementing the measure. The Colombian State is waiting for the representatives to send it the completed forms so as to move forward in complying with this clause, on the basis of the terms agreed upon.

Regarding this, the petitioners confirmed the information provided by the State and indicated that, by means of the communication of March 13, 2018, forms were sent with an Excel spreadsheet format to the UARIV via the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, but were returned on June 6, 2018. The UARIV returned the forms because they included next-of-kin who are not likely to be acknowledged as victims in the framework of Article 3 of Law 1448 of 2001 and because the information that was filled in did not appear in the format provided by UARIV for its purposes. Once these observations were taken into account, the forms were once again sent on October 23, 2018.

On July 19, 2019, the petitioning party remitted the Consolidated Registry of Victims and Beneficiaries to be taken into account by the State for compliance with the present clause.
On September 27, 2019, the State reported that the petitioners had sent in a list of 47 victims. However, the Unit for Care and Comprehensive Reparation for Victims had pointed out that the list had omitted information and data regarding the I.D. or data for next-of-kin of some of the victims. That being so, the State indicated that, as soon as possible, it would continue processing the case.
Taking into consideration the elements of information provided by the parties, the Commission deems that this item of the agreement continues to be pending.

	3. The necessary administrative steps shall be taken to ensure the titling of the homes built. This measure shall be the responsibility of the Office of the Mayor of the Municipality of Trujillo-Valle and shall be fulfilled within six months following the signing of this friendly settlement agreement. The Office of the Presidential Advisor for Human Rights shall be responsible for monitoring compliance with this obligation.


	Full


	FIFTH: GUARANTEES OF NON REPETITION:

The State, through the Ministry of the Interior, undertakes to continue providing support and technical assistance to the Municipality of Trujillo-Valle in the development, updating, and follow-up of the comprehensive plan for prevention of human rights violations and infringement of international humanitarian law carried out in the Municipality of Trujillo-Valle.
	Partial 
	In its report of approval, the Commission indicated that, on October 14, 2015, with technical support provided by the Office of the Director for Human Rights of the Ministry of the Interior and with the participation of representatives of the Office of the Presidential Adviser on Human Rights, the Victims Unit, the Land Restitution Unit, the Valle Regional Protection Unit, the National Legal Defense Agency of the State, Red Unidos, the Red Cross, the fire department, members of the Civil Defense Corps, the mayor's office, Santa Cruz Hospital, Trujillo victims’ organizations, the National Army, the National Police, and other municipal and departmental entities and organizations. After the workshop there was a reported process of consolidation of the information gathered with the aim of preparing a PIP for the Municipality of Trujillo Valle 2015, which was shared with the victims' representative on March 17, 2016. According to the State, the PIP is an instrument for implementing a public prevention policy for addressing risk factors and reducing their impact on the community. The State added that the tool would enable criteria to be defined to guide interagency linkage and coordination at the national, departmental, and municipal level with the aim of establishing a framework of action and the prevention guidelines that should be adopted by the subnational entity. The State underscored that the PIP is formulated, defined, validated, and legitimized with the participation of subnational authorities, representatives of civil society, leaders of ethnic groups, the victims, the security forces, and other stakeholders responsible for establishing the framework of action in the area of prevention. Finally, the State said that on June 29, 2016, it had shared the information on the PIP with different entities at the national and subnational level in order to secure specific commitments from each within the limits of their authority. 
In its 2017 Annual Report, the IACHR took note that the State reported that in keeping with the competences of the Ministry of the Interior in matters of technical assistance to territorial entities for the development and implementation of Comprehensive Prevention and Protection Plans (PIPP), the Directorate of Human Rights of the Ministry of the Interior organized an inter-agency workshop to disseminate and get feedback on the Comprehensive Prevention and Protection Plan of the Municipality of Trujillo on June 29, 2016. This workshop had the involvement of different national and territorial entities, for the purpose of analyzing and agreeing to commitments on specific actions to implement the Plan. Additionally, it was agreed that there would be a meeting of a Broadened Security Council, presided by the Governor of the Valle del Cauca in order to further actions agreed upon. The State also indicated that in 2017, the Directorate of Human Rights of the Ministry of the Interior, through the Risk Prevention Management Group, prioritized the Municipality of Trujillo for conducting ongoing work and furthering actions defined in its PIPP, which was updated in 2015.
Regarding this measure, both parties provided information that was not relevant for the purposes of IACHR’s follow-up in 2018.

On September 27, 2019, the State reported that it was working in-house on a proposal to define the terms needed to declare full compliance with this part of the FSA, to be submitted to the petitioning party, for its consideration.
Taking into consideration the available information, the Commission considers that the measure continues to have a partial level of execution.


IV. Review of the information provided
4. The Commission deems that the information provided by the parties in 2019 is relevant because it is up-to-date and includes measures adopted to comply with at least one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. 

5. Because of the above, the IACHR deems that information is available to review compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
6. The Commission observes that substantial progress has been made to comply with the friendly settlement agreement over the past year. The IACHR notes that the State provided the documentation needed to corroborate substantial partial compliance with Clause 2 of the agreement regarding measures satisfying the right to justice.
7. The IACHR concludes that the friendly settlement agreement has been partially complied with and that its level of implementation is substantial. It therefore urges the State to provide information on the second clause, the fourth clause, and the fifth clause of the agreement. 

IV. Individual and structural outcomes of the case 

A. Individual outcomes of the case:

· The State compensated the next-of-kin of the victims declared in the final report of the CISVT.

· The State upgraded 105 housing units and built 36 housing units in the framework of the social investment plan handed over to next-of-kin of the victims.

· The State took the necessary administrative steps to ensure the property titling of the housing units that were built. 
B. Structural outcomes of the case:

· The State issued Law 288 of 1996 to comply with Recommendation No. 8 of the Final Report.

· On January 31, 1995, the State recognized its international responsibility for the incidents in the case at a ceremony presided by the then President of the Republic, Ernesto Samper Pizano.

· On July 14, 2016, the State acknowledged its international responsibility for the incidents in the case in a ceremony presided by the then Minister of Justice and Law, Yesid Reyes.

· The state provided resources to purchase the land for the Monument Park of Trujillo Valle.

· The State issued a judgment on September 22, 2010 in the Criminal Appeals Chamber of the Supreme Court of Justice whereby it settled the appeal for review filed by Prosecutor No. 17 of the National Prosecution Unit Specializing in Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law and declared null and void the judgments of acquittal of January 4 and September 20, 1991 issued by the Superior Court of Public Order.

· For these incidents, the State issued criminal judgments against the paramilitary Henry Loaiza Ceballos, aka the “Scorpion” ("Alacrán"), retired Major of the National Army Alirio Antonio Urueña, and National Police Force Lieutenant José Fernando Berrio Velásquez.

· The State produced an audiovisual documentary on the efforts made by the next-of-kin of the victims to seek truth and justice over the years. 

· The State granted economic support in the amount of sixty-five million pesos ($65,000,000) to the Association of the Next-of-Kin of the Trujillo Victims (Asociación Familiares Víctimas de Trujillo—AFAVIT) to be invested in developing a cultural agenda that would upgrade the Monument Park of Trujillo Valle del Cauca, as a symbolic reparation measure that highlights and dignifies the memory of the victims and their next-of-kin.

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 235/17
CASE 12.712
RUBÉN DARÍO ARROYAVE
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Rubén Darío Arroyave

Petitioner (s): José Luis Viveros Abisambra and Luis Felipe Viveros Montoya, Human Rights Center of Antioquia

State: Colombia

Beginning of the negotiation date: May 17, 2016 
FSA signature date: August 17, 2015 
Admissibility Report No.: 69/09, published on August 5, 2009

Friendly Settlement Agreement Report No.: 135/17, published on October 25, 2017

Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 1 year 5 months
Linked rapporteurship: Persons Deprived of Liberty
Issues: Persons deprived of liberty / Detention centers / Detention conditions / Police stations / Care and Custody / Investigation / Penitentiary system / Investigation
Facts: The case refers to the State’s responsibility for the failure to investigate and punish those responsible for the kidnapping and homicide of Rubén Darío Arroyave Gallego, while he was in the State’s custody on November 20, 1995. The petitioners alleged that Rubén Darío Arroyave, who had a disability, had been kidnapped and killed by members of illegal armed groups while he was being held in a prison located in the municipality of El Bagre. According to the allegations of the petitioners, the State had failed to fulfill its duty to protect and safeguard Mr. Arroyave Gallego and had not investigated the incidents that had taken place nor had it compensated the next of kin of the alleged victim. The petitioners alleged that Mr. Arroyave Gallego suffered from a disability that would trigger behavioral disorders. As indicated by the petitioners, as a result of one of these episodes, Mr. Arroyave Gallego had perpetrated a crime of aggravated theft, for which he was convicted. The petitioners indicated that Rubén Darío Arroyave was incarcerated in a penitentiary center under the custody of the National Penitentiary and Prison Institute (Instituto Nacional Penitenciario y Carcelario—INPEC), which was not in keeping with his medical condition, because it did not benefit from medical staff or the necessary resources to take care of a person with a disability of this kind. The petitioners also indicated that, because he was a retired officer of the armed forces who had served in high-danger areas where there were illegal armed groups, the alleged victim feared for his life and had requested, on many occasions, his transfer to an institution in accordance with his medical condition and specific risk level. The petitioners alleged that, on September 20, 1995, men belonging to an unidentified illegal armed group had burst violently into the premises of the prison of the Municipality of El Bagre and had taken Rubén Darío Arroyave Gallego, who was then summarily executed in the neighboring municipality of Zaragoza, also located in the Department of Antioquia, where his lifeless body was found. The petitioners did not indicate the estimated time of his death or the duration of the kidnapping. The petitioners indicated that state authorities, both from the police and the penitentiary, had not taken any actions to prevent the kidnapping of Rubén Darío Arroyave, or to pursue his kidnappers once he had been taken out of the detention center by force. 

Rights declared admissible: The Commission concluded that it was competent to hear the present case and that the petition was admissible according to Articles 46 and 47 of the American Convention, for the purpose of examining the alleged violation of Articles 4(1), 8 (right to a fair trial), and 25 (judicial protection guarantees) in connection with Articles 1(1) and 2 of the American Convention, to notify the report to the parties, to order its publication, and to include it in its Annual Report to the General Assembly of the OAS.


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the parties on July 24; August 16, 2018 and July 11, 2019. 
2. The State provided information on August 7, 2018. It also provided information during the working meeting of September 26, 2019 and two further briefs delivered later on.
3. The petitioners provided information on September 29, 2019.
4. The parties held a working meeting, facilitated by the IACHR, on September 24, 2019, in Washington, D.C.
III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	ONE: RECOGNITION OF RESPONSIBILITY 

The Colombian State acknowledges its international responsibility for failure to guarantee the rights to juridical personality (Article 3), to life (Article 4), to humane treatment (Article 5.1), and to personal liberty (Article 7) established in the American Convention on Human Rights, in light of the general obligation set forth in Article 1.1 of that instrument, of Mr. Rubén Darío Arroyave Gallego. 

Given that Mr. Arroyave Gallego was incarcerated and in the custody of the State, and because of the special condition of being subject to State power, the government is fully responsible for his safety and protection. 

In light of the foregoing, the State also acknowledges its international responsibility for violation of the right to humane treatment (Article 5.1) under the American Convention on Human Rights of the family members of Rubén Darío Arroyave Gallego, due to the anguish caused by his abduction from the jail and the uncertainty surrounding the causes and circumstances of his death.
	Declarative clause

	TWO: SATISFACTION MEASURES 
The Colombian State undertakes to hold a private act of recognition of responsibility in which it will deliver a letter of apology to the family of the victim.

Logistical and technical support for these measures will be provided by the Office of the Presidential Advisor for Human Rights.
	Full


	THREE: PECUNIARY REPARATION 
The State undertakes to enforce Law 288 once this Friendly Settlement Agreement is approved through issuance of the Article 49 report under the American Convention, for the purpose of redressing the non-material damages that may be proven to the relatives of the victim which have not been compensated through the contentious administrative jurisdiction.
	Partial 
	On August 7, 2018, the State reported that the Committee of Ministers, provided for by Law 288 of 1996, met on January 18, 2018, ruled and agreed favorably that the National Legal Defense Agency of the State (ANDJE) would be the entity in charge of processing the steps set forth in Law 288 of 1996. Finally, the State reported that, in July, the ANDJE had held working meetings with the representatives of the victims, for the purpose of reaching an agreement and submitting a joint proposal for settlement to the General Prosecution Service of the Nation. The ANDJE pointed out that the case would be referred to the Internal Reconciliation Committee of the entity to approve the settlement proposal. 

At the working meeting of September 24, 2019, in connection with the 173rd period of sessions of the Commission, the petitioning party reported delays with implementation of the agreement and expressed its displeasure with the State’s refusal to conduct the settlement hearing and asked the State to reconsider its idea of submitting the instant case to a Procurator.
For its part, through the National Legal Defense Agency of the State (ANDJE), the State committed to reconsidering the decision to exclude a main victim from the friendly settlement, as well as the reparations relating to violation of Articles 3, 4, 5, and 7 of the American Convention on Human Rights in respect or Mr. Arroyave Gallego. However, the petitioners reported that the State’s response was totally inconsistent with the commitments undertaken at the working meeting.
Finally, the petitioners stated that they intended to place on record that, throughout the past two years and as became apparent when the case was submitted to the Office of the Procurator-General, these kinds of meetings had been used by the State as a mere formality and had had no impact at all on decisions taken unilaterally by the ANDJE.
The State reported that pursuant to the commitments entered into in connection with the working meeting of September 26, 2019, the Internal Reconciliation Committee of the ANDJE had been informed of the outcomes of said meeting and had agreed that in the case in question and in future cases in which the Agency followed the Law 288 procedure, roundtable meetings would be held with representatives of the victims. In addition, the State reported that although the application for reconciliation had been presented to the Office of the Procurator, the ANDJE would withdraw its proposal in order to amend it to take into account any progress made at roundtable meetings. Thus the proposal already submitted was not now to be construed as the entity’s definitive position. Finally, the State pointed out that the victims had not been excluded from the settlement process. It had merely been pointed out that with respect to some people not enough evidence had been provided to justify granting the payments requested.
Finally, the State remitted general outlines regarding cases included in the follow-up mechanism  of the IACHR’s Annual Report in which it pointed out that, after an internal discussion in the ANDJE of the structural challenges associated with implementing  monetary reparation measures that had been observed at the working meetings held during the 173rd period of sessions, it had reviewed its internal practices and had decided to go back to the pursuit of joint construction of reconciliation agreements within the framework of Law 288 of 1996.
The Commission takes note of the challenges involved in implementing this part of the agreement and welcomes the fact that ANDJE has revised its practices and decided to resume methodologies based on a consensual and participatory approach to forging and executing friendly settlement agreements. At the same time, given that the Commission does not observe significant progress between 2018 and 2019, it considers that compliance with this part of the agreement remains partial.


IV. Review of the information provided
5. The Commission deems that the information provided by the State in 2019 is relevant because it is up-to-date and includes the measures adopted to comply with at least one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. The petitioner submitted information within the time-limits granted by the IACHR. The Commission took into consideration the information presented by both parties at the working meeting of September 24, 2019 in connection with the 173rd period of sessions and their subsequent briefs.
6. Because of the above, the IACHR deems that information is available to review compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
7. The Commission observes that no progress has been made over the past year to comply with the only clause of the friendly settlement agreement still pending. It therefore urges the State to take whatever steps are needed to achieve full compliance with the agreement.
8. The IACHR concludes that the friendly settlement agreement has been partially complied with and urges the State to provide information about full compliance of the agreement’s third clause. 

VI. Individual and structural outcomes of the case 

A. Individual outcomes of the case:

· The State held the ceremony acknowledging responsibility. 

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 136/17
CASE 12.714
MASACRE DE BELÉN- ALTAVISTA
(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Belén-Altavista Massacre


Petitioner (s): Luis Felipe Viveros Montoya, José Luís Viveros Abisambra, Human Rights Center of Antioquia, and Juan Esteban Montoya Hincapiéc

State: Colombia

Beginning of the negotiation date: May 17, 2016 
FSA signature date: March 17, 2017
Admissibility Report No.: 71/09, published on August 5, 2009

Friendly Settlement Agreement Report No.: 136/17, published on October 25, 2017

Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 1 year
Linked rapporteurship: N/A

Issues: Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions / Investigation
Facts: The case refers to the Colombian State’s international responsibility for the extrajudicial execution of Samir Alonso Flórez, Elkin de Jesús Cano Arenas, Mauricio de Jesús Cañola Lopera, Eduard Andrey Correa Rodríguez, Henry de Jesús Escudero Aguirre, the brothers Oscar Armando Muñoz Arboleda and Jair de Jesús Muñoz Arboleda, Germán Ovidio Pérez Marín, Norbei de Jesús Ramírez Dávila, Johnny Alexander Ramírez Luján, Berley de Jesús Restrepo Galeano, Juan José Sánchez Vasco, Jharley Sánchez Ospina, Nelson de Jesús Uribe Peña, Carlos Gonzalo Usma Patiño, and Leandro de Jesús Vásquez Ramírez; and for the personal injuries sustained by Yeison Javier Aristizabal and Carlos Andrés Peña Ramírez, on June 29, 1996 in the corregimiento of Belén-Altavista, located in the city of Medellín, Department of Antioquia, as well as for the failure to investigate and punish those responsible. The petitioners alleged that members of the National Army and National Police Force of Colombia were engaged in intelligence-gathering activities between 1995 and 1996 in “Civic Brigades” in order to identify possible members of subversive groups. In that context, civil servants of the Technical Investigation Corps (Cuerpo Técnico de Investigación—CTI) of the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation had arbitrarily detained a group of inhabitants of the corregimiento of Belén-Altavista to question them about the whereabouts of members of subversive groups in the area. According to what is indicated in the petition, when they did not obtain any response and after matching photographs from an archive, the State opened fire on those detained, as a result of which 16 persons died and 2 others were injured. 

Rights declared admissible: The Commission concluded that it was competent to hear the present case and that the petition was admissible in accordance with Articles 46 and 47 of the American Convention with respect to the alleged violations of Articles 4 (right to life), 5 (right to personal integrity), 8 (right to a fair trial), 11 (right to the protection of honor and dignity), and 25 (right to judicial protection guarantees) of the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR) in connection with Articles 1 and 2 of the same instrument. 


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR requested up-to-date information from the State on July 24, 2018 and July 11, 2019.
2. The parties held a working meeting facilitated by the IACHR on September 26, 2019, in Washington, D.C.
3. The State presented information on December 11, 2018 and August 17, 2019. It also presented an additional brief on October 8, 2019.
4. The petitioners provided information on September 29, 2019 and additional briefs on October 4 and 11, 2019.
III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	ONE. ADMISSION OF RESPONSIBILITY

The Colombian State recognizes its international responsibility for failing in its duty to ensure the rights recognized in:

• Article 4 (right to life) of the American Convention on Human Rights to the detriment of Messrs. Samir Alonso Flórez, Elkin de Jesús Cano Arenas, Mauricio de Jesús Cañola Lopera, Eduard Andrey Correa Rodríguez, Henry de Jesús Escudero Aguirre, Oscar Armando Muñoz Arboleda, Jair de Jesús Muñoz Arboleda, Germán Ovidio Pérez Marín, Norbei de Jesús Ramírez Dávila, Berley de Jesús Restrepo Galeano, Juan José Sánchez Vasco, Jharley Sánchez Ospina, Nelson de Jesús Uribe Peña, Carlos Gonzalo Usma Patiño, Leandro de Jesús Vásquez Ramírez, and Johnny Alexander Ramírez Lujan.

• Article 5 (right to humane treatment) of the American Convention on Human Rights to the detriment of Messrs. Yeison Javier Aristizabal, Carlos Andrés Peña Ramírez y Juan Mauricio Toro Gómez.

It also accepts responsibility for violation of Articles 5 (right to humane treatment), 8 (right to a fair trial), and 25 (right to judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights to the detriment of the victims’ relatives, by reason of the fact that, in spite of the efforts of the State, to date, it has not been possible to clarify the specific circumstances surrounding the facts in the case.
	Declarative clause

	TWO. MEASURES OF JUSTICE

• Given the nature and • Given the nature and consequence of the facts relating to the Belén de Altavista Massacre, based on the procedural documentation available at this time, the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation undertakes to carry out its constitutional and legal functions in respect of the case in question.

• In order to analyze progress, a semiannual meeting will be held with its representatives. Any requests arising from those meetings shall be included in the proceedings in accordance with legal requirements.
	Partial 2019
	On August 13, 2019, the State provided information in which it mentioned the following activities to comply with this measure:
· Through a resolution dated July 19, 2019, it ordered the Judicial Police to ascertain the current whereabouts of Juan Simón Velilla Posada, Osman Darío Restrepo Gutiérrez, and Raúl Emilio Hasbum Mendoza.

· Through a resolution dated July 23, 2019, it ordered the Judicial Police to: fully identify and ascertain the current whereabouts of alias “Tortugo”, “El Zarco”, “Jirito”, “Alex”, “Álvaro”, “Rayo”, “Jhon Alberto”, “Julián”, “Seis Muertos”, “Gareos”, “Gurre”, “Gabriel”, “Walter”, “Fredy”, “Pirata”, “Simón”, “La Muerte Andante”, “El Mocho”, “Coco”, “Barón”, “Camaleón”, “Heiler”, “El Niche”, “El Mocha Cabezas”, and “El Zorro”; identify the individuals in the criminal group known as LOS VICTORINOS, the individuals making up the ELN militias, alias “Camilo”, “Monocleta”, “Cebollita”, and “La Chinga”;  fully identify and ascertain the current whereabouts of José Antonio Sánchez, alias “RENÉ”; and to fully identify and ascertain the current whereabouts of Jorge Alejandro Gallo, the driver of bus 023 on the Belén route.

· Through a resolution dated July 24, 2019, it ordered the Judicial Police to: fully identify and ascertain the current whereabouts of several people, and through appropriate legal channels determine the identity and current whereabouts of all the officers and non-commissioned officers who, at the time of the facts of the case, were attached to the military base in the town of Belén de Altavista.

· Through a resolution dated July 24 and 25, 2019, it ordered the Judicial Police to fully identify and ascertain the current whereabouts of several policemen present at the time of the facts. 

· Through a resolution dated July 25, 2019, it ordered statements to be taken.
The petitioning party did not provide information regarding this part of the FSA. 

Based on the information provided by the State, the Commission deems and declares that there has been partial compliance with this part of the agreement. 

	THREE. MEASURES OF SATISFACTION

	• A private act of admission of responsibility in which a letter of apology shall be presented to each group of relatives.
	Full


	•Construction of a commemorative plaque in remembrance of the events that occurred in the district of Belén-Altavista on June 29, 1996. The words on the plaque shall be agreed upon with the victims and their representatives.
	Full


	• The Office of the Presidential Adviser for Human Rights shall be responsible for the logistical and technical support for those measures.
	Full


	4. FINANCIAL REPARATION

Once this friendly settlement agreement is approved through the adoption of the corresponding report under Article 49 of the American Convention of Human Rights, the State undertakes to enforce Law 288 of 1996 in order to provide reparation for such material and nonpecuniary injuries as may be proven in favor of the groups of victims' relatives that have not received compensation in the administrative jurisdiction.
	Partial 
	In 2018, the State reported the issuance of Resolution 5180 of June 19, 2018, whereby it was decided to issue a favorable opinion for compliance with the fourth clause of the friendly settlement agreement approved by Report No. 136/17 issued by the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, according to the terms and for the purposes of Law 288 of 1996 in order to provide relevant compensation for non-material and material damages for the benefit of the next-of-kin of the victims of the present case who have not been compensated through the Administrative Dispute Jurisdiction. It also indicated that the National Legal Defense Agency of the State (in charge of continuing the proceedings stipulated in Law 288 of 1996) is in the process of moving forward the proceedings under its jurisdiction, in the terms and for the purposes of the above-mentioned Law.
In connection with the working meeting on the case held on September 26 2019, the petitioning party complained about the lack of readiness of the State to reach a mutually agreed upon settlement to submit to the mechanism envisaged in Law 288 of 1996 so as to obtain monetary reparation. Accordingly, it indicated that the petitioner had reported that the National Legal Defense Agency of the State had applied a ruling by the Colombian Council of State that has nothing to do with extrajudicial executions and which is based on Article 10 of the Convention (unfair deprivation of liberty as a result of miscarriage of justice in criminal proceedings). The petitioner considers that, given the nature of what happened, Belén Altavista involved recognition of responsibility for, inter alia, violation of Articles 4 and 5 of the Convention. According to the petitioner, the decision taken by ANDJE meant that 90% of the victims were denied material damages. In addition, the petitioner states that the allegedly applicable rule that would oblige the victims to prove that they devoted themselves to “licit activities” is incompatible with the practice of the I/A Court H.R. regarding reparations. Therefore, as far as the petitioning party is concerned, the interpretation by ANDJE would preclude the IACHR from approving any agreement applying Law 288 of 1996 to make reparation for material damages in future. The petitioners consider that that decision applied by ANDJE without any substantiation did not exist when the parties formalized their friendly settlement agreement, nor when the IACHR approved that agreement. The enforcement of a criterion to the detriment of the victims had moreover been possible only due to procrastination and unwarranted delay on the part of ANDJE. The petitioners pointed out that due to ANDJE’s actions in implementing friendly settlement agreements, the Human Rights Center in Antioquia was allegedly seriously considering  eschewing that mechanism in future due to the lack of guarantees and minimum legal certainty needed for victims to make informed decisions regarding their rights. The petitioners later ratified that information in writing.
The parties subsequently held a working meeting, at which they agreed that the petitioning party should submit the sworn statements made in the course of the criminal investigation in case file 265 and the testimonial evidence taken in the direct reparation proceedings in case file 973.393, regarding the case, in order to demonstrate the emotional ties between the direct victims and next-of-kin in the form of full-time partners or foster parents and as evidence of the jobs or academic activities that the direct victims had been performing prior to the facts of the case. It should be noted here that the IACHR verified that the petitioners did indeed send that information to the State.
The State reported that the commitments entered into in connection with the working meeting of September 26, 2019 and its outcomes were relayed to the Internal Reconciliation Committee of the ANDJE, which had agreed that in the case in question and in future cases in which the Agency followed the Law 288 procedure, roundtable meetings would be held with the representatives of the victims. The State further reported that although the reconciliation application had been filed with the Procurator’s Office, ANDJE would withdraw its proposal and amend it to incorporate any progress made at the meetings. Therefore the proposal already submitted could not be construed as the entity’s definitive position. Finally, the State indicated that victims had not been excluded during the settlement process, but that, with respect to some people, not enough evidence had been provided to justify granting the amounts requested.
Finally, the State remitted general outlines regarding cases included in the follow-up mechanism  of the IACHR’s Annual Report in which it pointed out that, after an internal discussion in the ANDJE of the structural challenges associated with implementing  monetary reparation measures that had been observed at the working meetings held during the 173rd period of sessions, it had reviewed its internal practices and had decided to go back to the pursuit of joint construction of reconciliation agreements within the framework of Law 288 of 1996.

The Commission takes note of the challenges involved in implementing this part of the agreement and welcomes the fact that ANDJE has revised its practices and decided to resume methodologies based on a consensual and participatory approach to forging and executing friendly settlement agreements. At the same time, given that the Commission does not observe significant progress between 2018 and 2019, it considers that compliance with this part of the agreement remains partial.


IV. Review on the information provided
5. The Commission considers that the information furnished by the parties in 2019 is relevant given that it was provided within the time frame specified by the IACHR and refers to measures adopted to comply with at least one of the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement for which compliance was still pending.
6. Because of the above, the IACHR deems that information is available to review compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019.
V. Level of compliance in the case
7. The Commission observes that little progress has been made over the past year toward complying with the friendly settlement agreement. The Commission notes with concern that two years after the friendly settlement agreement was published, not much has been achieved in terms of investigation, and that the State reports on various proceedings but not on any specific outcomes thereof. As regards the monetary compensation measures, the Commission sees no progress vis-à-vis the previous year.
8. The IACHR concludes that the friendly settlement agreement has been partially complied with and urges the State to provide information about the second and fourth clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. 

VI. Individual and structural outcomes of the case 

A. Individual outcomes of the case:

· The State held the ceremony of acknowledgment of responsibility.

B. Structural outcomes of the case:

· The State created and installed a memorial plaque regarding the incidents. 

MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 92/18

CASE 12.941

NICOLASA AND NEXT-OF-KIN

(Colombia)

I. Summary of the case 

	Victim (s): Nicolasa
Petitioner (s): Corporación Sisma Mujer, National Women’s Network, Colombian Commission of Jurists and Center for Justice and International Law (CEJIL)
State: Colombia
Beginning of the negotiations date: April 14, 2014
FSA signature date: September 5, 2017
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report No.: 92/18, published on August 23, 2018
Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 4 years
Rapporteurship(s): Rapporteurship on the Rights of Women, Rapporteurship on the Rights of Persons of African Descent and against Racial Discrimination, Rapporteurship on the Rights of the Child.
Issues: Displacement/ Women/ Personal integrity/ Judicial guarantees/ Protection of honor and dignity/ Judicial protection/Persons of African descent/ Physical violence/ Gender-based violence/ Sexual and reproductive rights/ Vulnerable groups/ Girls/ Poverty and extreme poverty.
Facts: The petitioning part alleged that Nicolasa and her next-of-kin were forcibly displaced in February 2000 due to the internal armed conflict in the region of Montes de María in the Municipality of San Onofre, in the Department of Sucre, at a time when the State took no steps to protect the community and prevent its displacement. Nicolasa and her family settled in Cartagena, where they lived in highly precarious conditions. Once they were registered as displaced with the Agency for International Cooperation, in November 2000, they received some subsistence-level assistance, but not enough, or regularly enough, to enable the family to raise its standard of living. Between February and April 2002, a neighbor of approximately 60 years of age raped Nicolasa, who was 12 at the time, at least three times, threatening to kill her. 
On July 4, 2002, Nicolasa and her family filed a criminal complaint against her aggressor for rape (acceso carnal violento) with the Division of Attnetion to the Public of the Cartagena Branch of the Office of the Attorney General. However, serious irregularities were committed in the filing of criminal charges and in the investigation for rape that had direct repercussions in terms of the impunity that then surrounded the case. Among other irregularities, the Public Prosecutor's Office ordered a forensic medical exam of Nicolasa, despite the length of time that had elapsed since the rape and her denunciation of it, which involved her being revictimized. In addition, on three separate occasions, she was summoned to declare under oath. Finally, since the Public Prosecutor's Office never compiled the data needed to locate her or her parents, Nicolasa was unaware that she had been summonsed and therefore did not appear for either the examination or to declare. 

Rights declared admissible:  The IACHR approved Admissibility Report No.18/14 in which it found the petition admissible with respect to the alleged violation of the rights embodied in Articles 8, 19, 22, and 25 in conjunction with Articles 1.1 and 2 of the American Convention on Human Rights (“American Convention”), and to the alleged violation of Article 7 of the Convention of Belém do Pará, to the detriment of the alleged victim.  The Commission concluded, furthermore, that the facts could constitute violations of Articles 5 and 24 of the American Convention, to the detriment of Nicolasa; and of Articles 5, 8, and 25 in conjunction with the obligation contained in Article 1.1, to the detriment of her next-of-kin.


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR published its approval report on August 23, 2018.
2. On July 11, 2019, the IACHR requested the parties to provide it with updated information. 
3. The parties held a working meeting facilitated by the IACHR on September 24, 2019, in Washington, D.C. 
4. The State did not submit information in 2019.
5. The petitioners submitted information on August 21, 2019. 
III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement 
	Agreement clauses
	State of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	PART FIVE: REPARATION MEASURES AGREED TO BY THE PARTIES


	1) Satisfaction and rehabilitation measures.

	a) Act of acknowledgment of international responsibility and public apology.
The State undertakes to hold a public ceremony acknowledging its international responsibility and  offering a public apology in which it  refers  to the violations for which the State recognizes its responsibility in the instant case. The ceremony will be presided over by the Presidential Advisor for Human Rights and shall be attended by the victims in this case, their representatives, and government officials. The various aspect s of the ceremony, such as place, date, conditions, and guests, shall be agreed upon with the victims or their representatives. Responsibility for the execution of this measure shall lie with the Office of the Presidential Adviser on Human Rights. 
	Total


	b) Measures relating to Nicolasa's education. 
Provide a $50.000.000 (FIFTY MILLION COLOMBIAN PESOS) grant to Nicolasa to finance her studies at any of the technical, vocational, technological or university levels, in any academic program or institute of higher education authorized in Colombia, that she, the beneficiary, chooses. That grant shall be used to pay for her tuition fees and maintenance costs.  
The beneficiary must comply with the registration and admission procedures of the institute of higher education she chooses and comply with her obligations as a student, striving to achieve the level of academic performance required for her to receive a degree. 
In any event, the grant must begin to be used within no more than five (5) years from the signing of this agreement; otherwise the State shall be deemed to have satisfied its responsibility by making it available. 
The Ministry of Education and the Instituto Colombiano de Crédito Educativo y Estudios Técnicos en el Exterior (ICETEX) [Colombian Institute of Educational Credit and Studies Abroad]  shall be responsible for implementation of  this measure. The National Legal Defense Agency of the State shall make arrangements with the Ministry of Finance and Public Credit to ensure that the funds for the grant are available, together with an additional amount to cover administrative expenses incurred by ICETEX in its handling of the fund to be set up with the Ministry of National Education to ensure compliance with this commitment.
	Partial 2019
	At the working meeting held on May 7, 2008, the parties reported that with respect to the measure regarding Nicolasa's education she was granted a scholarship since January 2018; that the State had disbursed an amount to cove tuition fees in the program of her choice, plus an amount to cover her living expenses. The parties reported that the State will set up a fund for periodic disbursement of the grant.
On August 21, 2019, the petitioners reported that in connection with the procedure for the disbursement corresponding to the second semester of 2019 there were once again delays and that, even though the tuition fees were ultimately paid on time, the process had been stressful for the victim. They reported that the State had arranged for registration in the courses without having to pay, as this institution would look after that later on. That meant that the beneficiary had had to discuss and consult with the university authorities regarding that arrangement and had had to pay several visits to finalize procedures, given that this was a private arrangement. That had happened even though, as of the second week in June 2019, Nicolasa had complied punctually with all the procedures needed to activate the payment.
The petitioners further reported that the subsidy to finance her studies had been reduced by approximately 29% and that, although the State had reported that change in its reply to the IACHR, the reduction had been a matter of concern raised by the representatives at a follow-up meeting with the Ministry of Foreign Affairs in February 2019. At that meeting they had pointed out that a drastic cut in maintenance support could affect the continuity of Nicolasa's studies and took the opportunity to ask the IACHR to request that the Colombian State revise its projections in that regard to ensure that the redistribution of funds did not affect the continuity of her studies and verify whether such a high amount needed to be kept in reserve for her choice of degree, as that envisaged in the projection reported by the State. Finally, the representatives stated that in respect of the semester just ended the beneficiary reported that her performance had been satisfactory. However, she had not received any kind of psychological or pedagogical support, which the State had promised the representatives it would provide as of February 2019.
On this occasion, the State did not provide additional information. In that regard, the Commission regrets the State's failure to participate in the mechanism for following up on implementation of the commitments entered into under this friendly settlement agreement  and urges it to provide updated, relevant, and detailed information on concrete steps taken to ensure full compliance with it.
Based on the information provided by the parties, the Commission deems and declares that compliance with this part of the agreement remains partial.

	c) Physical and psychological care for the whole family
Coordinated by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection,  the various entities making up the health system shall work together to implement the physical and mental health rehabilitation and psychosocial care measures via the General Social Security System for Health and the provisions of the Program for Psycho-social and Comprehensive Healthcare Services to Victims (PAPSIVI) for Nicolasa and her immediate family. 
Based on an initial diagnosis by the doctor treating her and through the links indicated by the respective Health Promoting Entity (EPS), care shall be taken to ensure that the physical and mental rehabilitation needs of Nicolasa and her family are addressed with appropriate, timely, specialized, permanent and continuous treatment, with a differential approach, whenever they so request, and for as long as it takes; whereby consideration shall be given to the damage done by the armed conflict and to the autonomy of health professionals. In any event, Nicolasa and her family shall be able to choose the gender of the professional providing the care, taking into consideration the human resources available in the EPS and its provider network. 
The comprehensive health care with a psychosocial perspective provided within the PAPSIVI framework shall be covered by the Benefits Plan of the General Social Security System for Health (SGSSS) and financed with funds corresponding to the Payment for Training Unit designated by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection. Services not included under that Plan, but required by Nicolasa and her family,  shall be recognized and paid for using funds pertaining to the Catastrophic Events and Traffic Accidents (ECAT) subsidiary account of the Solidarity and Guarantee Fund (FOSYGA) or to the Entity Administering the Resources of the General Social Security System for Health once it is up and running, pursuant to Articles 66 and 67 of Law 1753 of 2015. 
Given that it involves psychosocial rehabilitation within the PAPSIVI framework, compliance with measure will be assured within the framework governing planning and implementation of the psychosocial component of the Program or the institutional capacity available and following the guidelines issued to that end by the Ministry of Health and Social Protection; in any event, continuity of the care provided shall take into account the individual will of each victim protected by this agreement.   
The psychosocial care shall be provided within the bounds of the type of care envisaged in the PAPSIVI guidelines; as regards family care, it shall be left up to Nicolasa and the other beneficiaries of the measure to autonomously identify the members of the nuclear family for whom emotional rehabilitation is essential. Should the care be given to children and adolescents, it shall follow the guidelines and differential approaches established by the Ministry. Both the EPS and the Program's psychosocial teams shall coordinate among themselves to agree on joint and complementary objectives of the two components of the Program, namely mental and psychosocial health care. Finally, based on the wishes and interest expressed by the beneficiaries, links will be offered to Promotion and Prevention Programs focusing on Sexual and Reproductive Health. 
The competent local authority (Entidad Territorial) shall be responsible for inspection, oversight and auditing of the actions provided for in this agreement, with assistance from the National Superintendency of Health within its legal and regulatory spheres of competence and responsibilities. These measures shall be implemented as of signature of the agreement, without prejudice to the obligation to guarantee access to physical health care with an emphasis on sexual and reproductive health, as well as any mental and psychosocial care that can currently be provided to Nicolasa as a victim.
	Partial 2019
	As regards the medical and psychological care agreed upon for the whole family, the State reported that it had been provided within the framework of the Program for Psycho-social and Comprehensive Healthcare Services to Victims (PAPSIVI). At the working meeting on May 7, 2018, the petitioning party mentioned that the State needed to make a greater effort because, although care had been provided to family members, that care had to be specialized in the case of victims of forced displacement and sexual violence. 
On August 21, 2019, the petitioners reported that although Nicolasa and her next-of-kin were registered with a Health Promoting Entity (EPS), the PAPSIVI process had not yet started even though that had been one of the matters discussed at the latest working meeting. Thus, although Nicolasa and her family members had been able to receive some medical services, they said they had all faced multiple problems with accessing the right treatment n good time.
The petitioners reported specifically that Nicolasa in particular needed a diagnosis and treatment that had not yet been provided. 
As regards medical visits at home, their sons and daughter did receive medical visits at home and received help with transportation costs when they had to go to appointments which did facilitate timely access to health. The petitioners likewise reported that Nicolasa's parents do receive medical visits at home, but that they are not frequent enough because the general practitioner who goes to their home prescribes medicines for one month, but comes back in six weeks' time, so that the family always has to come up with the money to pay for the medicines for the two weeks they are without them. As regards individual psychological care, the service provided is upon request, that is to say when the father or mother go and ask for an appointment at the EPS. The petitioning party considers that that does not match the commitments undertaken, inasmuch as it was agreed during the settlement proceedings that it would be necessary for the State to provide that service pro-actively.
As regards Nicolasa's sister, Yasmire Gómez, and her younger daughter S, the petitioners specified that they had not received health care under the Friendly Settlement Agreement measures because their coverage was guaranteed by general health care procedures.  They do not receive home visits or any other of the mechanism provided for Nicolasa and her children and parents. The girl S, for instance, had had no health care guarantee during the first few months of 2019 in which she figured as no longer registered and it was her mother who had had to find a way to remedy the situation. During that time, they had had to pay private doctors to attend to the girl, who had needed medical care.
On this occasion, the State did not provide additional information. In that regard, the Commission regrets the State's failure to participate in the mechanism for following up on implementation of the commitments entered into under this friendly settlement agreement  and urges it to provide updated, relevant, and detailed information on concrete steps taken to ensure full compliance with it.
Based on the information provided, the Commission considers that compliance with this measure has been partial.

	2)
Measures to satisfy the right to justice
a) Criminal and disciplinary investigations into the forced displacement
The State should adopt resolute measures to make prompt and substantive progress with the investigation under way into the crime of the forced displacement of the victims (Nicolasa and her family), throw light on what happened and, where possible, identify those responsible, and make information available on the proceedings in this case, subject to the confidentiality restrictions required by law. To comply with that obligation, the State must remove all the hurdles that, de facto and de jure, have stymied the investigation. To that end, it should reassign the case not only to ensure that it moves forward but also to guarantee the conditions needed for the family to have access to justice. 

Furthermore, the State must take decisive steps to make prompt and substantive progress with the investigation into the sexual violence to which Nicolasa was subjected in June 2013 and into the series of threats duly reported since then. That duty must include investigation of both the acts and omissions committed to the detriment of the victim. In complying with this obligation, the State commits to having the investigations into the sexual violence and into the threats handled by the same Public Prosecutor's Office. 

The National Legal Defense Agency of the State shall notify the Office of the Procurator-General of the Nation and the Office of the Attorney General in order for those two entities to determine, within their respective spheres of competence, the feasibility of instituting disciplinary or criminal proceedings designed to determine possible liabilities in respect of the irregularities that have come to light in the proceedings relating to the sexual violence to which Nicolasa was subjected when she was a minor and which have apparently contributed to the fact that said crime has gone unpunished.
	Pending
	For its part, the State undertook to keep the IACHR regularly informed of any progress made in the criminal and disciplinary investigations into the forced displacement and in the investigation into the sexual violence and threats to which the victim Nicolasa was subjected in 2014. As regards disciplinary or criminal suits that may be brought on account of the irregularities that have come to light in the proceedings related to the sexual violence to which Nicolasa was subjected when she was a minor, the State indicated that it was awaiting a determination by the Office of the Attorney General.  
On August 21, 2019, the petitioners reported hearing that on February 13, 2019 there had been a meeting between SISMA, the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, and the Attorney-General's Office (FGN) to follow up on these measures and that, during that meeting, the FGN had said that criminal proceedings were being expedited in two ways. On the one hand, a report had been issued on the backlog of evidence in connection with the criminal proceedings, and, second, it had been decided to accord informal administrative priority to the case. In addition, the petitioners said that they had heard of another report on the delays in producing evidence in the case, as a result of which they hoped that concrete decisions would be taken to show progress with the investigation.
In this regard, the petitioners stated that they appreciated the steps undertaken by the State, but that, nevertheless, no concrete outcome of the investigation had yet emerged regarding a possible culprit. On the contrary, the investigation was still being sidetracked into verification of aspects to do with the victims, such as where they had studied and their registration as victims, all of which suggested that the purpose of the proceedings was to discredit the displacement facts and not to find anyone in particular responsible.
 The petitioners added that they are still waiting to access the report on administrative expediting of the case, so that they could appraise its contents and gage the effect that such informal prioritization might have. Finally, the petitioners stressed that in fact no progress had been made with the investigation, which had not yet pointed to any alleged perpetrator.
On this occasion, the State did not provide additional information. In that regard, the Commission regrets the State's failure to participate in the mechanism for following up on implementation of the commitments entered into under this friendly settlement agreement and urges it to provide updated, relevant, and detailed information on concrete steps taken to ensure full compliance with it.
In light of the above, the Commission considers that compliance with this part or the FSA is still pending.  

	3.
Non Repetition Measures: 
* 
The State commits to broadcasting on television, in spots provided to that end by the National Television Authority (ANTV), a 45-second video containing an institutional message regarding the duty to prevent, investigate, and punish cases of sexual violence.  Responsibility for the execution of this measure shall lie with the Office of the Presidential Adviser on Human Rights. 
	Pending
	With respect to the non-repetition measure involving the transmission of a video containing an institutional message regarding the duty to prevent, investigate, and punish cases of sexual violence, the State committed to implementation of the measure by August 7, 2018.  The Commission asked both parties to report in due course whether the video had actually been shown on television and, if possible, to send it a copy.
On August 21, 2019, the petitioners reported that throughout 2018 the State had not been able to hire the services needed to produce the video. They reported that on February 18, 2019, Presidential advisor Rafael Blanco Lozano had sent a draft design of the video to the petitioners. The petitioners had sent back their observations specifying the draft chosen by the beneficiary. However, they reported that thus far no progress had been made with either planning or making the video. 
On this occasion, the State did not provide additional information. In that regard, the Commission regrets the State's failure to participate in the mechanism for following up on implementation of the commitments entered into under this friendly settlement agreement and urges it to provide updated, relevant, and detailed information on concrete steps taken to ensure full compliance with it.
In light of the above, the Commission considers that compliance with this part or the FSA is still pending.

	* 
The Office of the Attorney-General shall continue to monitor and issue recommendations regarding progress with investigations into the cases listed in the confidential annexes to Court Orders (Autos) 092 of 2008 and 009 of 2015, in follow-up to Judgment T-025 of 2004 of the Constitutional Court, through the Sub-Committee for Coordination of Investigation and Prosecution of Acts of Sexual Violence Committed in Connection with the Armed Conflict, established by Resolution 003 of November 2015. 
As part of that follow-up, the Sub-Committee shall submit concrete proposals with respect to the Sucre and Bolívar cases to the corresponding Branch Directorates (Direcciones Seccionales).  In addition, as a guarantee to ensure non-repetition with respect to sexual violence offenses, the Attorney-General's Office shall conduct day-long sessions in September to review and expedite proceedings in cases being heard in the Bolívar and Sucre branches, in order to detect associations between cases (asociación de casos) and overcome any procedural obstacles that might reasonably be assumed to impair criminal justice guarantees for the victims of these offenses. Based on those sessions, two reports shall be delivered in October on findings with respect to sexual violence found in those branches. 
The Office of the Attorney-General  shall issue a legal instrument, written for prosecutors and the police, that takes into account the difficulties encountered in the Nicolasa case and provides basic guidelines to be applied in investigations into cases of sexual violence against children and adolescents. 
	
	As regards the other component or the non-repetition measure, at the meeting on May 7, 2018, the petitioning party stated that too little was being done to advance in the investigation of sexual violence cases against children and adolescents. They stated that the Attorney-General's Office had taken steps to review some, but not all, cases. They also pointed to a lack of guidelines for victims of the conflict. For its part, the State mentioned that there had been a reassignment of investigations into cases related to armed conflict, sexual violence, and displacement. It also said that plans had been made to issue a practical legal document for public prosecutors and officials with a view to avoiding a recurrence of irregularities, such as those committed in the instant case.
On August 21, 2019, the petitioners reported that, at the meeting with the FGN on February 13, 2019, mention had been made of a report on the continuity of the work of the Sub-Committee to Coordinate follow-up to the cases in the Annexes and, specifically, the Sucre and Bolívar cases. That report would supposedly help build contexts for cases, with a view to identifying local groups and hence chain of command for responsibility issues, such as victim identification. In that context, they reported that the State had remitted a report following up on 22 cases in Sucre and Bolívar, but no specific actions had been identified indicating progress in those cases. Rather, the report appeared to be an exercise in characterization of the proceedings, with general recommendations to expedite them, but no concrete outcomes in any of the cases.
Finally, the petitioners pointed out that on February 14, 2019, they had again remitted a complete list of cases in order for the Public Prosecutor' Office to organize a mechanism that would enable it to perform comprehensive follow-up.
On this occasion, the State did not provide additional information. In that regard, the Commission regrets the State's failure to participate in the mechanism for following up on implementation of the commitments entered into under this friendly settlement agreement and urges it to provide updated, relevant, and detailed information on concrete steps to ensure full compliance with it.
In light of the above, the Commission considers that compliance with this part or the FSA is still pending.

	4)
Reparation measures
The Colombian State commits to making reparation to Nicolasa and her family, through the mechanism established by Law 288/96, for any moral and material harm that may be shown to have been done by the violations acknowledged in the present agreement. The beneficiaries of this measure are: Nicolasa, […] (Mother of Nicolasa), […] (Father of Nicolasa), […] (Sister of Nicolasa), […] (Brother of Nicolasa), […] (Sister of Nicolasa), […] (Daughter of Nicolasa), […] (Son of Nicolasa), […] (Son of Nicolasa) .
The entity responsible for executing that reparation measure shall be the National Legal Defense Agency of the State. 
Prior to the settlement hearing, the National Legal Defense Agency of the State shall hold meetings with the representatives of the victims with a view to holding preliminary talks about the reparation amounts in light of the evidence adduced and the criteria currently applied in Colombian case law.
	Pending
	As regards the reparation measures, the State reported that during the talks with the petitioning party an estimate was reached on the moral injury (non-material damage) that may be recognized due to failure to prevent the displacement and the harm caused by the lack of diligence in the investigations conducted into the acts of sexual violence and threats.
Regarding material damages, the parties reported that they would adopt the current case law criterion whereby, for lack of proof showing income foregone (lucro cesante), it shall be assumed that Nicolasa's father earned at least one minimum monthly wage.  It shall also be calculated that Nicolasa's father stopped earning as of the date of the displacement. The State also explained that material damages could also be recognized for Nicolasa's mother. 
On August 21, 2019, the petitioners expressed grave concern regarding implementation of the reparation measure and stressed the lack of progress and absence of effective responses by the State with respect to reparation.
The petitioners stated that, given the need to progress toward some solution regarding this measure, they were willing to meet with the State to reach a consensus on reparation amounts. They recalled that in October 2018 they had sent a reparation proposal to the National Legal Defense Agency of the State (ANDJE) without receiving any reply to this day. So that, despite the State's indication of willingness to move ahead with the process and the readiness of the representative organizations to request a settlement hearing before the Procurator's Office, as things stand, the State of Colombia has taken no step to more toward an agreement on reparation, which is an absolute prerequisite for considering applying for a hearing at the Procurator's Office.
Finally, the State sent a brief mentioning in general terms the cases covered by the follow-up mechanism of the IACHR's Annual Report and stating that, following internal discussions in ANDJE of the structural challenges involved in implementing financial reparation measures observed during the working meetings held in connection with the 173rd period of sessions, the State of Colombia had reviewed internal practices and had decided to revert to a joint approach toward forging settlement agreements within the framework of Law 288 of 1996. 
Based on the information available, the Commission deems and declares that compliance with this measure is still pending.
The Commission urges the State to find ways to fully comply with this measure and overcome the current obstacles described by the petitioners. 


IV. Review of the information provided
6.  The Commission considers the information provided by the petitioners in 2019 to be relevant given that it is up-to-date and includes measures adopted to comply with one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. For its part, the State did not submit information within the time frame granted by the IACHR.  
7. Accordingly, the IACHR finds that there is sufficient information to analyze compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019.
V. Level of compliance in the case 
8. The Commission regrets the State's failure to participate in the mechanism for following up on implementation of the commitments entered into under this friendly settlement agreement and urges it to provide updated, relevant, and detailed information on concrete steps to ensure full compliance with it.
9. Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the friendly settlement agreement has been partially implemented. Consequently, the Commission will continue to monitor those two aspects of the agreement that are still pending. 
VI. Individual and structural  outcomes of the case 
A. Individual outcomes of the case:
· Health care is being provided to the beneficiaries of the FSA under the Program for Psycho-social and Comprehensive Healthcare Services to Victims (PAPSIVI).
· The State held an event at which it acknowledged responsibility and offered a public apology.
· The State has provided an educational grant to Nicolasa since January 2018; and it disbursed funds to pay for her tuition fees in a program of her choice, plus a maintenance allowance.
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 93/18
PETITION 799-06
ISIDORO LEÓN RAMÍREZ, POMPILIO DE JESÚS CARDONA ESCOBAR, 
LUIS FERNANDO VELÁSQUEZ LONDOÑO ET AL. 
(Colombia)
I. Summary of the case 
	Victim(s): Isidoro León Ramírez Ciro et al.
Petitioner(s): Centro Jurídico de Derechos Humanos de Antioquia
State: Colombia
Beginning of the negotiations date: March 3, 2017 
FSA signature date: May 7, 2018
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report: 93/18, published on August 23, 2018
Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 5 months 
Rapporteurship: Rapporteurship  on the Rights of Persons Deprived of Liberty
Issues: Persons deprived of liberty / Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions / Investigation / Impunity / Judicial protection / Judicial guarantees 
Facts: The petitioning party alleged that on December 6, 1993, Messrs. Isidoro León Ramírez Ciro, Pompilio de Jesús Cardona Escobar, and Luis Fernando Velásquez Londoño, were detained by the police and held in the prison of the Municipality of Granada on orders from the First Municipal Justice of the Peace (Juez Promiscuo), accused of larceny. On December 8, 1993, two days after their detention, 10 armed men entered the prison and kidnapped six detainees, including Messrs. Ramírez, Cardona, and Velásquez. That same day they were extrajudicially executed in rural areas of the Municipalities of Granada and Santuario. On November 11, 1994, the next-of-kin of the victims filed an action for damages with the Administrative Tribunal of Antioquia, which handed down a judgment on October 11, 2002 declaring the administrative liability of the Police and of the National Penitentiary Institute (INPEC), and sentencing them to pay the corresponding reparations. 
The petitioning party stated that neither the Office of the Procurator-General of the Nation nor any other State oversight entity instituted disciplinary proceedings against those responsible for the omissions that allowed the extrajudicial execution of Messrs. Isidoro León Ramírez Ciro, Pompilio de Jesús Cardona Escobar, and Luis Fernando Velásquez Londoño.  It also pointed out that neither the ordinary nor the military criminal justice system undertook the investigations needed to throw light on the facts of the case.
Rights invoked: The petitioners alleged violation of the rights embodied in Articles 4 (Right to Life), 8 (judicial guarantees), and 25 (judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter the "Convention" or the "American Convention) in conjunction with Articles 1 and 2 of the same instrument.


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR published its approval report on August 23, 2018. 
2. On July 9, 2019, the IACHR requested the parties to provide it with updated information. 
3. The State provided information on September 19, 2019. 
4. The petitioners submitted information on September 29, 2019. 
5. Both parties later submitted briefs supplementing their initial presentations. 
III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement 
	Agreement clause
	Status of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	ONE. ADMISSION OF RESPONSIBILITY 

	Considering that on December 8, 1993, Messrs. Isidoro León Ramírez Ciro, Fernando Velásquez Londoño, and Pompilio de Jesús Cardona Escobar were taken from the municipal prison in Granada, Antioquia, and that on that account the Administrative Litigation Tribunal in Antioquia and the Third Division of the Council of State had convicted the Colombian State of causing special harm to the victims, failing to fulfill the duty of domestic authorities to provide protection, security, and custody, and disavowal of the principles of reasonableness and proportionality, international responsibility is admitted as follows: 
The Colombian State acknowledges its international responsibility for violation of the rights embodied in Articles 4 (right to life) and 5.1  (right to personal integrity), of the American Convention on Human Rights, in conjunction with Articles 8 (right to judicial guarantees) and 25 (right to judicial protection), due  to the lack of due diligence in throwing light on what happened to victims Isidoro Ramírez Ciro, Fernando Velásquez Londoño, and Pompilio de Jesús Cardona Escobar.  
Likewise, the State acknowledges responsibility for violating Articles 8 (right to judicial guarantees) and 25 (right to judicial protection) upheld in the American Convention, in conjunction with the general obligation established in Article 1.1 thereof, with respect to the family members of the victims, particularly since criminal proceedings continued beyond a reasonable period of time.
	Declarative clause

	TWO.  MEASURES TO SEE JUSTICE DONE

	The State commits to continuing to honor its obligation to investigate, try, and punish those responsible for the crimes.

	Pending
	Information not provided: the parties have not provided information on measures adopted to comply with this part of the agreement.


	THREE:  MEASURES OF SATISFACTION

	The Colombian State undertakes to  hold a private ceremony to acknowledge its responsibility for what happened in the instant case. It will also deliver a letter to the victims acknowledging responsibility for what happened. How this measure will be implemented shall be agreed upon with the victims and their representatives. 
The Office of the Presidential Adviser for Human Rights shall be responsible for providing the logistical and technical support for these measures. 
	Total 2019
	On April 11, 2019, the State reported that the Ceremony to Acknowledge Responsibility and Request of Forgiveness started at 10:00 a.m. on December 17, 2018 in the Botanical Garden in Medellín. It was presided over by the Vice Minister for the Promotion of Justice of the Ministry of Justice and Law, Dr. Juanita María López Patrón, and was attended by the victims' next-of-kin, the Legal Center for Human Rights in Antioquia, in its capacity as representative of the victims, and national and local authorities, including: the Mayor's Office of Medellín, the Antioquia Governor’s Office, the Ministry of the Interior, the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the National Penitentiary and Prison Institute (INPEC), the Unit  for Assistance and Comprehensive Reparation for Victims, the National Police, and the Office of the Presidential Advisor for Human Rights.
As part of that ceremony, and on behalf of the Colombian State, the Vice Minister for the Promotion of Justice asked the victims for forgiveness and, consequently, acknowledged the responsibility of the Colombian State for what happened on December 8, 1993 at the municipal prison in Granada (Antioquia), where the victims were forcibly taken away, with their lifeless bodies later being found in various municipalities in the eastern part of Antioquia,.
The State also reported that, in compliance with the Friendly Settlement Agreement, the Office of the Presidential Advisor for Human Rights had delivered a letter of apology to the family members of the victims in this case: Isidoro León Ramírez Ciro, Pompilio de Jesús Cardona Escobar, and Luis Fernando Velásquez Londoño.
Likewise, as requested by the victims and their representatives, each family received a memorial plaque. 
Based on the information provided by the parties, the Commission considers that in this aspect of the agreement the State has achieved full compliance and hereby places that on record.

	FOUR.  Financial reparation

	The State commits to the following: that once the present friendly settlement agreement been formally approved with the issuance of the report referred to in Article 49 of the American Convention on Human Rights, Law 288 of 1996 shall be applied with a view to making reparation for non-material  damages to Messrs. Edgar de Jesús Muñoz Orjuela and Goblis Anyelo Muñoz Orjuela, the foster children of Luis Fernando Velásquez Londoño,  who were not compensated through Administrative Litigation Courts. The entities responsible for following the procedures established in Law 288 of 1996 shall be the National Police and the National Penitentiary and Prison Institute (INPEC), pursuant to Decree 507 of 2016.
	Substantial partial 2019
	On August 22, 2019, the State reported that, pursuant to Law 288 of 1996, on May 13, 2019 it had issued Resolution 2320 of 2019, expressing -- on the terms and for the purposes envisaged in Law 288 of 1996 -- an opinion in favor of moving ahead with compliance with Report No. 93/18, issued by the IACHR in Petition No. 799-06, Isidoro León Ramírez, Pompilio de Jesús Cardona Escobar, Luis Fernando Velásquez Londoño, et al.
The State reported that the representatives of the victims, the National Police of Colombia, and the National Penitentiary and Prison Institute (INPEC) were all notified of the aforementioned Resolution with a view to their proceeding -- each within their spheres of competence -- to move the settlement process forward with the Public Prosecutors' Service, along with any other pertinent procedures.
On October 4, 2019, the petitioning party reported that after the Report referred to in Article 49 of the Convention had been issued and after the ceremony in Medellín to acknowledge responsibility and ask for forgiveness, staff from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs had telephoned the petitioners on several occasions between May and August 2019 and had told them that they would send them the resolution of the Committee of Ministers regarding petition P-799-06 in order to initiate the procedure provided for in Article 2 of Law 288 of 1996. Here the petitioners pointed out that they have never been notified of the resolution by the Committee of Ministers.  They say that the State's affirmation regarding notification has not been backed by any record of notification.
On October 11, the State reported that its note to the Legal Center for Human Rights S-GSORO-19-038412 of August 22 2019, notifying it of the issuance of Resolution No. 2320 of 2019, unfortunately and due to an involuntary error, was not processed and therefore never reached the Center. Therefore, on that very day, through Note S-GSORO-19-043945 informed the Legal Center for Human Rights of the issuance of Resolution No. 2320 of 2019.
Based on the information provided by the parties, the Commission deems and declared that in this aspect of the agreement the State has achieved substantial partial compliance with the agreement. 


IV. Review of the information provided
6. The Commission considers that the information provided by the State in 2019 is pertinent, given that it is up-to-date and includes the measures adopted in connection with compliance with at least one of the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement. Both parties submitted information within the time frame granted by the IACHR.  
7. That being so, the IACHR considers that there is information on which to assess compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in 2019. 
V. Level of compliance in the case 
8. The Commission observes progress toward compliance with the friendly settlement agreement over the past year. The Commission notes that the State provided documentation corroborating full compliance with Clause 3 and substantial partial fulfillment of Clause 4 of the friendly settlement agreement.
9. The IACHR concludes that compliance with the friendly settlement agreement has been partial and urges the State to provide information on Clauses 2 and 4 of the friendly settlement agreement, until full compliance has been achieved.
VI. Individual and structural outcomes of the case 
A. 
Individual outcomes of the case:
· The State acknowledged its international responsibility for the deeds committed;
· The State delivered a letter of apology to the next-of-kins of Isidoro León Ramírez Ciro, Pompilio de Jesús Cardona Escobar and Luis Fernando Velásquez Londoño;
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 34/19
CASE 11.990 A
OSCAR ORLANDO BUENO BONNET ET AL
(Colombia)
I. Summary of the case 
	Victim(s): Oscar Orlando Bueno Bonnet, Jefferson González Oquendo, and Jean Carlo Cavarique 
Petitioner(s): Humanidad Vigente Corporación Jurídica and Corporación Colectivo de Abogados “José Alvear Restrepo”
State: Colombia 
Beginning of the negotiations date: January 2013
FSA signature date: May 6, 2015
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report No. 34/19,  published on March 29, 2019
Estimated length of the negotiation phase: Approximately six years
Rapporteurship: Rapporteurship on the Rights of the Child, Rapporteurship on Human Rights Defenders
Issues: Police violence / Right to life / Children and adolescents / Excessive use of force / Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions
Facts: On January 10, 1997, Oscar Bueno Bonnet was hit by a bullet, after which he continued running for about 200 meters, before he was reached by a Colombian State agent, who fired his rifle at him repeatedly and killed him. Later on, Jefferson González was chased by another of the soldiers down three streets until he reached the garden of a house, where he was extrajudicially executed. Finally, Jean Carlo Cavarique, age 17, was run up against a wall and riddled with bullets by another one of the soldiers. The petitioners also alleged that no investigation was conducted and no one was punished for these acts. 
Rights declared admissible: The Commission concluded that it was competent to hear this case and that the petition was admissible in relation to Articles 4 (right to life), 5 (right to personal integrity), 8 (right to judicial guarantees), 13 (right to freedom of thought and expression), 19 (rights of the child), and 25 (judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights, in conjunction with Article 1.1 thereof.


II. Procedural Activity
1. The IACHR published its approval report on March 29, 2019. Therefore, follow-up to the Friendly Settlement Report is scheduled to appear in the 2020 Annual Report of the IACHR. To that end, the Commission will in due course request information from the parties on compliance with the agreement. 
III. Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	Status of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	FIRST: ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY
· The Colombian State acknowledges its international responsibility for violating the rights embodied in Article 4 (right to life) to the detriment of the  following youths: Oscar Orlando Bueno Bonnet, Jhon Jairo Cavarique, and Jefferson González Oquendo, and in Articles 5 (right to personal integrity), 8, and 25, to the detriment of the victims and of their next of kin, due to the events of January 10, 1997, in which members of the security forces fired at Oscar Orlando Bueno Bonnet, Jhon Jairo Cavarique y Jefferson González Oquendo, in Saravena (Arauca), when those young men were riding two motorbikes in the inner city of that municipality. […]
	Declarative clause

	SECOND: MEASURES TO SEE JUSTICE DONE
The parties recognize the progress that has been made in terms of the delivery of justice in this case, However, the State commits to continuing to honor its obligation to investigate, try, and punish those responsible for the crimes.
	Partial compliance with the agreement in 2019
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed to partial compliance with the measure.

	THIRD: MEASURES OF SATISFACTION

	a)
A public apology ceremony in the Municipality of  Saravena, in the Department of Arauca, presided over by a senior Government official and attended by public authorities and human rights  organizations in the region. The ceremony in which the State acknowledges its responsibility shall include active participation by the victims' next-of-kin. In that ceremony, the State shall acknowledge its responsibility in the terms agreed to in this Agreement.. This measure shall be implemented by the Office of the Presidential Advisor for Human Rights within one year of the signing of the present Agreement […]
	Total 2019


	b) Construction of a mobile mural (mural móvil) as a measure to prevent a recurrence of cases like this. The design of the mural should be agreed to in talks with the victims' next of kin and their representatives. The State shall defray all the expenses involved in designing and building it. Responsibility for the execution of this measure shall lie with the Office of the Presidential Adviser for Human Rights. The mural shall be delivered to the Mayor's Office in Saravena, which shall be responsible for its upkeep and maintenance.
	Total 2019


	1.
Publication of the facts: The Colombian State commits to posting the report issued by the IACHR pursuant to Article 49 of the American Convention that approves the final friendly settlement agreement on the web pages of the Office of the Presidential Advisor for Human Rights and the National Legal Defense Agency of the State.
	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause of the measure was still pending.

	THIRD - 2
Grants to finance studies and maintenance allowances: 

	Third - 2 a) Educational grant and maintenance allowance for Kevin Andrey Bueno Solano, the son of Oscar Orlando Bueno Bonnet: The State shall provide $70,000.000 (seventy million pesos) for Kevin Andrey Bueno Solano, to pay for his tuition fees in an undergraduate academic program in a Colombian institute of higher education recognized by the Ministry of National Education and to cover his maintenance expenses. […]
	Total 2019


	Third - 2 b) Educational grant and maintenance allowance for Gabriela Esmeralda Bueno Galvis,  the daughter of Oscar Orlando Bueno Bonnet: The State shall provide $70,000.000 (seventy million pesos) for Gabriela Esmeralda Bueno Galvis, to pay for her tuition fees in an undergraduate (technical, technological, or vocational) academic program in a Colombian institute of higher education recognized by the Ministry of National Education and to cover her maintenance expenses.
	Total 2019



	Third - 2 c) Educational grant and maintenance allowance for Jefferson Villamizar:  The State shall provide $50,000.000 (fifty million pesos) for Jefferson Villamizar to finance his technical or technological education and cover his maintenance costs. The grant amount shall increase to $70,000.000 (seventy million pesos) if the beneficiary chooses a vocational career program. The beneficiary of this measure must complete the procedures required for admission to the academic institution and pass each period's exams. […]
	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause of the measure was still pending.

	FOURTH: GUARANTEES OF NON REPETITION

	Through the Technical Secretariat of the Inter-sectoral Commission for Preventing Recruitment, Use, and Sexual Violence against Children and Adolescents, the Office of the Presidential Advisor for Human Rights shall provide counseling on how best to ensure prevention and protection in the department of Arauca and the municipality of Saravena, with a view to boosting the capacity of local and national entities to counter imminent and individualized threats to the right of children and adolescents to be protected against any form of recruitment, use, sexual violence, and stigmatization. […] 
 To implement the non-repetition guarantee established in the Friendly Settlement Agreement, and to achieve the formulation and implementation of mechanisms to prevent the recruitment and use of children and adolescents in the Municipality of Saravena, the Office of the Presidential Advisor for Human Rights -- through the Technical Secretariat of the Inter-sectoral Commission for Preventing Recruitment, Use, and Sexual Violence against Children and Adolescents  shall embark on the following activities: 
a) Construct a map of children's and adolescents' rights by holding four workshops, each lasting from four to five hours, with four different groups of 25 children and young adolescents in the municipality to garner their perceptions regarding the realization and exercise of rights.
	Partial 2019
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed to partial compliance with this clause in the measure.

	b) Workshop to share the outcomes of the mapping exercises with children, adolescents, and institutions.
	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause of the measure was still pending.

	c) Workshop with local institutions and authorities to construct the three phases of the recruitment prevention mechanism.
	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause of the measure was still pending.

	d) Participatory workshop with children and adolescents to identify inputs and components to be built into the new public policy instrument. 
	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause of the measure was still pending.

	e) Training the Security Forces to adopt a differential approach when dealing with children.
	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause of the measure was still pending.

	With respect to the aforementioned activities, it is important to specify that:
a) Prior to the mapping out of rights with children and adolescents, a preparatory meeting or workshop shall be held with the representatives of the victims and/or youth in the area. Outcomes will be systematized and agreements reached on how to share them.

	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause of the measure was still pending.

	b) The resulting map and outcomes from the other workshops shall be an input for identifying risk patterns and options for dealing with obstacles to the exercise of rights and may be incorporated into the process of forging and formulating recruitment prevention roadmaps in the municipality.
	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause of the measure was still pending.

	c) The exercise shall be conducted in the context of the case at hand and of the friendly settlement agreement, from a rights perspective, construed as a prevention-oriented measure forming part of the non-repetition measures or guarantees, and from a reparation perspective geared to reconstructing the social fabric. 
	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause of the measure was still pending.

	FIFTH: FINANCIAL REPARATION
Once this friendly settlement agreement is approved through the adoption of the corresponding report under Article 49 of the American Convention of Human Rights, the State undertakes to enforce Law 288 of 1996 in order to provide reparation for such material and non-material injuries as may be proven in favor of the victims' relatives listed in the Annex, provided that they have been accredited as legitimate and have not received compensation in the administrative jurisdiction. The Ministry of Defense will be the entity responsible for applying the procedures established in Law 288 of 1996.
	Pending 
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause of the measure was still pending.


IV. Level of compliance in the case 
2. In its approval report, the Commission decided to declare full compliance with sub-sections a), b), c), and d) of the third clause of the friendly settlement agreement on measures of satisfaction, based on the analysis in that report. It also decided to declare partial compliance with the second and fourth clauses of the friendly settlement agreement on investigation and non-repetition guarantees, respectively, based on the analysis in said report. Finally, the IACHR decided to declare compliance with the fifth clause of the friendly settlement agreement on financial reparation as still pending, based on the analysis contained in the report.
3. In light of the above, the IACHR considers that the Agreement has achieved "substantial partial" compliance and will therefore continue to monitor it until all parts of it have been implemented.
V. Individual and structural outcomes of the case 
A. Individual outcomes in the instant case:
· The State carried out the act of formally acknowledging responsibility.
· Maintenance grants were provided to help finance the studies of the victim's children.
B. Structural outcomes of the case:
· The merits of the initial proceedings were assessed (Se calificó el mérito del sumario) in conjunction with Investigation No. 3964 carried out by the 72nd Specialized Public Prosecutor's Office of the National Directorate of Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law and an indictment was issued on September 3, 2013. Subsequently the case was referred under File No. 1014-0003 to the Saravena District Criminal Court.  
· A mobile remembrance mural was installed.
· Issue-mapping workshops were conducted with children and adolescents from Saravena, with the petitioners, and regional organization with a view to forging a violence prevention policy in the Municipality of Saravena.
MONITORING SHEET ON REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT No. 109/19
CASE 11.144
GERSON JAIRZINHO GONZÁLEZ ARROYO
(Colombia)
I.
Summary of the case 
	Victim (s): Gerson Jairzinho González Arroyo   
Petitioner(s): Corporación Colectivo de Abogados – José Alvear Restrepo
State: Colombia
Beginning of the negotiations date: May 6, 2015
FSA signature date: December 5, 2016
Friendly Settlement Agreement Report No. 109/19, published on August 6, 2019
Estimated length of the negotiation phase: 4 years
Rapporteurship: Rapporteurship on Memory, Truth, and Justice
Issues: Excessive use of force / Forced disappearance / Truth, memory, and justice / Life / Impunity / Investigation / Personal integrity

Facts: The case has to do with the forced disappearance of Gerson González by State agents, the lack of diligence in investigating it on the part of the judicial authorities, punishment of the perpetrators, and determination of the victim's whereabouts.
Rights invoked: The petitioners alleged that the State is responsible for violation of the rights to life, humane treatment, personal liberty, freedom of expression, judicial guarantees, and judicial protection recognized in Articles 4, 5, 7, 8, 13, and 25 of the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter “the American Convention”), all in conjunction with the general obligation to observe and ensure rights set out in Article 1(1) of said instrument.


II.
Procedural Activity
4. The IACHR published its approval report on August 6, 2019. Therefore, follow-up to the Friendly Settlement Report is scheduled to appear in the 2020 Annual Report of the IACHR. To that end, the Commission will in due course request information from the parties on progress with compliance with the agreement. 
III.
Review of compliance with the clauses of the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement clause
	Status of compliance in 2019
	Relevant information provided by the parties

	FIRST: Recognition of Responsibility

	The Colombian State acknowledges its international responsibility for violating the rights embodied in Articles 3 (right to recognition as a person before the law: juridical personality), 5 (right to life), 5 (right to humane treatment), and 7 (right to personal liberty) of the American Convention on Human Rights to the detriment of Gerson Jairzinho González, as well as Articles 5 (right to humane treatment),  8 (right to judicial guarantees), and 25 (right to judicial protection), in conjunction with Article 1(1) of the same international instrument, to the detriment of his next-of-kin, on account of events that occurred on November 20, 1992 in which the young man Gerson Jairzinho González was forcibly disappeared in the city of  Sincelejo, in the department of Sucre, and of the lack of diligence of the authorities with respect to investigating what happened, punishing those responsible, and determining the whereabouts of the victim.

	Declarative clause

	SECOND: MEASURES TO SEE JUSTICE DONE

	1.  The Office of the Attorney General of the Nation (FGN) commits, as part of its ex officio duty to investigate, to pursuing various lines of investigation conducive to throwing light on the facts of the case and to taking whatever steps are needed to identify those responsible for the forced disappearance of Mr. Gerson Jairzinho González. The Public Prosecutor in charge of the case shall, in coordination with the civil party to the suit, construct and carry out a plan to search for the mortal remains of the victim. To evaluate progress made with seeing justice done, every six months a meeting shall be held between the representatives in the case and the Office of the  National Public Prosecutor's Office Specializing in Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law to assess progress made with the criminal investigation.
	Partial 2019
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed to partial compliance with this clause.

	2. Once the friendly settlement agreement has been approved, the National Legal Defense Agency of the State commits to requesting the Office of the Procurator-General of the Nation to establish, within its sphere of competence, the feasibility of bringing an action for reconsideration of: (i) the resolution issued in Proceeding No. 261 on June 13, 2003 by the District Attorney's Office assigned to the Specialized Criminal Court Judges of the District, attached to the National Unit for Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law,  precluding investigation into Isnardo Alfonso Castellanos Peña, Jorge Muñoz Páez, and  German Antonio Gómez Díaz,  and (ii) the Judgment handed down on July 1, 2005 by the Specialized District Criminal Court in Sincelejo, Sucre, acquitting Mr. Alcides Medina.
	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause was still pending.

	THIRD: SATISFACTION AND REHABILITATION MEASURES

	1. An act of acknowledgment of responsibility and public apology performed by a high-level government official, in the presence of public authorities, the victim's next of kin, and their representatives, and publicized in the mass media. On the day of the ceremony, a commemorative plaque shall be installed in memory of the victims, in the city of Sincelejo, Sucre. The Victim Assistance and Comprehensive Reparation Unit will be responsible for implementing this measure. 
 
	Total 2019



	2. Take all necessary steps to ensure that a space is made available in the Cultural Center of the  Municipality of Sincelejo to hang a photograph and history of Gerson Jairzinho González Arroyo,  and receive messages in remembrance of him from the local inhabitants and visitors. The Victim Assistance and Comprehensive Reparation Unit will be responsible for implementing this measure.
	Total 2019


	3. The parties shall agree on devising and implementing a didactic measure that might avoid a repetition of what happened and keep memory of the victim alive. The expenses involved in implementing the measure agreed upon shall be defrayed by the Colombian State. 
	Pending 
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause was still pending.

	4. The granting of an allowance of $50,000,000 (FIFTY MILLION PESOS) for Yasmin Bernarda González Arroyo and another in the same amount for Edú González Arroyo, siblings of the victim, to finance any technical or technological education, or vocational training of their choice and/or maintenance costs. The beneficiaries of the measures must perform the procedures required for admission to their respective educational institutes.
	Total 2019


	5. In any event, the grant must begin to be used within no more than five (5) years from the signing of this agreement; otherwise the State shall be deemed to have satisfied its responsibility by making it available. The Ministry of Education and the Instituto Colombiano de Crédito Educativo y Estudios Técnicos en el Exterior (ICETEX) [Colombian Institute of Educational Credit and Studies Abroad]  shall be responsible for implementation of  this measure. In addition to the grant amount, financial resources shall be made available for administering and managing the fund and thereby guarantee compliance with the present commitment. 

	Total 2019


	6. The Ministry of Health and Social Protection shall implement the health rehabilitation measures in the form of medical, psychological and psycho-social care through the General Social Security Health System and the Psycho-Social Care and Comprehensive Health Care for Victims Program (PAPSIVI). The persons who need it shall be granted appropriate, timely and top priority treatment, when they express their prior consent to undergo it, and for as long as necessary. In the provision of psychological and psycho-social care, consideration shall be given to the particular circumstances and needs of each person, so that they are given family and individual treatment, as agreed upon with each of them and following an individual evaluation. For access to comprehensive health care, the beneficiaries of these measures shall be guaranteed any medicine and any treatment that they need (including physical and mental health care), as well as the special and preferential care they are entitled to as victims. These measures shall be implemented as of the signing of the friendly settlement agreement.
	Total 2019


	FOURTH: Financial reparation:

	Once this friendly settlement agreement is approved through the adoption of the corresponding report under Article 49 of the American Convention of Human Rights, the State undertakes to start enforcing Law 288 of 1996 in order to provide reparation for harm done to the next-of-kin of the victim by failure to investigate the facts of the case, throw light on what happened, and determine the whereabouts of Mr. Gerson Jairzinho González. The National Agency for Legal Defense of the State will be the entity responsible for applying the procedures established in Law 288 of 1996.
	Pending
	In the approval report, the Commission pointed out that compliance with this clause was still pending.


IV.
Level of compliance in the case
5. In its Approval Report, the Commission declared full compliance with items 1, 2, 4, 5, and 6 of the third clause and partial compliance with item 1 of the second clause on measures to ensure that justice is done.  With respect to item 2 of the second clause and item 3 of the third clause, the Commission deemed and declared that compliance is still pending. 
6. In light of the above, the IACHR considers that the Agreement has achieved "substantial partial" compliance and will therefore continue to monitor it until all parts of the Agreement have been implemented.
V.
Individual and structural outcomes of the case
A. Individual outcomes in the instant case:
· The State carried out the act of acknowledgment of responsibility and public apology.
· The State unveiled the plaques commemorating the life of Gerson González.
· The beneficiaries received the full amount of the grants agreed upon and are currently pursuing their studies.
· The State took out policies for eight beneficiaries in the General Social Security Health System and is guaranteeing comprehensive health care services.
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